THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Office of

the Chancellor

TO THE AONORARLE BOARD OF REGENTS

Mra.

OF THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS

Johnson and Gentleman:

May 6§, 1966

The dockets prepared by che component institutions listed be low are here-
with submitted with my recommendation for racification or approval, as
appropriate, at the meeting of the Boacd of Regeats in El Paso on

May 27 - 28, 1966.

Main University

Texas Wescern Collegae
Arlingron State College
Medical Branch

Dental Branch

M. D, Anderson Hospltal and Tumor

Institute

South Texas Medical School
Southwestern Medical School

Craduate School of Biomedical Sciences
Graduate School of Biomediczl Sclences--
Division of Continuing Edutation

Listed below are Ceatral Administration and inscitutional ttems which 1
cecommend for che Board'a ratification or approvsl.

CIFTS

The followlng gifts have been vecelfved,

is recommended.,

Donec

Mr. J. P. Bryan
1407 Becoad Street
Freeport, Texas

Byrd Foundation
Tower Petroleum Building
Dallas, Texas

Escvace of Hattie E. Galnes
cf/o Austin Natiopal BRank
Austin, Texas

Mr. Alfred Petsch
106 North Adsms Streec
Fredericksburg, Texas

Standard O{1 (Indfiana)
Foundation, Lnc.

910 5. Michigan Avenuye

Chicago, 1llinols 60680

Terms and Condicions

Chancellor's Council

Byrd Foundation --
Unrestricted Gifcs,
Account No.

Di{stributable iacome Lo
Accounc No.

John Q. Gaines Foundation
for Cancer Research -
Unallocated

Untestricted

Chancellotr's Council

L
Do i Nl

Approval of the Board of Regents

Amount

$ 1,000.00

1,500.00

109.50

500.00

5,000,00



CIFTS (Centinued)

Donor Terms and Conditions Amount
§. Mr. 0. @, Terrell Uareatrictad § 100,00

P. O, Box 234
Aagletor, Texas

7. The Tex-Ex Corporation Unrestricced 10,000.00
c/o Ex-Scudents’' Association
P. 0. Box 7278
Austin, Texas 78712

Gift items dasignated above as "Unrestricted” have been deposited to
Aceount No. GUEENEEEEER. Various Donors, Various Purposes. Gift items

designated for “Chancellor's Council!” have been deposited to Account
No. (N

o

VACATLON AND AOLIDAY SCHEDULE FOR 1966-67 s

The University Personnel Offtce has racommended chat the holideys listed
below be observed by salarvied employees of Main University and Central
Administration during the fiscal year 1966-67, within the provisions of
the Appropriations Bill. Where days are allocated in licu of acrual State
holidays, an explanatory footnote i{s iociluded.

September 5, 1966 (Monday) Labor Day
November 24, 1966 (Thursday) Thanksgiviog Day
November 25, 1966 (Friday) L

December 26, 1966 {(Monday) Christmas Holiday
December 27, 1966 (Tuesday) Chriscmas Hollday
December 28, 1966 (Wednesday) oK

December 29, 1966 (Thursday) B

Decembur 30, 1966 (Friday) *h %

July &, 1957 (Tueadey) Independence Day

* % % To lieu of State Legal Holidays not obsccved by
University employees.

The two additional State Legal Holidays oot observaed by the University
will be added to the stacuctory allowance to provide a total of twelve

working days annual leave for 1966-67. Anoual amployees wilh fifcecn

or more years of eamploymeat with the State shall be eatitled to three

additional days of vacatlon,

The pruposed vacation and hgliday schedule has been vecommended by

Mr. Joseph €. Kennedy, Director of Universicy Personnel Off{ce, concurced
in by Vice-Chancellor Backerman and the Chancellor, and is recoomended
for approval by the Boerd of Regencs.

L]



A a8y

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ THE 1965-66 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET:

Office of the Director of Facilities Planning and Construction

1, Appoint Robert H, Peterson as Clerk-of-the-Works effective Maxch 7, 1966
ar an annual salary rate of $9,100, Source of Funds: Plant Funds - South Texas
Medical School Building, Architectural Supervision. (RBC 90)

2. Appeint James E, Higdon as Construction Inspector effective April 1, 1966

at an annual salary rate of $7,800. Source of Funds: Plant Funds - Texas Western
College Physical Sciences-Mathematics Building, Architectural Supervisiom.

(RBC 94)

3. Appoint Othello 5. Austin as Construction Inspector effective April 1, 1966
at an annual salary rate of $8,400, Source of Funds: Plant Funds - Construction
Clearing Account. {RBC 96)

4, Effective April 1, 1966, increase the annual salary rate of Jim W, Westphal,
Clerk-of-the-Works, from $7,800 to 58,400, Mr, Westphal is employed on a
month-to-month basis, paid from Plant Funds - Main University H.H.F.A. Project
Apartment Units for Married Students, Architectural Supervision, (RBC 95)

University lands, Geology

5. Transfer $1,692 from Qil Field Supervision - Geophysical Exploration to
University Lands, Geology - Salaries to provide funds to establish a new position
of Senior Clerk at an amnual salary rate of 83,660, effective March 15, 1966,
(RBC 92)

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS ,
T o

A;“f!,
Transfers Between Appropriations of Arlington State College (

1, There is a balance at present in the account for Utilities for Auditorium, ™-.
Theater, Health Centetr, and Student Center Addition at Arlington State College,

and this project has now been completed, 1In order te place sufficient funds inte
the accounts for the Multi-Purpose Auditoricm at Arlington State College to

cover change orders and Architect's Fees thereon which have been approved by

the Chancellor's Office and subsequently by the Regents through docket items and

to cover a small additional item requested of the General Contractor, it is
raecommended that the sum of $2,095.77 be transferred from Account No, 85-9765-0099 -
Arlington State College - Utilities for Auditorium, Theater, Health Center, and
Student Center Addition - Allotment Account to accounts, as follows:

Account No, 85-9747-0099 - Arlingtonm State College -
Multi-Purpose Auditorium - Allotment Account 51,439,00

Account No. 85-9747-0111 - Arlington State College -
Multi-Purpose Auditorium - Architect's Fees -
George L, Dahl, Inc, 656,77



I |

Transfers Between Appropriations of Arlington State College - 7“1 i
{continued) R

2, In comnection with the consgtruction of the Auditorium and Theater Parking
Lots at Arlington State College, it is believed desirable to perform some
additional work in adjoining parking lots around the Auditorium in order to make
the lots more usable, The Contractor for the Auditorium and Theater Parking Lots
has agreed to perform this additional work for the sum of $806,00, There is only
$587,00 remaining in the Contingency Allowance for this contract; however, in the
Contingency Allowance for the Health Center Parking Lot, there is a balance of
$320,00 remaining, and this contract has been completed and paid in full, Tt

is, therefore, recommended that the sum of $219.00 be transferred from Account
No, 85-9773-0120 - Arlington State College - Parking Lots for Auditorium, Theater,
and Health Center - Contract - Health Center - 5SRO Asphalt, Inc., te Account No.
85-9773-0121 - Arlington State College - Parking lots for Auditorium, Theater,
and Health Center - Contract - Auditorium and Theater - R,W, Gibbins, Inc,.,

with authorization to E.D. Walker to issue a change order to the Auditorium

and Theater Parking Lot Contraet in the amount of $806,0¢ for additional work
desired,

Sincerely yours,

/é&”/ JAmrrsn

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR1md

&)



MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET

INDEX_

May 27 and 28, 1966 Meeting

Page No.

pudget M-23
Contracts

Academic M-12

Research M- 1]
Establisnment of the Mollie Fitzhugh Thornton Music Scholarship Fund M-14
Faculty Legislation M-13
Gifts and Grants M-16
Outside Employment M-13
Travel from Non-Travel Funds M-14

Main University - Docket

Index



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the Chancellor

April 25, 1966

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas
Avsiin, Texas

DPear Chancellor Ransormn:

The following docket for the Main University is submitted for
your approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its
meeting in E] Pasoon May 27 and 28, 1966,

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following
contracts, grants, and ammendments have heen signed by the
appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective
technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Executive Direcior

of the Office of Sponsored Projects,

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in
accordance with regular University operating procedures and
contractual limitations, Personnel appointments and changes
will be in accordance with University salary raies and approvals.
Travel and purchasing will conform to c¢stabliched procedures.

t
I

s . . '= gy "ok
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures: | fj_ﬂ"_‘__...,...\

A"

GOVERNMENT-SUPPORTED PROJECTS:

1. Contract AF19(628)-5908, by which the Department of the

Air Force, Elecironics System Division, Bedford, Massachusetts,
provides $30, 000, 00 for support of research entitled "An Investi-
gation of Millimeter Wavelength Rermote Sensing of Atmospheric
Temperatures. ' The contract is effective for the period Aprii 1,
1966 through March 31, 1967 with the final report due JTune 30,
1967, and the research will be performed in the Electrical
Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of C. W.
Tolbert.

2. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Conlract

AT 29(601)-5837, by which the Department of the Air Force,

Alr Force Special Weapons Center, Kirtland Air Force Base,
New Mexico, adds the sum of $493.84 to the contract funds and
establishes a final overhead rate of 38. 7% of salaries and wapges
for the period March 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964. The study
to extend the basgic information on and undersianding of the
behavior of concrete beams reinforced with steel plates to include
the effects of dynamic loadings was conducted in the Structural
Mechanics Research Laboratory under the direction of I. Nells
Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineering.

3, Modilication Ne. 3, Supplemental Agrecement to Contract

AF 29(601)-5837, by which the Department of the Alr Force, Alr
Force Special Weapons Center, Kirtland Air Force Base, New
Mexico, rescinds Medification No, 1 and establishes a provisional
overhead rate of 36, 5% of salaries and wages for the period
beginning September 1, 1962 until {inal overhead rates are established
for the applicable period of this contract. The study tc extend the
basic informativn vn and understanding of the behavior of concrete
beams reinforced with steel plates to include the effects of dynamic
loadings was conducted in the Struciural Mechanics Research Lahb-
oratory under the direction of J. Neils Thommpson. Professor of
Civil Engineering. M -1




Ay

4. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AF

29(601)- 6246, by which the Department of the Air Force. Air Force
Special Weapons Center, Kirtland Air Force Base, Neow Mexico,
cslablishes a final overhead rate of 38. 7% of salaries and wages for

‘he period September 20, 1963 through August 31, 1964. The investi-
gation of the shear and bond behavior of reinforced concrete flexural
members subected Lo dynamic loading was conducted 1n the Structural
Mechanics Research Laboratory under the direction of J. Neils Thompson,
Professor of Civil Engineering.

5. Modification No. 3, Change Order to Contract AF 29{601)-6246.

by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Special Weapons
Center, Kirtlund Air Force Base, New Mcxico, adds the sum of $268. 43
to the contrac* funds and estahlishes a final overhead rate of 38, 7% of
salaries and wages for the period September 20, 1963 through August 31
1965. The invesiigation of the shear and bond behavior of reinforced
concrete flexural members subjecied to dynamic loading was conducted
in the Structural Mechanics Research Laboratory under the dircctlion of
J. Neils Thornpson, Professor of Civil Engineering,

6. Modification No, 4, Supplemental Agreemient to Contract AF
29(601}-6246, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Special Weapons Center, Kirtland Air Force Base, Nuw Mexico, rescinds
Modification No. | and cxtends the period of the contract through March 15,
1965. The investigation of the shear and bond behavior of remmforced con-
crete flexural mermnbers subjected to dynamic loading was conducted in

the Structural Mechanics Research Laboratory under the direction of

IT. Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineering.

7. Contract AF 30(602)-4070, by which the Depariment of the Alr TForce,
Headqguarters Rome Alr Developinent Center, Griffiss Air Force Base,
New York, provides $134, 992. 00 for support of "Research in Chinese
Lexicography.' The contract is cllective for the period March 26, 1966
through June 25, 1968, with the final report due July 25, 1968. Of the
surm of $134, 9492, 00, 454, 037.00 is made available [or the period

March 26, 1966 through February 28, 1967. The research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. W, P. Lehmann, Ashbel Simnith
Professor of Germanic Languages and Linguistics.

8. Modification No. Field 1, Change Order to Contract AF 33{600). 29502,
by which the Defense Contract Administration Scrvices Office, San
Antonic, transiers responsibility for adminisiering the contract to the
Office of Naval Research, Resident Representative, The University of
Texas, Auslin., Confract AF 33{600)-29502 is a facilitivs contract which
holds custody of various Air Force Equipment on the campus at Austin,

9. Contract A7 40{600)-1167, by which the Department of the Air Force
Arnold Engineering Development Center, Arnold Air Force Station,
Tenncssee, provides $17, 943. 00 for support of recsearch entitled “Analytical
Study of Condensation of Steam in Subsonic Streams of Rocket Exhaust
G.as."” The contract is effective for the period April 1, 1966 through

June 30, 1967, and the rescarch will be performed under the direction

of Dr. J. Parker Lamb, Assistant Professor uvf Mechanical Engincering.

19, Modificaticn No. §, Supplemental Agreemecent to Contract AF 41{6091-
2005, by wheich the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems
Command, Aerospace Medical IDvision, Brooks Air Force Base, Texas,
establishes a final overhead rate of 29% of salaries and wapges for the
period September 1, 1964 through September 30. 1964. The rescarch on
effects cf ionizing radiation on biclogical, physiclogical, and the
psychological functions of various species was conducted in the Radio-
bioclogical Laboratory under the directicn of Dr. T,S. Painter, Prolfessor
of Zoology.



11. Modification Ne. 4, Change Order to Contract AL 49{633)-1115,

by which the Department of the Air Force, Armr Force Office of Scientific
Research, Washington, D.C., extends the period of the contract through
Angust 31, 1966 without additional funds. The investigation of the buried
crust of the North American contincnt continues under the direction of
Dr. William R, Muchlberger, Professor of Geology,

12. Amenduent, dated February 25, 1966, to Grant No, AF-AFOSR-
273-64 by which the Air Force Office of Scientific Rescarch, Washington,
D. C., transfers Litle to ccrtain pieces of equipment Lo The Unmiversity

of Texas. The etudy of the heliwn discharge and the physics of meta-
stable syslems was conducted by Dr. F. A. Matsen, Professor of Physics
and Chemistry.

13, Grant AT-AFOSR 637-6¢, by which the Departnicnt of the Air Force,
Alir Force Office of Scientific Research, Washington, D.C., provides
$10.150. 00 [or support of research antitled '"Cardiac Responses Before,
During & After Hibernation." The grant is effective for the period
March 1, 1966 through February 28, 1967, and the rcsearch wil)l be
performed under the direction of Dr. Michael Menaker, Professor nf
Zoolugy,

14, Grant AF-AFOSR-1108-66, by which the Department of the Air
Force, Air Force Office uf Scvientific Research, Office of Aerosparce
Resear ¢ch, Washington, D, C,, provides $33, 722, 00 for support of
research entitled "Political-Ideological Systems and Hostitity Patterns, !
The grant is effective {or the period April 1, 1966 through March 31,
1968, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr.
Philip Worchel, Professor of Psycholoegy.

15. GrantAF-AFOSR-1109-66, by which the Department of the Air
FForce, Air T"orce Qffice of Scientific Rescarch, Office of Aerospacc
Research, Washington, D.C. provides $20, 730. 00 for aupport of
research enlitled "Basic Research in Approximation Thcory,'" The
grant is effective [or the period June 1, 1966 through May 31, 1967,

and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. E. Ward
Cheney, Associate Professor ¢f Mathematics.

16, Moedificalion Nao. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Centract

DA 18-035-AMC-3%1(A), by which the United States Army Edgewood
Arscnal, Edgewood Arsenal, Maryland, agrees to [urnish onc Wiikens
Acrograph Auloprep, Model 700, [or use in the performance of contract
services. The investigation of materials [or protection and decontami-
nation of skin against chemicals and/or toxic agents continucs in the
Druyg Plastics Research Lahoratory under the divection of Dr. John
Autian, Professor of Pharmacy.

17, Modificatien No. 2, Supplemecntal Agrecment to Contract

DA 29-040-AMC-1259(E), by which the Department of the Arimy,
Purchasing and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range., Now
Mexico, establishes a provisignal averhead rate of 38. 7% of salaries
and wages for the period beginning Septcmber 1, 1964, The optical
lJamming systemn: study continues in the Electrica! Fnginecring Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr, A, H. LaGronc. Professor of
Electrical Engincering,

18. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
DA-49-092-ARC-87, by which the Department of the Army, Army
Research Oiffice, Arlington, Virginia, adds the sum of $44, 912, 00

Lo the conlract, thus funding it for the period through May 31, 1967,

The research continues in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory
under the direction of Mr. A.H. T.aGrone, Professor of Electrical
Fngincering,

)



19, Grant DA-ARO-D-31-124-G805, by which the Department of the
Army, Army Research Office-Durham, Durham, North Carolina,
provides $24, 634, 00 for support of research entitled "Enhanced
Losses in Magneto-Plasma Columns,' The grant is effective fox

the period March 26, 1966 througk March 25, 1967, and the research
wi:l be performed under the direction of Dr. Hans Schluter, Associate
Professor of Pahysics,

20. Change "A", to Contract NBy-63876, by which the Department
of the Navy, Bureau of Yards and Docks, Washington, D.C., adds
the sum of $16, 000, 00 Lo the contract funds and extends the contract
period to March 31, 1967, The study of computer solutions of long
reinforced concrete columns in frames continues under the direciion
of FPhil M. Ferguson, FProfessor of Civil Engineering.

21, Change Order dated February 9, 1966, by which the Department
of the Navy, Office of Naval Research Branch Office, Chicago,
Illinois makes various administralive changes and substitutes a new
"Misputes' clause in the following contracts:

Modification No. N&62880-1 Field:to Contract NObs 88158.. The
studies of acoustic impedence in liguid filled systems and
research on special vibration isolators [or shipboard piping
was conducted in the Defénse Rescarch Laboratory under Lhe
direction vf Dr. C. P, Boner, Professor of Physics,

Modification No. N62880-1 Field to Contract NObs 90264,

The study of the acoustical source unpedence of submarine
trim pumps was conducted in the Defense Reseach laboratory
under the direction of Dr. C, P. Boner, Professor of Physics,

Modification Na, N62480-1 Field to Contract NObsr 93123,
The sonar studies continue in the Defense Rescarch Laboratury
under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney. JIr.

22, Amendment No. 3 to Contract Nonr-375(15], by which the
Department of the Navy, OQffice of Naval Research, Washington.
D.C., extends the periodof the contract through February 25,

1967. The research on corrosion reactions and adsorplion studies
continues in the Corrosion Research Laboratory under the direction
of Dr, Norman Hackerman, Profeszor of Chemistry.

23, Amendment No, 1 to Contract Nunr-37354(00), by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington,
D. C.., adds the sum of $19, 573, 00 to the contract funds and
extends the period of the contract through December 31, 1966,
The research on transport effects in solids and liguids continues
under the direction of Dr, J, C. Thompson, Associate Professor
of Physics,

24. Blanket Supplemeutal Agrecment dated November 17, 1965,

by which the Departmernt of the Navy, Bureau of Naval Weapons,
Waghington, D, (., incorporates the current fixed overhcad rate
in the following contracts:

Supplemental Agreement No. 23 to Contract NOrd 16498,

which establishes a fixed overhead rate of 1Y% of salaries

and wages for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31,
1964, The research was conducted in the Deiense Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKirney, Jr.

M -4



Supplemental Agreement No. % to Contract NOrd 18217, which
establishes the fixed overhead rate of 19% of salaries aud wages
for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1964, The
research was conducted in the Defense Research Laboratury
under the divecfion of Dr, C. P. Boner, Professor of Fhysics.

Suppiemental Agreement No, 9 to Contract NOw 062-0137-¢,
which establishes the fixed overhead rate of 19% of salaries

and wages for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31,
1964, The research was conducted in the Defense Research
Laboratory under the direction of De. Chester M, McKinney, Jr.

Z5. Modification No, 10, Change Ordex to Contract NOw 62-0137-4,

by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Naval Weapous,
Wazrhington, D.C., extends Lthe subject contract through April 30,

1966 without additional funds, The research continues in the Defense
Research Laboratory under the divection of Dr., Chester M. McKinney, Ir,

26, Change Order dated February 4, 1966 by which the Department

of the Navy, Office of Naval Research Branch Office, Chicago, Tllinois
makes various administrative changes anc substitutes a new '"Disputes"
clause in the following contracts:

Modification No. N62880-1 Field to Contract NOw 61-0743-b,
The research and development work continues in the Defense
Research Laboratory under the dircction of Dr. Chester M,

McKinney, Jr.

Modification Np. N&62880-1 Field to Contract NOw ©5-02%6-4d,

The study of an experimental helicopter -borne mine veconnaisance
system conlinues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

27. Modification No. C/N 4403-66, Supplemental Agreement to
Contract NOw 65 0256-d, by which the Department of the Navy,
Burcau of Weapons, Washington, D.C., establishes a provisional
overhead rate of 19% of salaries and wages for the period beginning
May 25, 1965, ‘The study of an experimental helicopter-borne mine
reconnaisance systemn continues in the Defense Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

28. Mopdification No. 6, Supplementai Ay reement ta Contract
AT-{40-1})-2972, by which the Atomic Energy Commission. Cak
Ridge, Tennessee, establishes a fixed overhead rate of 35.5% of
gsalaries and wages for the period April 1, 1964 through August 31,
1964, a provisioual overhead rate of 35, 5% of salaries and wages
for the period September 1, 1964 through March 31, 1965, and a
provisional overhead rate of 37.4% of salaries nund wages for the
period April 1, 1965 through March 31, 1966. The research in
nuclear physics continues under the direction uf Dr. B, B, Kinsey,
Froiessor of Physics.

29, Loan No, DNET 66-34, dated March 21, 1966, by which the
Atomic Energy Commission, Washington, D.C., agrees to loan

up to onc-hundred sixty grams of plutonium contained in a
plutonium -beryllium neutron source being donated Lo the University
by the Pan-Geo Atlas Corporation of Houston, Texas

el



30. Grant NGR 44-012-046, by which the National Acronaatics and
Space Administration, Washington, D.C., provides $16, 800, 00 for
support of research entitled "Investigation of Methods for Defining
Optimal Open-Loop Control Proucedures for Continuous Powered
Space Flight." The grant is effective for the period February 1,
1966 through January 31, 1967, and the research will be conducted
nnder the direction of Dr. Byron D. Tapley, Associate Professor
of Aerospace Enginecering and Engineering Mechanics,

31, Grant NGR 44-012-048, by which the National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Washington, D, C., provides 589, 910, 00
tor suport of research entitled ""Research on the Characteristics
of Clear Air Turbulence.' The grant is effective for the period
April 1, 1966 through March 31, 1967 aud the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. A, W, Siraiton, Ashbel Srrith
Professor of Electrical Engineering and Dr. A, Il. LaGrone, Pro-
fessor of Electrical Engineering.

32, Suppletneut No, 3 to Grant NsG-353, Ly which the National
Aeronautics and Space Admiristration, Washington, D.C., provides
$39,935. 00 for support of research cntitled "Research on Propagation
and Dispersion of Hydromagnetic and Ion Cytlotron Waves in Plasmas
lmmersed in Magnetic Fields.,'" The supplement is effective {or the
period January 15, 1966 through January 14, 1967, and the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr. A. A, Dougal, Professor
of Electrical Engineering.

33. Amendment No. 4 to Coniract CGS-1198, by which the Department
of Commerce, Ceast and Geodectic Survey, Washington, D, C,, extends
the period of the coantract through February 8, 19567 and increases the
cost of the contract by $67, 750. 00 tv 4 new total of $187, 7560. 00. The
research program on a solion seismic detection system continues in
the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr, Chester M.
McKinney, Jr.

34, Contract No. Cwb-11319, Order No, W66-241, by which the

United States Department of Commerce, Environmental Science

Services Administration provides $3, 000, 00 for a prcliminary

study to delineate the present state of knowledge concerning large

scale meteorological drought and to outline one vr more methods

of attacking the proklem of characterizing and recognizing drought

and related conditions in the atmosphere. The contract is effective

for the period February 18, 1966 through May 1, 1966, and the program
will be directed by Amos Eddy, Assistant Professor.of Civil Engineering-
Meteorology and Kenneth H, Jchn, Assistant-Professor.of Civil Fngineering-
Meteorology.

35, Grant AT 07184-01, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$42,522, 00 for support of research entitled "Immunochemical
Propertics of 2 New Serum Factor.”" The grant is effective for
the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1968, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. William J,
Mandy, Assistant Professor of Microbiology

36, Crant AP 00479-01, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$18, 090, 00 for support of research cntitled "Dynamical Theories

of Knudsen Aerosols.' The grant is effective for the period
February 1, 1966 through January 31, 1969, and the research will

ke performed under the direction of Dr. James R. Brock, Associate
Professor of Chemical Engineering.

M-6&



ALy

37. Grant GM 13557-0l, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, FPublic Health Service, provides
$88, 814, 00 for support of research entitled “FPhysico-Chemical
Studies of Cellular Radiation Injury." The grant is effective for
the period March 1, 1966 through February 28, 1971, and the re-
search will be performed under the direction of Dr. E. Lawrence
Powers, Profcssor of Zoeology.

38, Grant MH 11030-03, by which the United States Department of
Health, Educatiun, and Weltare, Public Health Service, provides

$28, 080, 0¥ for support of research entitled "Temperament: Genelics
and Outogenetics. " The grant is effective for the period Jannary 1,
1966 through December 31, 1967, aund the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr. Gardner Lindzey, Professor of Psychulogy.

39. Grant MH 12251-01, by which the United States Depariment of
Health, Educativn, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$14,189. 00 for support of an ""Interamerican Congress of Psychology,
Lima, Peru.' The grant is effcctive for the period March 1, 1966
through February 28, 1967, and the program wiil be directed by Dr.
Carl F. Hereford, Associate Professor of Educational DPsychology.

40, BSupplemental Agreement No. 5 to Contract PH43-64=-557, by
which the United States Deparltment of Health, Education, and Weliare,
Public Health Service, adds the sum of %1, 903. 00 1o the contract funds
and establishes a final overhead rate of 38, 7% of salaries and wages
for the period March 30, 1964 through August 31, 1964 and a provisional
overhcad rate of 38. 7% of salaries and wages for the period beginning
September 1, 1964. The resedrch on the effects of plastic devices on
biclogical products continues under the direction of Dr. John Autian,
Profegssor of Pharmacy.

41, Supplemental Agreement No. é to Conlract PH43-04-557, by which
the United Stales Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Fublic
Health Service, adds the sum of $10, D0D. 00 to the contract funds and
extends the contract period through May 12, 1966. The rescarch on the
effects of plastic devices on biological products caontinues under the
direction of D1, John Autian, Professcr of Pharmacy,

42, Grantl T! SW 00007-01, by which the United States Department of
Flealth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service. provices $37, 535, 0¢
for suppert of a graduate training program in solid wastes. The grant

is effective fur the period July l, 1966 through June 30, 1971, and the
programn will be under the direction of Dr. J. F. Malina. Jr = Associale
Professor of Civil Eugineering.

43, Grant RT-12(C-1), by which the Uunited Stales Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation Adminmistration,
Washington, D.C., provides $200, 000. 00 for continued suppourt of a
Rehabilitation Research am Training Center in Mental Retardation.

The grant is effective for the period April 15, 1966 through April 14,
1967, and the center will be under the direction of Dr. W. (. Wolfe,
Professor of Special Education,

44. Amendment No. 1l 1o Conlract SCC-40563, by which the United
States Department of State, Washinpgton, D.C., auwthorizes the Chamber
Singers to make two recordings for the Austrian Broadcasting Campany,
The twelve-week tonr of Europe, North Africa, and the Near E=ast
continues under the direction of Dr. Morris J. Beachy, Associate
Professor of Music,

M-7

.



A

45, Grant GA-299, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D.C., provides $25,000. 00 for support of rescarch entitled "Organic
Geochemistry of Texas (Cloastal Waters. " The grant 1s effectlive for the
period February 15, 1966 through February 14, 1968, and thc research
will be performed undcr the direction of Dr. Patrick L. Parker, Assistant
Professor of Chemisiry. Institute of Marine Science.

46, Grant GA-367, bv which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D. C., provides $200, 000. 00 for support of research entitled "Sea Breeze
Investigation, " The grant is effective for the period March I, 1966 througn
February 28, 1908, and the research will be periormed under the dircction
of Kenneth H, Jehn, Assuciate Professor of Civil Engineering -Meleorology.
and Amos Fddy, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering-Meteorology.

47. Arncndment No. 2 to NSF Grant GF-213, by wnich the Natiopal Sclence
I"'oundaiion, Washington, D. C., provides an additional $3, 690,00 [or the
conlinuing support of research entitled "Physics Education Assistance
Prajeci, NSF/AID/CSUCA Program, " under the direction of Dr, R, N.
Little, Professor of Physics.

48, Grant GK-845, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D. C., provides $17, 800, 00 for support of research entitled '"Research
Initiation-~Avnomalous Diffusivn in Radio=-Freguency Generated Plasinas,
The grant is eflective for the pericd March 1, 1966 through LI'ebruary 29,
1968, and the research will be performed under the direction uf Dr, E.T.
Powers, Jr., Prolessor of Blectrical Enginecring,

T

49. Grant GK-957, by which the National Sciencc Foundation, Washington,
D. C., provides $19,100, 00 for support of ""Research Initiation-Grain
Boundary Diffusion. " The grant is effective for the pericd March 1, 1966
through February 29, 1968, and the rcsearch will be performed under the
direction of Dr. T. P. Stark., Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering,

50, Amendment No. 1 to Grant NSF-GN-80, by which the National Science
Foundation, Washingten, D. C,, adds the sum of $12, 700,00 and extends
the period of the grant through December 14, 1967. The editorial prepara-
tion for the puhblication, '"The Bird Lifc vf Texas' continues under the
direction of I'rank H. Wardlaw, Direcicr. University Press.

51. Grant GY-899, by which the National Science TFoundation. Washington.
N. C.. provides $6, 300. 00 for support ot an Undergraduate Research
Participation Prograin. The grant is effective fur the period ¥ebruaty 16,
1966 throaugh July 31, 1967, and the program will be under the direction of
Dr. Arwin A. Dougal, Protessor of Elcctrical Engineeriny.

%2. Grant GY-1021, by whicia the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D.C., provides §5, 600, 00 for support of an Undergraduate Research Farti -
cipation Program. The grant is effective for the period February 16, 1966
through July 31, 1967, and the program will be under the dircction of Dr.
David T. Hakes, Assistant Professor of Psychology.

53. Grant GY-1029, bv which the National Science Foundatiogn, Washington,
D. C., provides $2,800. 00 for support of an Undergraduate Research Parti-
cipation Program. The grant is effective for the period February 16, 1966
through July 31, 1967, and the program will he wunder the direcrion of D,
Walter V, Brown, Prolessor of Botany,

54. Grant No. TEX CAP £6-9834, by which the Office of Economic
Opportunity, Washington, D.C., provides the sum of $138,000. 00 for
support of a teacher training program in early childhood development,

The grant is effective for the period January 31, 1966 through Septemnber 1,
1966, and the program will be under the dirvection of Dr, Williarr E. Barron,
Associate Professor of Educational Administration.

M -8



55, Ceontract No, PC-72-660, by which the Peace Corps, Washington,
D, C., provides the sum of $71,846. 00 for support of a prograin to
train approximately 23 Peacc Corps volunteers for teaching English

as a foreign language in Iran. The contract is effective for the period
February 13, 1966 through May 30, 1964, and the program wili be under
the dirvection of Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director, Internailional Officc.

56. Contract No. PC-72-661, by which the Pcace Corps, Washington,
D.C., provides the sum of $194, 871. 00 for support of an Afganistan
Educaticon and Health Program. The conlract is effective for the period
FFebrnary 1, 1966 through May 17, 1966, and the program will be undex
the directior of Dr., Joe W. Neal, Director, Intcrnational Oftice,

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS:

1. Grant letter dated March 14, 1966, by which the American Association
for Health, Physical Education, and Recrealion in cooperation with the
Jogeph P. Kennedy, Jr., Foundation, Washington, D.C.., provides the
sum of $1, 000, 00 for suppoert of a2 workshop in physical education and
rcereational aclivities for tcachers of the mentally retarded. The worke-
shop will be directed by Dr. Lynon W. McCraw, Profcssor ol Physical
and Health Fducation,

2. Grant DRG-905, by which the Damor Runyon Memorial Fund for
Cancer Research, Inc., New York,., New York., provides $15,100. 00
for support of research entitled "Studies on the in Vitro Synthesis of
Chromatin.' The grant is effective for the period February 1, 1966
to January 31, 1907, and the research will be performed under the
direction of Dr. David P. Bloch, Associate Prolessor of Botany.

3. Amendment No, & to Contract 13-0787, by which the Sandia Corporation,
Albuquerque, New Mexico, agrecs to furnish certain cquipment on a no-
charge basis for use in performance of work under this contraci. The
study of certain properties of cadmiur sullide relafed to dynamic shock
pressures continues under the direcction of Dr. E. A. Ripperger, Professor
of Lngineering Mecchanics,

4. Amendment No. 6 to Contract 13-0787, by which the Sandia Corporation,
Albuguerque, New Mexico, agrees to furnish certain equipment on A no-
charge basis for usc in performance of work under this contract, The
study of ccrlain propertiece of cadmiwn sulfide related to dynamic shock
pressures continues under the direction of Dr. E., A, Rippergcr. Professor
of Engineering Mcchanics,

5. Amendment Ne. 7 to Contract 13-0787, by which <he Sandia Corporation,
Albuquerque, New Mexico, agrees to furnish certain equipment on a no-
charge basis for use in performance of work under this contract, The
study of certain properties of cadmium stcllide rclated to dynamie shock
pPressures continues under the direction of Dr. F. A. Ripperger, Professor
of Engineering Mcchanics,

6. Grant letter dated February 8, 1960, by which the Socony Mobil Oil
Corapany, Inc., Dallas, Texas, provides the sum of $6, 250, 00 for
support of research entitled "Microcalorimetry. ! The rescarch will

be dirccted by Dr. William H. Wade, Assistiant Professor of Chemistry,



7. Grant Letter dated Janvary 25, 1966, by which the Social
Science Foundalion and the Graduate School of International
Studies, Uriversity of Denver, Denver, Colorade award the
sum of $6, 000 [or support of research on "The Communist
Strategy in and Toward the Developing Countries of Asia,
Africa, and Latin America.' The grant is effective for the
period September 1, 1966 through May 30, 1967, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr, Edward
laborsky, Professor of Government,

8. Supplemental Grant No. F-016-2-116 to Grant No. F-0106,
by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
adds the sum of $14, 000, 00 to the grant funcs for the period
May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, The research on "X-Ray
and Electron Interactions with Matter'' continues under the
direction of Dr. Harold P. Hanson, Professor of Physics.

9, Supplemental Grant No, F-017-3-117 to Grant No. F-07,
by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas.
adds the surn of $12, 450, 00 1o the grant funds for the period
May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966. The research on ""Crystal
Structures of Some QOrganic and Inerganic Compounds' continues

under the direction of Dr. 5.H. Simonscn, Professor of Chemistry,

10, Supplemental Grant No. F-041-2-121 to Grant No. E-041,

by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texag. adds
the sum of $20, 715. 00 to the grant funds for the period May i, 1965
through April 30, 1966, The research on "Magnetic Resvnance in
Solutions' continues under the direction of Dr. L, O. Morgan,
Professor of Chemistry and Education.

11, Supplemental Grant No, F-042-3-122 to Grant No. F-042,

by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas, adds

the sam of $7, 205, 00 to the grant funds for the peried May 1, 1965
Lthrough April 30, 19¢6, The research on "Reactions of Quone with
Organic Compounds'' continues uunder the direction of Dr, Philip 5,
Lailey, Professor of Chemistry,

12, Suppluemental Grant No. F-0060-2-129 to Gran: No. F-060,

by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,

adds the su of $6, 940, 80 tuv the grant funds for the perind

May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, 7The rescarch on "Radjation
Chemistry and DBiochemistry of Drosophila aud Other Organisms”
continues under the direction of Dr Hugh Forrest and Dr. R P,
Wagner, Professors of Zo0logy.

13, Suapplewmental Grant No, F-067-2-130 1o Grant No. F-067,
by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas.
adds the sum of $11, 973, 00 Lo the grant funds for the periad
May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, The rescarch on "Some
New Aspecis of ¥ Elcctron Iuteractions' conlinues under the
direction of Dr. Rowland DPettit, Professor of Chemistry,

4. Supplemental Grant No. F-068-1-131 to Grant Nou, F-008,
by which The Robert A, Wclch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
adds the sum of $14, 250, G0 to the grant funds for the period
May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, The research on "New
Friedel-Crafts Alkylation Chemistry' continues under the
direction of Dr. Royston M, Roberis, Professor ol Chemistry,

M- 10

o



15, Bupplemental Grant No. F-069-3-132 to Grant No. F-009,
by which The Robert A, Welch Fouundation, Houston, Texas,
adds the sum of $3, 000, 00 to the grant funds for the period

May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, ‘lhe research on "Oxidation
Stutes of Transitional Metals" continues under the direction of
Dr. George W, Watt, Professor of Chemistry.

16, Supplemental Grant No, F-079-2-135 to Grant No, F-079,

by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,

adds the sum of $4, 600, 00 to the grant funds for the period

May 1, 1365 through April 30, 1966, The research on “Eleciro-
chemical Investigations of Free Radicals'" continuee under the
direction of Dr, Allen J. Bard, Associate Professor of Chemistry,

17, Supplemental Grant No. F-100-1-143 to Grant No. F-100,

by which The Rabert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,

adds the sum of $15, 440, 00 to the grant funds for the period

May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, The research on “Micrownve

Speciroscopy' vontinues under the direction of Dr. James E. Boggs,

Associate Professor of Chemistry,

18, Supplemental Grant No. F-114-1-154 10 Grant No. F-114,

by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,

adds the sum of $13, 824, 00 to the grant funds for the period

May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, The research on 'The Role
of Surface Structure in Heterogeneous Catalysis' continues under
the direction of Dr. William H. Wade, Assistani Professor of
Chemistry.

19, Supplemental Grant No. F-135-1-163 to Grant No., F-135,
by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
adds the sum of $6,500. 00 to the grant {unds for the period
May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966 The rescarch on ""The
Chemistrv of the Phosphorus-Phosphorus Bond' continucs
under the dircction of Dr. A.H. Cowley, Assistant Professor
of Chemistry.

20. Supplemental Grant No, F-144-1-170 te Grant No F-144,
by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
adds the sum of $14, 495, 00 to the grant funds {or the period
May |, 1965 through April 30, 1966. The research on "Energy
Transfer in Photochemical Processes” continues under the
direction of Dr., W. A, Noves, Jr., Frofessor of Chemistry,

21, BSupplemental Grant No. F-145-2-171 to Grant No, F-145,

by which The Robert A, Wetch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
adde the snm of $7,000. 00 10 the grant funds for the periond

May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, The research on "Electron
Transport in Metal-Ammonia Solutions' continues under the
direction of Dr. James C. Thompson, Associate Professor of
Physice.

22. Supplemental Grant No. F-158-1-17¢ to Grant No. F-158,

by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,

adds the sum of $25,000. 00 {o the grant funds for the period

May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966. The research on "Mossbauer
Studies of Iron Organomectallic Complexes' continues under the
direciion of Dr. R. L, Collins, Assistant Professor of Physics,

M-

o T
T



A ‘!i
S

ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following coniracts have been executed at
Main Untversity by the official indicated. [ recommend approval a‘nd v
ratification of signawres: Lo N e

1. Basic Agreement No. DA 41-133 AIV-5863 with tne Department of the
Army, signed by Business Manager James H. Celvin, which provides for
training of military personnel of the Department of the Army, Fort Sam
Houston, Texas, during the period April, 1966 to April, 1967.

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC {66-67)-135, with the Texas

State Department of Public Welfare, signed by Dean W. P. Keeaton of the
School of Lew, whereby tare University through its Law Library will furnish
facilities and essential materials required for the training of persons in
specilic skills in liprary work, the Department under Title V of the Economic
Opportunity Act to provide financial assistance in the form of trainee grants.
The terms of the contract are for an indefinite period beginning March 15,
1966, and will continue until the project termination date issued by the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, or such date as either the
University or the Texas State Department may determine that the neesd for
such training program no longer exists.

3. Interagency Contract No. IAC (66-67)-200 with the Texas Sducation
Agency, slgned by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the
University through its Hogg Foundation for Mental Health will cooperate

with the Agency in the development and execution of a seminat dealing

with the problems of educating children from culturally deprived environments.
The contract will be in force from March 24, 1966 to October 31, 1966,
inclusive.and the tota! budget is $35,720, this amount to be paid by the
Agerncy to the University.

4, Interagency Cooperative Contract No. IAC (66-67)-201 with the Texas
State Department of Health, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin,
whereby the Texas State Department of Health will make available thejir
laboratory facilities in furnishing Peace Corps workers assigned to the
University of Texas a program in training in various fields of public health,
including public health labeoratory technoiogy, and especially in performing
lahoratory tests as aids in the ciagnosis and/or control of tuberculosis,
parasitic and other diseases. The contract will be in force from April 5,
1966 through August 31, 1366, and the total amount to pe paid to the
Department of Health for such services i1s not to exceed $15, 000,

5. Memorandum of Agreement signed by the executive officers of the
universities in the southern region and the Scuthern Regional Education
Board which provides for a Regional Committee on Statistics. This
memorandum constitutes & review of the agreement in force from the period
1961~65 and provides for a revision to be in eifect for a new five year
period, January 1, 1966 to December 31, 1970, The ultimate cbjective of
the Southern Regicnal Education Board's continuing program of summer
sesslons in statistlcs has been and continues to be to meet both regional
and national needs for increased competence in the important field of
statistics. The Regional Graduate Summer Session supplements the advanced
educational opportunities not generally available through individual graduate
schools of higher institutilons in the South during the summer months for
advanced work in statistics.

M=-172



Aewn mry

FACULTY LEGISIATIQN: The following legislation has been passed by the
General Faculty and/or Faculty Council. Irecommend approval,

1. The Faculty Council ocn March 11, 1966, approved by the circularization
procedure the proposed changes in weording for requirements for the Bachelor
of Journalism Degree {(D&P 3661-62).

These changes are minor and serve io bring the journalism degree
requirements more in line with the typical Bachelor of Arts degree. The
primary change Is to rearrange the requirements into the customary major-
minor arrangement. In the past, 18 seniester hours af English have been
required with 6 of those hours at the advanced level, thus automatically
requiring a first minor in IEnglish, This legisiation propeoses 12 semester
hours of English and gives the student greater freedom of choice in
selecting the arca which will actually become the first minor. While
English can continue to be the minor with the required 12 hours plus 6
advanced, with the approval of the student's advisor, 12 hours, including
at least 6 advanced, may be selected in another subject for a minor.

2. The General Faculty on March 14, 1966, approved by the circularization
procedure the proposal to change c¢lassiiication of courses from "freshman,
sophomore, junior, and senior" to "lower division" and "upper division"
(G.T. M. 8730).

The separation of courses into five levels {including graduate} by use of

class standing is unrealistic in terms of actual preremquisites needed for a
course. Individual courses can still be protected for certain level students
by use of specific prerequisites as is done at present. This was an extension
of Arts and Sciences' legislation which specified the changes to become
effective September 1967, and presumably this date will apply to the General
Facuity legislatiorn.

3. The Faculty Council on April 20, 1966, approved by the circularization
procedure the proposal to change the School of Communication catalogue in
regard to Radio-Television-Film (D&P 3696).

Thirty semester hours are still required for a major but two of the specifiz
courses have been changed since two of the three required have been
abolished. Art and music have been added to the list for minors since it
is felt that they are especially valuable for students of Radio~-Television-
Film. These changes are to become effective September 1, 1966,

QUISIDE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the persons listed beiow be - °
permitted to undertake the outside duties specified for each, the work to =~
be arranged so as not tc interfere with University assignments and otherwise
to conform to Chapter III, Sec. 13, of Part I of the Rules and Regulations of
the Board of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas:

1. Migss Phyilis Richards, Assoclate Professor of Home Economics, to act
as educational consultant to a demonstration project on preschool education
for disadvantaged Spanish-speaking children for the Good Samaritan Center,
an agency of the United Fund of S8an Antonio and the Episcopal Diocese of
West Texas.

2. Mr. Trvin J. Prouse, Associate Professor of Mathematics, to teach
astronomy to the new generation of astronauts for NASA.

M-13



3. Mr. H. Elton lacey, Assistant Professor of Mathematics, to act as
consultant to NASA.

4., Dean ]. A. Burdine of the College of Arts and Sciences to act on matters
concerned with school accreditation in Texas for the Texas Education Agency
{State Commission on School Accreditation).

5. Mr. Joel Finer, Assistant Professor of Law, to act as consultant to
several attorneys in handling defense of man who, for religious reasons,
has heen using drugs.

6. Mr. Millard H. Ruud, Professor of Law, 1o act as consuitant to a
Houston firm of attorneys 1n regard to legislative drafting and state
constitutional law questions.

TRAVEL FROM NQN-TRAVEL FUNDS: The following travel has been approved
with expenses paid from accounts not specified for travel:

1. Mr. Sumitra M. Katre, Visiting Professor of Linguistics, April 14-24,

1966, to Durham, North Carolina, to give a lecture at North Carolina College
and to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to attend the annual meeting of the American
Oriental Soclety and the Third Conference on Indo-European Affairs, with a

total $250 to be paid from Maintenance and Operation of Center for Asian
Studies, Excellence buslget. North Carolina will pay a part of the expenses.

2. Mr. Charles T. Clark, Assoclate Professor, General Business, May 4-7,
1966, to Berkeley, California, to study the role and scope of the Extension
Divigsion of the University of California for the UT Committee on The University
of Texas Extension Division, transportation and per diem in an estimated
amount of $248 tc be paid from Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses, Qffice
of the Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs.

3. Mr. James W. Reynolds, Professor and Consultant in funior Colicge
Education, March 13-16, 1966, to Chicago, Illinois, to serve as offizial
representative of the University at the Association of Higher Education
meeting, expenses in the approximate amount of $215 to be paid from
Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses, Office of the Vice-Chancellor for
Academic Affairs.

4. Mr. Archie W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering, March 25,
26, 1966, to Galveston, Texes, to attend a meeting of Gulf Universities
Research Corporation Executive Committee and Board of Directors meeting,
expenses in an approximate amount of $66. 00 to be paid from Miscellaneous
Administrative Expenses, Office of the Vice-Chancellor for Acadenic Affairs.

L

) .
A N

N
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE MOLLIE FITZHUGH THORNTON MUSIC SCHOLARSEfPr“‘
PFUND: Mrs. Ann Caswell Allison has sent $200 to establish the Mollie
Fitzhugh Thornten Music Schelarship Pund. Mollie Fitzhugh was born in
Covington, Kentucky, but came with her parents to Texas in 186Q. She
attended elementary and secondary schools in Austin, going to Bayior
University for college work. She also atudied music at the Chicago Con~
servatory and in New York City. She married Edwin C. Thornton in 1877
and lived in Indiana and Georgia. On the death of her husband in 1892,
she returned to Austin and took up residence at 100 East 15 where she gave

M-14

s
-



lessons in piano and music theory until 1931. She died April 8, 1938, and

is survived by her daughter Dorothy, who is still a resident of Austin. Mrk,
Allison plans to augment the fund from time to time and wishes the scholar~
ship to be pald out of income of the fund when sufficient in amount, or the
money may be used as a loan fund, using both principal or income or both.
The recipient or recipilents of any such scholarship or loan shall be a

worthy male or female student or students enrclled in the College of Fine
Arts of The University of Texas and majoring in the study of pianc. The
Schoelarship Committee of the Music Department of Fine Arts of the Unlversity
is to designate the recipients.

M-15

Y.

N



10

11

12

I A T el

GIFTS AND GRANTS TO THE MAIN UNIVERSITY

THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AT THE MAIN UNMIVERSITY.
I RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE AND THAT THE THANKS AND APPRECIATION OF THE BOARD
BE SENT THE DONOR BY THE SECRETARY. IN THE CASE OF SCHOLARSHIPS WHERE
IT HAS BEEN ASCERTAINED THAT

THE RECIPIENT IS DESIGNATED BY THE DONOR,
THE DONOR IS A CHARITABLE OR PUBLIC INSTITUTIDN AND THAT THE DOMATIOUN
DDES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EVASION OF TAXES.

CASH GIFT.
VALUE IN

INDICATED BY AN -E-~ FOULOWING

DONOR

ALCON LABORATORIES INC
6201 5 FREEWAY
FT WORYH FEXAS

AMER ASSN OF OILMWELL
DRILLING COGNTR

211 N ERVAY BLDG

DALLAS TEXAS

AMER SOC+~ENGR EDU
1346 CONNECTICUT
AVE N W
WASHINGTON D C

TURNER 8 BAXTER

RIO GRANDE NATL
LIFE INS CU

DALLAS TEXAS

BIRDVILLE COUNCIL P T A
C/70 MRS F PARKER

6125 E BELKNAP

FORT WORTH TEXAS

NEILL BOLDRICK
316 ELIZABETH RD
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

OLIVER KIEL BOONE
4424 WINDSOR PKY
DALLAS 5 TEXAS

MR & MRS WAYNE F BOWMAN
5633 CANDLENWDOD
HOUSTON TEXAS

MRS J4 E BRIDGES
1210 COLORADO ST
TEXARKANA TEXAS

BROWN FOUNDAT ION
P O BOX 3
HOUSTON TEXAS

BROWNING FOUNDATION
C/0 L L BROWNING

P G BOX 6B7
MAYSVILLE Ky

RONALD W BYRAM
3301 BOWMAN RD
AUSTIN TEXAS

THE CASE OF UNSOLD STOCK.

DESIGNAYION

PHARMACY

DIV OF EXTENSION

ELECTRICAL ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

LAW

GEDOLOGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MUS IC

MAIN UMIVERSITY

GEBLOGY

M-16

PURPOSE

RESEARCH

GENERAL

FACULTY

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUGENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

IMPROVE

AlID

A 1D

AID

AlD

AN ASTERISX INDICATES A NON-
THE AMDUNT STATED IS AN APPRAISAL OR AN APPROXINATE OR BOOK
GIFTS FOR ENDOWMENT PURPBSES ARE

THE DOLLAR AMOUNT.

AMOUNT

500.900

1,000.00

15,325.00

100.00

125,00

106,80

100.00

100,00

332.50

1+500.00

315.00

160,80 [



13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

23

26

27

DONDR

CHAMPE G CARTER
2900 TOWER LIFE
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT
120 N CHAPARRAL
L CHRISTI TEXAS

CLAYTUON FON - RESEARCH
T06 BANK OF THE
SOQUTHHEST

HOUSTOR-TEXAS

CONTINENTAL OIL CO
P O BOX 2197
HOUSTON TEXAS

FAY COWDEN FOUNDATION
C/70 W E COWDEN

P D BOX 482

MIDLAND TEXAS

WILLTAM H CURRY
P 0O BOX 572
CASPER WYO 82601

FRANK W DAUGHERTY
900 12TH SY
CANYON TEXAS

MORGAN J DAVIS
1300 MAIN ST
HODUSTON TEXAS

WALTER C DIBRELL
615 W COLLEGE ST
COLEMAN TEXAS

DOUGLAS AIRCRAFY CO INC
L P KILGORE
SANTA MONICA CAL

GARDNER € DUNCAN
RT 1 BOX 40
EAGLE LAXE TEXAS

ENGINEERS tOAN FUND
J D MCFARLAND

ENGR LAB 414 U T
AUSTIN TEXAS

FARJF3H FUND
1330 BANK OF
SOUTHWEST BLDG
HOUSTBN 2 TEXAS

FOREIGN AREA FELLOWSHIP
PROGRAM

4%4 MADISON AVE

NEW YORK N Y

JARRELL GARONZIK
1305 TOWER
PETROLEUM BLDG
DALLAS 1 TEXAS

DESIGNATION

LAW

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

LAW

MAIN UNIYERSITY

GEOLOGY

GEOLOGY

GEOLOGY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE DF ENGR

BUSTNESS ADMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGR

GEOLOGY

MAIN URIVERSITY

LANW

M-17

PURPOSE

GENERAL

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AlID

GENERAL

STUDENT A1lD

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

3

3

e

AMDUNT

100.00

35,125.00

$ 129,100.00

wr

L

100.00

250.00

10000

100.00

100.900

100.00

750.00

50G0.00

3.000.,00

12:,000.00

‘4!20°n00

100.080



28

29

30

31

32

33

34

a5

36

37

38

39

40

&1

42

DONOR

GENERAL DYNAMICS
1 ROCKEFELLER
PLAZA

NEW YORK N ¥

SAM LELAND GLASS
1011 EAST 12TH
SWEETWATER TEXAS

F B GOLDMAN
4030 GRASSMERE
DALLAS TEXAS

ABRIAN H GOLDSTONE
35 LEE 57
MILL VALLEY CALIF

0 L GRAHAM
P O BDX 630
GRAHAM TEXAS

4 NALLE GREGORY
P O BOX 243
SAN ANGELO TEXAS

MR & MRS M R GREGORY 3R
1104 CLATRE AVE
AUSTIN TEXAS

WILLIAM R HEARST FDN
SUTTE 1018

3RD & MARKEY S§TS

S FRANCISCO CAL

WILLIAM R HEARST FODN
SUITE 1018

3RD & MARKET S5TS

§ FRANCISCO CAL

WILLIAM R HEARST FDN
SUITe 1018

3RD & MARKEY STS

5 FRANLISCO CAL

GEURGE P HILL
1325 FT WORTH
NATL BANK BLDG
FORT WORTH TEXAS

HOME MISSION BOARD OF
S5 BAPT CONVENTN

161 SPRING ST N H
ATLANTA GaA

MR & MRS DON M HOUSEMAN
1505 FEDERAL
DALLAS TEXAS

HOUSTON PAST CO
W J WOESTENDIEK
2410 POLK AVE
HOUSTON TEXAS

INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATES
ELECT ENGR DEPT

THE UNIV OF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS

DESIGNATION

COLLEGE OF ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSENESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

GEOLOGY

BUSINESS ADMIN

JOURNAL ISH

JOURNALISM

JOURNALISM

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIYERSIVY

BUSTINESS ADMIN

UT PRESS

COLLEGE OF ENGR

M-18

PURPOSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STYUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

AlD

A 1y 'l:.““i

AMOUNT

10+000.00

100.00

100.80

200. 060

150.460

500.00

100.00

100.00

150,00

100.940

100.00

150.00

100.00

200.00

3,250.00



43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

DONOR

MRS DONALD D JAMES
809 CARAVAN CIR
AUSTIN TEXAS

MR & MRS5S R E JANES JR
4613 LAUREL

CANYON OR

AUSTEIN TEXAS

JEWISH COMMUNITY COUN
OFf AUSTIN

P 0O BOX 351

AUSYIN TEXAS

KERRVILLE BU3 CO
HENRY A MATHEMWS
P G BOX 6154
AUSTIN TEXAS

MR & MRS R KILLAM
P O BOX 499
LAREDG TEXAS

MRS RICHARD M KLEBERG
4600 OCEAN ORIVE
L CHRISTI TEXAS

LEDERLE PHARMACY FAC
AWARD COM

LEDERLE LAS

PEARL RIVER N ¥

CONALD D LEWIS
910 CARMEL
{ CHRISTI TEXAS

MISS GEGRGIA B LUCAS
i801 LAVACA
AUSTIN TEXAS

LYNCH FOUNDATION
£/D0 J F LYNCH

¢ 0 BOX 2521
HOUSTON TEXAS

DR & MRS H D MEDLEY
DLD HYDE ROAD
WESTON CONN

HARRIS A MELASKY
P O BOX 1068
TAYLOR TEXAS

MERCKy SHARP £ DOHME
€C/0 N H BLUMBERG
WEST POINY PA

MOBI1 FOUNDATION INC

150 past 42nd Sifeet
NEW YORX N Y

R W & JANE E OLSON FON

5322 FALLS ROAD
DALLAS TEXAS

OWENS-CORNING
FIBERGLASS CORP

R J SEPESSY
TOLEDO 1 OHID

DESIGNATION

ARTS AND SCIENCES

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

ARTS AND SCIENCES

PHARMALY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

ENGLISH

MAIN UNIVERSITY

CHEMISTRY

LAW

PHARMACY

BUSINESS ADMIN

ASTRONOMY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

M-19

PURPOSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AlLD

STUDENT AID

GENERAL
GENERAL

RESEARCH

GENERAL
PUBL ICATIONS

STUDENT AID

GENERAL
GENERAL
RESEARCH
GENERAL
RESEARCH

GCENERAL

AMOUNT

100.00

100.00

250.00

250. 060

250.900

500.00

150.00

1060.00

100.00

650.00

200.00 E

100.00

3,094.46

500.00

1,000.080

1,50G.00



59

&0

61

b2

63

b4

65

66

&7

o8

&3

10

71

72

73

DONGOR

MRS VIRGINIA H PETTWAY
1608 ENFEELD RD
AUSTIN TEX 78703

PRICE WATERHOUSE £DN
60 BROAD ST
NEW YORK N ¥

MR & MRS J T REYNDLDS
1203 FILMORE ST
WICHITA FALLS TEX

WILLIA® F REYNOLDS
700 157 WICHITA
NATL BANK BLDG
WICHITA FALL TYEX

ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
111 W 50¥H 5T
NEW YORK N ¥

MRS SAM 4 ROSENFIELD
2505 S5AN GABRIEL
AUSTIN TEXAS

THE SALVATION ARMY

C/70 TEXAS NATL
BANK COF COMMERCE

HOUSTON TEXAS

SANDERS COUPLES CLASS
CHRISTIAN CHURCH

629 N PEAK 57

DALLAS TEXAS

MARLIN E SANDLIN
3024 DEL MONTE
HOUSTON 19 TEXAS

4 W E C R SCARBROUGH

FOUNDAT ION
SCARBROUGH BLDG
AUSTIN TEXAS

MURRAY. CASE SELLS EST
C/0 LAW SUNE

TEX WESLEYAN COL

FORT WORTH TEXAS

ALLAN SHIVERS
SHARY-SHIVERS FD
P O BOX 433
MISSION TEXAS

SOUTHWESTERN DRUG CORP
W N KUNTZ JR
P O BOX 6099
DALLAS YEXAS

ESTATE-HADLEY A STILES
C/0 H A MELASKY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

TAYLOR TEXAS

ESTATE~HADLEY A. STILES
C/70 H A MELASKY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

TAYLOR TEXAS

DES IGNATION

CHEMISTRY

ACCOUNTENG

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

L AW

PHARMACY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PURPODSE

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

MEMORIAL FUND

MEMDORIAL FUND

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AlIBD

GENERAL

GENERAL

LOAN FUNDS

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

AMDUNT

150.00

1.,000.00

1006.00

100.80 &

15,000.00

2 '503 .00

250.060

250,00

250,00

5,000.00

10000.00 E

100.90

400.900

43'256-37

14432.15



T4

75

76

77

78

19

80

81

a2

83

GE

85

DONDR

LARRY 8 STITTY
2204 CROCKETT
AMAREILLD TEXAS

TEXAS NUCLEAR
80X 92267
ALLANDALE STA
AUSTEN TEXAS

COrRP

TEXAS OIL JOB8BERS ASSH
C S MCINTOSH

1120 WEST 19TH ST
AUSTIN TEXAS

MR & MRS S A THOMPSON
MOBIL DIL €O
P 0 BOX 200
DALLAS TEXAS

ROY TOLK
1607 AUSTIN
AMARTILLO TEXAS

UNION DIL (0. OF CALIF
800 PRUDENTIAL

BLOG

HOUSTON TEXAS

UNIVERSITY CO—QP
P. O. Drawer 7520

Austin, Texas

MR & MRS € B WILLIAMS
4710 ALTA DRIVE
FORT WORTH TEXAS

C J WRIGHTSMAN FDN
T R M EIXKENBURG

P 0 BOX 998

FORT WORTH TEXAS

DESIGNATION PURPOSE

BUSINESS AOMIN GENERAL

PHYSILCS STUBENT AID

DIV CGF EXTENSION GENERAL

GEOLOGY STUDENT AID

COLLEGE OF ENGR GENERAL

PETROLEUM ENGR GENERAL

ENGL ISH STUDENT AID

ROMANCE LANGUAGE

GENERAL

MAIN UNJVERSITY STUDENT AID

The following non-monetary gifts were received:

Mr. Roy Bacus
Manager, WBAP-TV
3900 Barnett

Fort Worth, Texas

Mrs. J. Frank Dobie
702 Park Place
Austin, Texas

Mr. Morrisa 1., Ernst
285 Madison Avenue
New York, New York

Mr, Adrian H. Goldstone
35 Lee Street
Mill Valley, California

Department of Radio=Television-Film
Houston-YTearless rapid film processor,
used but in excellent condition

Texana Program--J. Frank Dobie Collection
Charcoal sketch of 7. Frank Dobie, by
Howard Cook

Humanities Research Center
Personal items and other materials from
Mr. Ernst's office

Humanities Rescarch Center

Additional portion of Arthur Machen
Collaction

M-21

AR A'}
’ - !
IR

AMOUNT

100.00

500.00

575.00

100.00 E

160.00

200.00

140.00

1,000,00

396.40

4,500,00*

200.00%

6,005.00%*

3,344 .50%



Nen-monetary gifts (continued):

87 Mrs. Henry R . Maresh Humanities Research Certer $9,561.00%*
2244 Hermann Drive Mr. Henry R. Maresh's collection of
Houston, Texas Slavic books, newspapers, and

pamphlets. This collection has been
on depesit in the Library for some time,

B8 Mrs, Henry R. Maresh IIumanities Research Center 275.00%
2244 Hermann Drive Additional materials (approximately
Houston, Texas 80 pleces) tor the Slavic collection

83 Mr. P, J. Rempe Humanities Research Center 3,550.0Q%
90 Broed Street Additions to Cruikshank Collection
New York, New York {approximately 55 pieces)

90 Mr, Lindaley S. Ridgway Humanities Research Center 150.,00%
250 Garth Read Two rare South American prints, for the
Scarsdale, New York Hall of the Horsemen of the Americas

51 Mr, Phil G. Spexarth History of Aviation Collection No value#*
11110~C Valleydale Drive Collection of 187 model airplanes, indicated
Dallag, Texas technically correct scale models

92 Professcr John P, SBullivan Humanities Research Center 850.00%
Department of Classics Manuscripts and typescripts of various
The University of Texas essays published in two volumes edited by

Professor Sullivan, and manuscript and proofs
of a book by him, Ezra Pound and Sextus

Bropartius .
83 Dr. Edward L, Tinker Humanitizs Research Center 950.00*
550 Park Avenue Two paintings by South American artists,
New York, New York one of which is a portrail of Dr. Tinker,

for the Hall of the Horsemen of the Americas,

M-22



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ THE 1965-66 BUDGET

The term '"rate" for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month hase rate; for
clagsified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a propertionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment, Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF STUDENTS

Transfer of Funds
{., Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Office of the Dean of Students - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallucated Maintepance and Operation

This transfer is to supplement funds received from student fees
for the maintenance and operaticon of rhe Orientation Office,
{RBC# 1745)

INTERNATIONAL OFFICE

Appointment
Accounting Group Supervisor
2. Daniel W. Daerr, Jr. 4/1 - 8/31 160 12 $ 7,440

(RBC# 1725)

TEACHER PLACEMENT SERVICE

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
3. Amount of Trausfer; $980
To: Teacher Placement Service - Maintenance and QOperation
From: Teacher Placement Service - Salaries

To pay rental and other expenses incidental to the use of a
Xerox machine used to expedite the duplication of files

of applicants for teacher candidates,

{RBC# 1740)

UNIVERSITY FILM PROGRAM

Transfer of Funds
4, Amount of Transfer:; 5163
To:; Uriversity Film Program - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Transfer to the departwental operating account an amount equal
to the receipts from a pay show held on March 9, deposited to

General Budget Income, but needed by the department to defray

eXpenses incurred in the presentation of the show,

{RBC# 1735)

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Appointment
Visiting Professor

-

5. Ronald H. Sims 4/1 - 5/31 100 9 $15,000
(RBC# 1876)

M-23

{w



LIV A
[ “‘

Full-time Salary

Pericd of % ¥o.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appoiotment Time  Mos, Rate
SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE
{contipued)
Leave of Absence
Visiting Professor
6. PaLrick Horsbrugh 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $15,000
Tetm of Leave 4/1 - 5731

(RBC# 1850)
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCLENCES

Anthrapology

Transfer ¢f Funds

7. Amount of Transfer: §1,200
To: Departmental Assistants

From: Office of the Dean, College of Arts and Sciences -
Reserve for Teaching Salaries
Increases in undergraduate classes for the Spring Semester
require additional student graders,
(RBC# 1634)
Astronomy

[aterdepartmental Transfer
8. Amount of Transfer: $2,000

Ta: Astronomy - Maintenance and Operation
From: Research in Astronomy - Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds needed for the operaticon of the teaching

department for the remainder of the fiscal year were available
in the research area,

(RBC# 1627)
Batany

Appointment
LecLurar
8. Andre 8, Dreiding

3/1 - 4/30 100 9
(RBC# 1869)

18,000

Lecturer
10, William D. Q1lis 3/1 - 4/30 100 9 20,250
(RBC# 1720)

Chemistry

Appolntment
Vigiting Prefessor
11, Edgar Heilbronner

3/1 - 4730 100 9
(RBC# 1658)

18,000

M- 24



ERVay m‘i
FEREN

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ltem, Depariment, Title, Name Appoinfment Time  Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Chemistry
{continued)
Salary Increcase and Change of Status
Senior Procurement Officer
12. Hareld Gatlin
To: 9/1 - 1/31 100 12 5 6,780
2/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 6,780
Salary Rate Increase 12 $ 660
(RBC# 1679) -

Classics

Transfer of Funds
13. Amount of Transfer: §1,000
To: Classics - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

The continued growth of this department has necessitated
allocation of additional funds for maintenance and operation
for the remainder of the fiscal year.

(RBC# 1802)

Computer Sciences

Appointment
Professor and Acting Chairman

14, Robert T, Gregory 3/8 - 8/31 - - ——-

Concurrent Employment:
Mathematics
Professor
Academic Salaries 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 17,500
Government Contract Funds 6/1 - 8/31 100

Computation Center
Senior Research Mathematician 9/1
(RBC# 1700)

5/31 50 9 17, 500

Transfer of Funds
15. &mount of Transfer: $4,016
To: Computer Sciences - Non-Teaching Salaries
From: Office of the Dean, College of Arts and Sciences -
Reserve for Teaching Salaries

For the feollowing Special Faculty Assignments -- to retrain
faculty personnel to teach programming courses for the new
computers by next Fall:

Academic

Assistant Professor Rate Stipend

Dale E. Watson 6/7 - 8/27 50 $9,500 § 1,583
Associate Professor

Roger . Osborn 7/18 - 8/27 100 11,000 1,833
Teaching Assistant

Angus G, Pearson 6/7 - 7/16 75 4,800 600
(RBC# 1799, 1804,1805,

1811,1814)

M-25



A R

Full-time Salary
Periced of A No.
ILtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Computer Sciences
(continued)

fransfer of Funds
16, Amount of Transfer: 5300
To: Computer Sciences - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To establish 8 maintenance and operation account for the
new Department of Computer Sciences,
(RBC# 1697)

Economics

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
17. Amount of Transfer: 5800
To:; Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Assistants

To provide funds fox the appointments of two

academic assisgtants during the Spring Semester,
{RBC# 1765)

Geolagz

Change of Status
Lecturey ™
18, Ed W, Owen ’
Tos 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 $13, 500
From: 9/1 - 5/31 - 9 —_—
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries
and Departmenisl Teaching Assistants,
(RBC# 1859, 1733)

Government

Appointment Academic
Associate Professor Rate Stipend
19, Howell G, McCleskey
Spccial Faculty Assignment 6/7 - 7/16 100 514,000 § 2,200

Source of Funds: Transfer
trom Dean's Reserve for Teaching
Salaries

(RBC# 1475, 1648)

Professor
20, William S, Livingston
Special Faculty Assignment 6/7 - 7/16 100 15,000 2,200

Source of Funds: Traasfer
from Dean's Reserve for Teaching
Salaries

(RBC# 1676, 1649)

M- 26



%

Time

Full-time Salary
No,
Mos, Rate

Pericd of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Government
(contipued)

Tranefor of Funds
21. Amount of Transfer: 8600
To: Departmental Maintenance and Opexation
From: ©Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds arxe needed for operation of the Department

during the remainder of the fiscal year,
(RBC# 1626)

Home Economics

Appointuent
Tnstructor
22, Ann R, Fahnestock 1/16 - 5/31
(RBCH# 1653)

Linguistics

Appointment
Associate Professor
23, Robert T, Harms
Special Faculty Assignment 6/7 - 7/16
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Dean’'s Reserve for
Tcaching Salaries
(RBC# 1717, 1668)

Assoclate Professor
2?24, Aaron Bar-Adon
Special Faculty Assignment 6/1 - 7/16
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Dean's Reserve for
‘Teaching Balaries
(RBC# 1721, 1668)

Recappointment
Asgistant Instructor
25, Zipporah Bar-Adon 1/16 - 5/37
Appointment for the Fall
Semester was at the same
rate.
(RBC# 1656)

M-27

25

100

100

ao

9 $ 7,500

Academid
Rate Stipend

$11,500 § 1,916

11,500 1,916

Tull-time Salary
No,
Mos, Raie

9 6, 000



Period of
Ltem, Department, Title, Name ~Appointment

%

Time

I Y T ey

Full-time Salary
Ko,
Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Li i
(continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
26, Amount of Transfer: $2,000
To: Departmental Assistants
Frow: Departmental Academic Salaries

To provide assistants for staff members in courses demanding
a great deal of personal instruction, such as morphology and

experimental phonetics,
(RBC# 1741)

Mathematics

Resignation
Assistant Professor (Modified Service)
27, Goldie H. Porter 9/1 - 5/31

Date of Resignation 3/31/66
(RBC# 1775)

Appointment
Asggociate Professor
28, Glenadine Gihb 1/16 - 5/31

Concurrent Ewployment:
Curriculum and Instruction
Associate Professor 9/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 941)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
29, Amount of Tramsfer: $1,500

To: Departmental Visiting Lecturers

From. Departmental Teaching Salaries

Te provide funds for visiting lecturers in

the department for the Spring Semester,
(RBC# 1781)

Philosophy

Appointment
Professor
30, Johin R, Silher
Special Faculty Assignment 6/7 - 7/16
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve for Teaching
Salaries
(RBC# 1806, 1682)

Professor
31. Frederick H. Ginascol
Special Faculty Assignment 6/7 - 7/16
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve for Teaching
Salaries
(RBC# 1682, 180/)

M-28

50

100
33

100

100

9 8 5,460

9 14,000

9 14, 000
Academic

Rate Stipend

$23.000 § 2,200

14,000 2, 200



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

A x>

Full-time Salarz
No.,

Mos,  Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCILENCES

Philosophy
(continued)

Transfer of Funds

32, Amount of Transfer: $1,000

To; Departmental Maintenance and Operation

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Installation of telephones in the six new offices of the
department in addition to other unusually heavy expense items
such as installation of blackboards, bulletin boards, shelves
in the utility room, etc, has exhausted the maintenance and
and operation account of the department,
(RBC# 1739)

Physics

Appointment

Professor

33, Walter E, Millett
Special Faculty Assignment
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean’s Reserve for Teaching
Salaries
(RBC# 1667, 1794)

Associate Professor
34, John D. Gavenda
Special Faculty Assignment
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve for Teaching
Salaries

(RBC# 1667, 1808)

Romance Languages

Appointment
Visiting Prefessor
35, Fugenio G, de Nora
(RBC# 1659)

Visiting Associate Professor
36, Yose L, Aranguren
{RBC# 1686)

Transfer of Funds

37. Amount of Transfer: $23,387

/7 - 7/16

7/18 - B/27

1/16 - 5/31

3/1 - 4730

To: Departmental Teaching Assistants

From:

To cover dalaries for teaching assistants needed to

100

50

100

100

Office of the Dean, College of Arts and Sciences -
Reserve for Teaching Salaries

Academic
Rate  Stipend

$12,500 $ 2,083

11,500 958

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos, Rate
9 515,000
g 9,000

staff lower division courses during the Spring Semester,

(RBC# 1519)

M-29

>



Full-time Salary

Period of % Na.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Romance Languages
(continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
38, Ameunt of Transfer: $4,750
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Academic SBalaries

Transfer the unused salary of Professor George Wing who
is on research leave for the Spring Scmester to provide
assistants for the members of the departmental faculty

who have large classes in advanced French and Spanish,

(RBC# 1636)

Sociology
Appointment
Professor Academic
39. Daniel Q. Price Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignuent 7/1 - 8/31 100 822,000 $ 3,600

Source of Funds: Dean's
Reserve for Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 1511, 1516)

Office of the Dean
College of Arts and Sciences

Appointment
Director of American Studies Program
40, William H., Goetzmann
Special Faculty Assignment 7/18 - 8/27 100 12,500 2,083
Source of Funds: Dean's
Reserve for Teaching Salaries

Academic Status:
Associate Professar (History)
(RBC# 1677, 1670)

College of Arts and Sciences

Transfer Betwcen Dissimilar Appropriatiouns
41, Amount of Transfer: $13,416
To: Departmental! Non-Teaching Salaries
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

This transfer was the result of the recassignment of time from
teaching to non-teaching responsibilities (Special Faculty
Assignments) for the Spring Semester:

_ Budger = ___Reassignment
Academic % of Percent Percent
Department, Title, Hane Rate Time Teaching Non-Teaching
English
Adsociate Professor
F. W, Roherts 512,000 100% 33% 67%
J. F, Slate 10,000 100 67 33



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

Full-¢ime Salarv
% Na,
Time  Mos, Rate

College of Arts and Sciences
Special Faculty Assignments
(continued)

Department, Title, Name

Home Economics
Assistant Professor
Patricia J. Sailor

?hilosophy
Vigiting Professor
R, M, Palter

Physics
Assistant Inatructor
M. F. Jahns

(RBC# 1746)

I tem, Department, Title, Name

Budget

Reassignment

Academic % of
Rate Time

Percent Percent
Teaching Non-Teaching

$10, 500 100%

20, 000 100

6,000 100

Period of
Appointment

877% 3%

50 50

67 33

Full-time Salary
pA No.
Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSTNESS ADMINISTRATION

Marketing Admipistration

Appointment
lecturet
42, Marcel ¥V, Michel
(RBC# 1685)

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

Journalism

Resignation
Instructor
43, John B, Mclane

Date of Resignation
{REC# 1472)

Speech

1/16 - 5/31

1/16 - 5/31
1/15/66

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

44, Amount of Tramsfer: $1,200

To: Departmental Vigiting Lecturers
From; Departmental Academic Salaries

100 9 $12, 500

33 9 ~ 800

Speech 388.1, Seminar in the Problems of Speech Pathology and
Hearing, is being taught this semestey by six members of the

Staff of the Houston Speech and Hearing Center, This transfer
will be used to pay honoraria of §75,00 per instruction wvisit,

(RBC# 1734)

M-31



Full=time Salary

Period of KA No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLECE QF EDUCATION
Curriculum and Instruction
Appointment
Assistant Instructor
45, Betty H, Porter 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 $ 6,300

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Educational Psychology - Academic
Salaries

(RBC# 1657, 1475)

Transfer of Funds
46, Amount of Transfer: $2,514
To: Departmental Nan-Teaching Salaries
From; Unallocated Salaries

Te provide the department with two full-time reading improvement
specialists for the period June 1 - August 31, 1966,
(RBC# 1752)

Educational Psychelogy

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
47. Amount of Transfer: $80
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Assistants

To provide funds for an academic assistant needed for the
laboratory section of Rducational Psychology 3B2L.4 -
Automated Instruction,

(RBC# 1695)

Physical and Health Education

Interdeparcmental Transfer
48, Amount of Transfer: §$525
To: Physical and Health Education - Academic Salaries
From: History and Philosophy of Education - Academic Salaries

Transfer between departments to provide for more
effective utilization of teaching salary funds,
(RBC# 1229)

COLLECE OF ENGINEERING

Electrical Engineering

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriaticns
49, Amount of Transfer: $455
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Academic Salaries

Additional funds required for graders for the Spring
Semester,
(RBC# 1635)

M-32



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appolntment

%

Time

Full-time Salary

Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGILNEERING
(continued)

Engineering Mechanics

Transfer of Funds
50, Amount of Transfer; §130
To: Departmental Assistants

From: Office of the Dean, College of Engineering -

Reserve for Budget Adjustments

To provide an additional grader for the department,

(RBG# 1755)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art
Appeintment
Instructor
51, Howard J., Smagula 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 1643)
Instructor
52, Lorna 0. Bath 1/16 - 5/31

(RBC# 1638)

Correction of November 23-24, 1965
Docket, page M-56, Item 145, to read:

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
53. Terence Grieder 9/1 - 5/31

Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31

In the November Docket, Professor
Grieder was reported as resigning
from the University,

(RBCH 1849, 1848)

Music
Appointment
Assistant Professor
54, Clara 8, Scarbrough 2/1 - 5/31

(RBC# 1655)

Office of the Dean
College of Fine Arts

Transfer of Funds
55, Amount of Transfer: $539
To; Fine Arts Projects
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Qperation

To transfer into this account an amount equal to the box

100

50

100

50

$ 7,500

6,500

8,500

9,000

office receipts from the Julliard Quartet which were deposited to

General Budget Income,
(RBC# 1696)

M-33

€



L Y 14{

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos,

Rate

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
Office of the Dean
(continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
56, Amount of Transfer: §$2,000
Tao: Fine Arts Projects
From: Office of the Dean, College of Fine Arts -
Reserve for Teaching Salaries

The increased amount of this transfer was due to
Byron Janis' concert cancellation,
(RBC# 1715)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK

Transfer of Funds
57. Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Departmental Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

The addition to this appropriation was needed because of costs
due to increased faculty involvement with Federal, State, and
Community agencies in relation tc expanding School of Sacisl

Work program,
(RBC# 1875)

MILITARY SCIENCE

Appointment
Associate Professot
58. Robert L, Phillips 2/1 - 8/31 100 Salary Paid
by U.8. Army

(RBC# 1684)

Assistant Professor

59. Charles O, Sims, TII 7/15 - 8/31 100 Salary Paid
by U.S. Army

(RBC# 1702)

RADIO-TELEVISION

Transfer of Funds
60, Amount of Transfer: $3,000
To: Radio-TV Maintenance and QOperation
From: Unallocated Maintepance and Qperation

To transfer funds needed to continue operation of the
radio program production and distribution to some 68
affiliate commercial stations throughout the state,
These affiliate stations have paid fees for this
service in excess of §3,000, which money was deposited
Lo General Budget Income,

(RBC# 1736)

M-34



A ew T 4

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos, Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Research in Astronoumy
Resignation
Research Scientist Associate III
61, Claude F, Xnuckles 1/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 8,520
Date of Resignation 5/8/66
(RBC# 1873)
Change of Status
Superintendent, McDonald Observatory
62, Marlyn Krebs 9/1 - 8/3L 100 12 12,000
Change Date of Resignation
Tos 1/4/66
From: 12/31/65
(RBC# 1759)
Research in Nuclear Physics
Appointment and Salary Increase
Special Research Associate
63, John G. Page 3/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,200
Previous Appointment:
Accelerator Laboratory
Research Scientist Associate V 9/1 - 2/28 100 12 12,600
Salary Rate Increase 12 $ 600
(RBC# 1714, 1691) = =
Bureau of Engineering Research
Appeointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
64, Richard R. Ensminger 6/1 - 8/31 31.5 9 3,500
Concurrent Employment: Academic
Aernspace Engineering Rate Stipend
Assistant Professor 6/7 - 8/27 50 § 9,500 § 1,583
(RBC# 1711)
Full-time Salary
No,
Mos., Rate
Computation Center
Appointment
Research Scientist Associate III
65, Florence A. Turck 3/10 - 8/31 100 12 $ 8,880

(RBC# 1728)

M-35



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

X AR TN e

.

Full-time Salary
Ne,
Mos. Rate

ORGANLZED RESEARCH
(continued)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Transfer Between Nissimilar Appropriations

66, Amount of Transfer: $2,884
To: Faculty Researh ($1,584)

General Publications (5600)

Maintenance and Operation {$700)

From: Honoraria (§1,794)

Latin American Microfilming (§1,090)

To provide for continuation of faculty research currently in
progress, to provide for increased volume of Institute publica-
tiops, and to compensate for expanded operations in the Institute's
office. Funds were availahle in the Honoraria and the Microfilming
accounts because of support of these items from other fund scurces,
(RBC# 1797, 1798, 1800, 1801)

Institute of Public Affairs

Appointment
Social Science Research Assgociate V
67. Floy M. Johnson
(RBC# 1852)

University Research Institute

Appointments

Summer Faculty Research Assignments:

Assistant Professor (Astronomy)
68, Robert G, Tull
(RBC# 1730)

Profesgor {(Classics)
6% . Oscar W, Reinmuth
(RBC# 1789)

Profesaor (Geclogy)
70, Stephen E, Clabaugh
(RBC# 1722

Assistant Professor {Physics)
71, P, R, Antoniewicz
(RBC# 1819)

Assistant Professor (Physics)
72, James R, Wiseman
(RBC# 1820)

4/18 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31

M-36

100

100

100

100

100

100

12 §10, 440
Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 9,000 $ 2,040

15,000 2,640

15,500 2,640

8,500 1,970

9,500 2,110



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

Ao ’Ti-\
[

Full-time Salary
No.
Mos, Rate

DIVISLON OF EXTENSION

Burear of Public School Service

Resignation
Interscholastic Muslc Director
73, Nelson G, Patrick

Date of Resignation

Concutrrent Enmployment:
Music
Associate Professor
(RBC# 1760)

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

Appointment
Training Specialist I
74, Charles S. Love
(RBC # 1641)

Change of Status
Training Specialisc I
75, William P, Dbavis

Change Leave of Absence
To:

From:
(RBC# 1713, 1710)

Visual Instruction Bureau

Appointment
Training Specialist II
76, Alvin R, Cannady
(RBC# 1769)

PHYSICAL PLANT

Utilities

Appointment
Assistant Refrigerating and
Heating Engineer
77, William A, Worsham, Jr,
(RBC# 1785)

Salatry Increase
Assistant Power Plant Enginecer
78, Reuben H, Barr, Jr.
To:

From;

Salaxy Rate Increase
(RBC# 174B)

7/13 - 8/22

7/12/66

6/7

3/1

9/1

2/1
2/1

7/1

5/1

9/1
S/t

5/1

- 8/27

- 8/31

- 8/31

- 2/28
- 7/31

- 8/31

- 8/31

- 4/30
- 8/31

- 8/31

M-37

50

100

100

100

1Q0

100

100
100

100

9 $12,463

Academic
Rate Stipend

§11,000 § 3,666

Full-time Salary
No.
Mos, Ratc

12 $ 7,800

12 7,800

12 8,160

12 10,020

12 9,600
12 10,020

12 9,600
S 420

—
™~



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos, Rate
SPECTAT. RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM
Botany
Reappointment
Visiting Professox .
79, Kenneth M., Smith 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $20, 000

Source af Funds: Reaearch in
Botany - Plant and Insect Viruses
and Their Relation to Plant
Development

Previous appointment was at
the same rate
(RBG# 1631, 1442, 1512)

Linguistics

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
80. Amount of Transfer: §1,000
To: Symposium in Historical Linguistics
From: 1Institutional Programs - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

To help defray expenses of a number of scholars in
historical linguistics who will come to the campus and
participate as discussants in the Linguistics Symposium
to be held here in April.

(RBC# 1756)

Slavic Languages

Transfer of Funds
Bl, Amount of Transfer: $5,000
Te: Slavic Languages - Departmental Program Development
From: Excellence Fund Allotment Account

To provide a supplementary allocation which will
enable the Department to improves its Slavic Library
callection,

(RBC# 1674)

Sociology

Transfer of Funds
82, Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: GSoclology - Preparation of Educational Materials
From: Excellence Fund Allotment Account

To provide funds for the preparation of needed
educational materials in the Department,
(RBC# 1744)

Latin American Art

Transfer of Funds
83. Amount of Transfer: $20,000
To: Latin American Art
From: 8pecial Graduate Program Development

To provide additional funds needed for the development
of the Latin American Art program.
(REC# 1773)

M- 38

E]



Period of %

ERAY "'%

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos,

Rate

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM
{continued)

Library

Transfer of Funds
84, Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Library - Catalogue the Battle Library
From: Exeellence Fund Allotment Account

To provide funds for up-to-date cataloguing of the
Battle Library,
(RBC# 1779)

SPONSORED TPROJECTS

Tnternational Qffice

Resignation
Technical Staff Assistant V
85. louis E, Adams 4/1 - 8/31 100

Date of Resigration 3/31/66
(RBC# 1767)

Botany

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
86. Ralph E. Alston 7/17 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds: U.,5.P.H,S,
Contract - Biochemical Systematic
Studies in the Genus Baptisia

Academic Status:
Professor (Botany)
(RBC# 1818)

Research Scientist Associate V
87. Jack B, Secor 3/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds: NSF Traineeship
Program Grant
(RBC# 1874)

Reappointment
Research Scientist Assoclate II
88. Patricia L. Walne 3/1 - 3/31 100
Source of Funds; NSF Contract

Previous appeintment was at the
same rate
(RBC# 1693)

M- 39

12

12

12

$ 7,440

16,000

10,020

7,440



Item, Department, Title, Name

Pericd of
Appointment

Time

AN '!_']

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS
(continued)

Chemistry

Appointment
Professor
89, Michael 8, Dewar

Sources of Funds: U.S8, Air Force
Contract: Organic Chemical Physics
Robert A, Welch Foundation -

Current Restricted Funds
(RBC# 1712)

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
90, Philip S, Bailey

Sources of Funds: Welch Foundation
Grant- Current Restricted Funds

NSF Contract

Academic Status;
Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC# 1795, 1796)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate II
91, William Adcock

Date of Resignation
{(RBC# 1761)

Micrabiology

Reappointment
Research Scientist
92, Leonard J, Rode
Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S.
Contract

Previous appointments were at

the same rate
{RBC# 1707)

Physics

Reappointment
Resecarch Scientist Associate IIL
93, Christoph G, Behr
Source of Funds: NASA Grant

Previous appointment was at the

same Trate
(RBC# 1687, 1724)

6/1
6/1

8/1

6/1

6/1
7/1

/1

8/31
7/31

8/31

8/31

6/30
8/31

8/31

3/31/66

3/1 - 8/31

3/1 - 8/31

M-40

100

100

100

100

100

9 530,000

9 13, 500

12 7,800

12 12,600

12 9,600



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos. Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS
{continued)

Psychology

Appointment
Reseaxch Scientist (Faculty)
94, Philip Worchel
Source of Funds: U,S5. Navy
Contract

Academic Status:
Professor {Psychology)
(RBC# 1816)

Zoology

Appointment
Technical Staff Assistant V
95. Gerald A, McReynolds
Source of Funds: U.5.P.H.S.
(RBG# 1749)

Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Social Science Research Associate IV
96, Margaret A. Davidson
Source ¢of Funds: Office of
Education Contract
(RBC# 1817)

Educational Psychology

Reappointment
Special Research Associate
97. Charles S. Eskridge
Source of Funds: VRA Grant -
Rehabilitation Research and
Training Center in Mental
Retardation

Previous appointments were
at the same rate
{RBC# 1854)

Special Education

Reappointment
Agsistant Professor
98, John C. Toth
Source of Funds: VRA Grant -
Rehabilitation Counselor
Education Program

Previous appointment was at
the same rate

{RBC# 1793)

6/1 - 7/31

3/14 - 8/31

2/8 - 6/7

4415 - 8/31

4/15 - 7717

M-41

100

100

33

100

100

9 5§15, 000

12 7,440

12 8,160

12 14, 400

9 9,500



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS
{continued)

Civil Epngineering

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate 1V
99, Harold H. Dalrymple 4/1 - 7/30 25 12 $ 9,600
Source of Funds: NASA Contract

Concurtent Employment:
Center for Highway Research and
Civil Engineering (Government
Contract Funds)
Research Engineer Associate 1V 9/1 - 8/31 75 12 9,600
(RBC# 1678)

Electrical Engineering

Appointment
Assistant Professor
100, J.K. Aggarwal 7/1 - 8/31 100 9 10,500
Source of Funds: NSF Contract
(RBC# 1774)

Accelerator laboratory

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V
101. Fedor M. Boreli 3/1% - 3/31 100 12 10,020
Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commission Contract
{RBCH# 1747)

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate V
102, Fedor M. Boreli 471 - 8/31 100 12 10,020
Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract

Previous appeointment was at
the same rate (See ILtem #101)
(RBC# 1792)

Drug-Plastic Research and
Toxicology Laboratories

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate TII
103, Abood N. Khafaji 4/1 - 5/31 100 12 8,520
Source ¢f Funds; U,S, Army
Contract

Previous appointment was at
the same rate
(RBC# 1770, 1780)

M-42

s



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rare

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Drug-Plastic Research and
Toxicelogy Laboratories
{continued)

Reappointment
Spceial Research Associate
104, D, Jacobi Sibley, Jr. 4/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: U,.5.P,H.S.
Contract

Previous Appeointment:
Special Research Associate 1/1 - 3/31
(RBC# 1784%)

Envircnmental Health Engineering

Reappointment
Research Scientist Assocliate II
105, Edgar E. Pickens 4/1 - 6/30
Previous appointments were
at the same rate
(RBC# 1853)

Genetics Foundation

Appoin tmentL
Research Scientist Associate 1Y
106, Linda L. Kuich 4/14 - 8/31
Source of Funds: U,S8,P,H.S.
Contract
(RBC# 1788)

lLaboratories for Electronics and Related
Seience Research

Reappointment
Special Research Associate
107, Otto M. Friedrich, Jr, 3/1 - 5/31
Source of Funds: U.S8. Air
Force Contract

Previous appointments were
at the same rate
(RBC# 1662)

Personality Research Center and
Research and Development Center in
Teacher Education

Appointment
Assistant to the Director in Administration
108, Jack L, Orchard, Sr. 3/23 - 6/30
Source of Funds: U.S, Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare
Grants
(RBC# 1751, 1750)

M-43

100

50

100

100

100

100

12 $ 7,500

12 15,000

12 7,440

12 7,440

12 12,000

12 9,500

{v



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

T

Time

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos, Rate

AUXTLIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics

Appointment
Assistant Feotball Coach
109, Thomas L. Ellis
Source of Funds; Transfer from
Athletic Council) - Reserve for
Budget Adjustments
(RBC# 1753, 1732)

Resignation
Assistant Football Coach
119, Tommy €, Ford

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 1688)

The University of Texas Press

3/11 - 8/31

1/l - 8/31
3/8/66

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

111, Amount of Transfer: $710

To: U,T, Press Revolving Publications Fund

Trom: U,T. Press Salaries Account

Transfer unused funds in the salaries account to

100

100

12 $10, 500

12 7,500

cover expenses incurred in the Business Department

of the Press,
(RBC# 1671)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUND3

Chemistry

Resignation
Rescarch Scientist Associate 11T
112, Carlos E, Redriguez

Date of Resignation
(KBC# 1681)

Qffice of the Dean,
College of Education

Appoeintment
Field Worker (Faculty)
113, Alma M, Freeland

Source ¢of Funds; American
Library Association - Knapp
School Libraries Project

Concurrent Employment:

Curriculum and Tnstruction

Associate Professor
Research and Development
Centexr in Teacher Education
(Qffice of Lducation
Contract Funds)

Agsociate 'rofessor

(RBC# 1639, 1640)

12/1 - 5/31
2/28/66
1/17 - 5/31
6/1 - 7/8
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31

M-44

20

50
100

33

17

12 7,440
9 11, 500
9 11, 500
9 (1,500



Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

CUBRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
(continued)

Office of the Dean,
College of Enginecering

Transfer of Funds
114, Amount of Transfer; $1,500
To: Engineering Foundation - Official Entertainment
From: Engineering Foundation - Various Donors Unallotted

An increase in the Official Entertainment account is
necessary to support Engineering Class Reunions, Joint
Armed Forces Committee meetings, and miscellaneous

expenses incurred in a more active class secretary program.
(RBC# 1786)

Burea: of Engineering Research

Reappointment
Research Engineer Associate V
115, Clarence A, Willson 3/25 - 5/31 50 12 $10, 440
Source of Funds: Reinforced
Concrete Research Council -
Long Concrete Columns

Prevlious appointment was at
the same rate

Concurrent Employment:
Center for Highway Research
Research Engineer

Assoclate V 9/1 - 8/31 50 12 10, 440
(RBC# 1651)

Humanities Research Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
116, Amount of Transfer: $2,000
To: Organized Research - Yale-Texas Exhibition
From: Myx., and Mrs, Jack 5., Josey Fund for Undergraduate Center

To provide partial support for the '"Latin-American

Art Since Independence" project in cooperation with
Yale University,

(RBC# 1766)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Reappointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
117, Anthony Leeds 1/16 - 8/31 100 9 12,500
Source of Funds: Foreign Area
Fellowship Program

Previousr appeointment was at
the same rate

Academic Status:

Associate Professor (Anthropology)
(RBC# 1690)

M-45



1966 SUMMER SESSTON BUDGET AMENDMENTS
e e ———— ———————— ———arwimamy

First Term (6 weeks): June 7, 1966 - July 16, 1966

Second Term (6 weeks): July 18, 1966 - August 27, 1966

9 Weeks Courses: June 7, 1966 - August 6, 1966

Item, Department, Title, Name

Pexiod of
Appeintment

A
Time

Academic

Rate

Ay
T

Summer
Stipend

COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Botany

Appointment
Assislant Professor
118, Chase Van Baalen
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Dean's Reserve for
Budget Changes
(RBC# 1868, 1858)

Change of Status
Professor
119, Ralph E. Alston
To;

From:
(RBC# 1809)

Economics

Appointment
Visiting Professor
120, Dudley G, Luckett
(RBC# 1847)

Change of Status
Assoclate Professor
121, Clifton M, Grubbs

To:
From:
(RBC# 18535)

Resignatrion
Agsociate Professor
122, Daniel C, Morgan
Remove from Summer Segsion
Budget
{RBC# 1856)

Professor
123, F, Ray Marshall
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
(RBC# 1857)

6/7 - 8/6

6/7 - 7/16
6/7 - 8/6

6/7 - 8/27

6/7 - 7/16
7/18 - 8/27

6/7 - 8/6

6/7 - 7/16

M-46

75

100
75

100

100
100

75

100

$ 9,450

16,000
16,000

15,000

12,500
12, 500

11,000

16,000

2,200
2,200

2,083
2,083

1,833

2, 200



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

A LR T

R |

Summer
Stipend

7 Academic
Time RatLe

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continned)

English

Change of Status
Professor
124, Medy C. Boatright
To:

From:
(RRC# 1839)

Professor
125, Leo Hughes
To:

From:
{RBC# 1838)

Professor
126, Ermest J. Lovell, Jr.
To:
From;
(RBC# 1843)

Professar
127, Danlel M., McKeithan
To:

From:
(RRC# 1840)

Professor
128, Oscar E, Maurer
To:

From:
(RBC# 1844)

Professor
129, Willis W, Pratt
To:

From;
(RBC# 1846)

Professor
130, Robert H, Wilson
Tozs

From:
(RBC# 1842)

Associate Professor
131, Edwin T, Bowden
Ta:

From:
(RBC# 1841)

6/7
6/7

6/7
6/7

6/7
6/7

6/7
6/7

6/7
6/7

6/7
6/7

6/7
6/7

6/7
6/7

- 8/6
- 7/16

- 8/6
- 7/16

- 8/6
- 7/16

- 8/6
- 7/16

- 8/6
- 7/16

- 8/6
- 7/16

- B/6
- 7/16

- 8/6
- 7/16

M-47

75 $17, 500
100 17,500

$ 2,200
2,200

75 14,000
100 14, 000

2,200
2,200

75 14,000
100 14,000

2,200
2,200

75 11, 500
100 11,500

1,916
1,916

75 13,000
100 13,000

2,166
2,166

75 14,000
100 14,000

2,200
2,200

75 11,300
100 11,300

1,883
1,883

75 13,000
100 13, 000

2,166
2,166



A ]

Period of i Academic Summer
ILem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCLENCES

Euglish
{continued)

Change of Status
Associate Profesaor
132. Gordon H, Mills
To: 6/7 - 8/6 75 512,500 § 2,083

From: 6/7 - 7/16 100 12, 500 2,083
(RRC# 1845)

Resignation
Associate Prafessor
133, Arrhur Norman 6/7 - 7/16 100 11,000 1,833
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
(RBC# 1837)

Geology

Appointment
Professor
134, Samuel P, Ellison, Jr. 6/7 - 8/6 100 17,000 3,300
(RBC# 1834)

Resignation
Profesgsor
135, William R, Muehlberger 6/7 - &/6 100 15,000 1,300
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
(RBC# 1833)

Associate Professor
136, Earle F. McBride 6/7 - 8/6 100 11,500 2,875
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
{REC# 1836)

Government

Change of Status
Professor
137. Edward Taborsky
Ta; 7/18 - 8/27 100 14,000 2,200
From: 6/7 ~ 1/16 100 14,000 2,200
(RBC# 1835)

Associate Professor
138, Howatd A. Calkins

To: 6/7 - 1/16 100 12,000 2,000

From: 7/18 - 8/27 100 12,000 2,000
(RBC# 1829)

M-48



lten, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

oA .:'q'j"%

Academic Summer
Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Government
{continued)

Resignation
Assoclate Professor
139, Carl Leiden
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
(REBC# 1832)

Philosaphy

Resignation
Profegsor and Acting Chairman
140, Frederick J. Ginascol
Remove from Summer Session
3udget

D, Ginascol will be on a

Special Faculty Assignment for

the first term of the summer

session. See itew number 31,
(RBC# 1812)

Professor and Chalrman
141, John R. Silber
Remove from Summer Session
Budget

Dr. Silber will have a Special
Faculty Assignment for the first
term of the summer session, See
item number 30.

(RBC# 1B10)

thsics

Appointment
Assistant Professor
142, Robert E. Reynolds
(RBC# 1830)

Resignarion
Agssistant Professor
143, Peter R. Antoniewicz
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
(RBC# 1813y

Psychology

Appointment
Lecturer

6/7 - 7/16

7718 - 8/27

6/7 - 7/16

6/7 -~ 8/27

6/7 - 8/27

144, Charles E. Bounds 6/7 - 7/18

(RBC# 1831)

M-49

50

100

100

100

100

100

510, 500 § 875

14, 00C 2,200

23,000 2,200

8, 500 2,833

8, 500 2,833

9,500 1, 583



Pericd of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

a/ﬂ
Time

Academic
Rate

» _,\,-_’\’
T

Summex
Stinend

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Psycholo
{(continued)

Resignation
Asgistant Professor
145, Walter S, Stolz 6/7 - 7/16
Remove Irom Summer Session
Budget
{RBC# 1828)

Transfer of Funds
l46. Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Departmental Teaching Assiatants

100

From: Office of the Dean, College of Arts and Sciences -

Reserve for Budget Changes

$ 9,500

To establish an account from which teaching assistants
in this Department for the summer session can be paid,

(RBC# 1860)

Slavic Lapnguages

Appointment
Assistant Professor and Acting Chairman
147, Alan I, Ross 6/7 - 7/16
(RBCH 1826)

Resignation
Asgistant Profesgor and Acting Chairman
148, Joseph L, Conrad 6/7 - 7/16
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
(RBC# 1827)

COLLECE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Ganeral Business

Appointment
Assistant Professor
149, Richard L, Beard 7/18 - 8/27
{(RBC# 1863)

Instructor
150, Sylvia Clayton 7/18 - B/28
(RBC# 1865)

Change of Status
FProfessor
151, Williaw P, Boyd
To; 7/18 - 8/28

From: 6/7 - 7/16
{RBC# 1872)

M-~ 50

100

100

100

100

100
100

8, 500

10, 500

8,500

6,500

11,000
11,000

$ 1,583

1,416

1,750

1,416

1,083

1,833
1,833



Item, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

General Business
{cantinued)

Change of Status
Assvciate Professor
152, Lawrence 1L, Schkade

Tas

From;
(RBC# 1871)

Assistant Professor
153, James E, Willis
To:

From:
(RBC# 1884)

lnstructor
154, Anna M, Stengel
To:
From:

(RBC# 18686)

Resignation
Assoclate Professor
155. A, Faborn Etier
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
{RBCF¥ 1867)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Drams

Appointment
Guest Assistant Professor
156, Frauces G, Loder
(RBC# 1870)

Resignation
Professor
157, Francis R. Hodge
Remove from Summer Session
Budget
{RBC# 1829)

Guest Asgistant Frofessor
158, Laird H. Williamson
Remave from Summer Session
Budget
(RBC# 1824)

Period % Academic Surmer
Appointment Time Rate Stipend
6/7 - 7/16 100 $12,000 $ 2,000
7/18 - 8/28 100 12,000 2,000
7/18 - 8/28 100 16, 000 1,666
6/7 - 7/16 100 10,000 1,666
6/7 - 7/16 100 b, 800 1,133
7/18 - 8/28 100 6,800 1,133
6/7 - 7/16 100 9,500 1,583
6/7 - 7/16 100 8, 500 1,416
6/7 - 7716 100 17,000 2,200
6/7 - 7/16 150 8,500 1,416

M-51



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

% Academic

Time Rate

e

Summer
Stipend

S5CHOOL OF LAW

Appointment
Visiting Professor
15%, Edward H, Rabin
(RBC# 1821)

Change of Status

Professor
160, Gus M, Hodges, Jr.

Taz

From:

(RBC# 1823)

Protessor
161, Albert P, Jones
To:

From:
(RBC# 1822)

1966 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET ERRATA

Fage No, 1tem

7/18 - 8/27

7/18 - 8/27
6/7 - 7/16

&/7 - 7/16
7/18 - 8/27

13 Germanic languages

Total Academic Salaries for Ranked

Faculty

Uther totals as shown are correct

17 Ttem 5, Robert N, King

Percent of Time 6-7 - 7/16

52 Item 4. Angus Springer

Nine-month Rate

This was Professor Springer's rate
Summer 1965, The stipend as shown

is correct,

M-52

100 $13,200

100 22,000
100 22,000

100 19, 000
100 19,000

Change

$ 2,200

2,200
2, 200

2,200
2,200

To: $12,731 From: $12,371

To: 21% From: 100%

To: $13,200 Froms $13,000



A sm ooy

SATARY BATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOLNTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Sources of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified.

Ltem Present Proposed Effective
No, Explanation _ Status Stetus Dates
1, William H., Carter

lLaboratory for Electronics
and Related Science
Research (U.S. Air Force
Contract) Research Engineer Research Engineer
Assistant 111 Aszistant 111
(3/4 1.) (2/3 L)
Salary Rate $ 6,468 5 6,468
Electrical Engineering Instructor
(1/3 T.)
Academic Rate $ 4,851 (equiv,) $ 8,000 1/16/66
Dr. Carter has already completed his Ph.D. We have asked him to delay
leaving Austin and take this teaching appointment while doing some post
doctoral work for Arwin Dougal,
The reagon for the increese in salary Ls because of the fact that he
has completed hisPh.D,, he is staying at our request, and the present
full-time rate for men of his starure is in cxcess of $9,500,
(RBC# 1615)
2. L. Loyd REdmonds, Jr.
Texas Student Publications General Manager General Manager
Salary Rate $11, 000 $11,000
Journalism Ioslructor
(Stipend based an an (1/3 1)
academic rate of $6,000 $1,000 1/16-5/31
for 1/3 T, for one semester)
Due to the resignation of Bonuner Mclane, My, Edmonds was appointed on an
emergency basls to teach one course in advertising during the Spring
Semester, This assignment i{s in addition to hLis regular duties as
General Manager of Texas Student Publications, Inc. (Minutes of February l&,
1966 meeting of TSP Board),
(RBC¥ 1468)
3, John I. Guion

Classics Teaching Assistant  Teaching Asgsociate
(2/3 T.) (F. I.,)
Academic Rate § 4,400 $ 6,500 1/16/66

Mr, Gulon is presently a teaching assistant, but he is doing work of such
quality that the Budget Council of the Classics Department believes

he would be better employed if he were taken on as a full-time teaching
assaciate, It is our conviction that we must develop a permanent cadre
of able full-time people in order to cope with the enormous burden of

the beginning languages, Mr, Guion, in our opinion, ably fulfills our
notion of such an appointment,

(RBC# 1654)

M-53



Item Present Propnsed Effcctive
No, [xplanaiion Status Status Dates
4, Carcle P, Hunt

Psychology (NSF Contract) Social Science Social Science
Research Assistant  Research Associate
I (3/8 T.) I (3/87T.)
Salary Rate $ 3,072 $ 4,200 2/1/66
Miss Hunt was employed last semester as a Social Science Research Assistant
I on a research grant in the DepartmenL of Psychology. At the end of the
semester, she received her B,A. and has been admitted to graduate standing
in the Department,
(RBC# 1663)
5. James W, Tagger
Research in Nuclear Physics Ressearch Scientist Research Seientist
Agsociate TV
Salary Rate 513,800 $17,000 4/1/66
Mr, J,W, Jagger's promotion was approved by his ad hoc committee,
Thie to the leaving of Mr, R.J. Helwmer and our irability to replace him
immediately, Mr, Jagger has been doing Helmer's work as well as his
own,
(RBC# 1726)
b, Howard L. Junes

Curriculum and Instruction Social Science Assistant Instructor
Research Assoc. IV (1/2 1.3}
{Govt, Contract {Gen. Budget Funds)
Funds}
Academic Rate $ 5,085 (equiv.) § 6,120 i/16-5/31
Research and Development
Center in Teacher REducation Training Specialist
(Govt, Centract Funds) 1 (1/2 T.)
Salary Rate $ 6,780 5 8,160 1/16-5/31

Dr, Jones received his 'h,D, in January 1966, He presents unique
qualifications for the position inasmuch as his excellent research competence
is equally matched by his ability to work with children in publie schools,
The position for which Dr. Jones is to be appointed will require him to
supervise the data analysis for the Science In-Service Project Networle of
nine Genters ip the state of Texas. His competence in computer analysis has
been illustrated by his handling of the statistical amalysis of the Tab
Science Test Project, a recently-completed USOE-funded project. In addition
he will be involved not less than 12 hours per week doing demomstration
teaching in the public schools of Austin,

The balance of his appointment will be an academic appointment, This
assignment wil) ipclude the supervision of students in E4,.C.967E, At the
college level these students are being included in the experimental study
of science in the elementarv school, This will require Dr, Junes to wurk
both in the college classrcom and in the public schoals in Austin,

(RBCH# 1645, 1646)

M- 54



A l\"\1
PR

Item Present Proposad Effective
Ho. Explapation Status Status Dates
1. Marilynn M, Kash

Personality Research
Center (U,S,P,H.S,
Contract) Senior Secretary
Reseaxch and Development
Center in Teacher Educa-
tion Administrative
Assistant
Salary Rate 5 3,828 $ 5,268 12/4/65
Source of Funds: Qffice of
Education Contract
'The promotion of Mrs. Marilynn Kash to the position of Administrative
Assistant is in accord with the level of responsibility and skills she
is exerxcising, She is an invaluable righthand aide in the total
administration of both the Research and Development Center and the
Personality Research Center,
(RBC# 1632)
8. Richard F, Leo
Institute of Marine Science
(Government onfract Funds) Research Scientist
Assistant 1
(27/40 T.)
Salary Rate $ 4,200
Chemistry Teaching Assistant
(1/2 T.,)
Academic Rate $ 3,150 (equiv,) $ 4,400 2/1/66
(RBC# 1763)
In justification of this increase, it should be pointed out that (1) the
nature of the work which Mr, Ieo performs is of a different nature than
that performed at the Marine Science Institute and (2) his present
salary is that normally paid ta teaching assistants in this department.
{RBC# 1763)
9, Mary T, Navar

University Research

Institute - Psychology

Research Project Social Science
Research Assistant
I (3/10 T.)

Psychology (NSF Grant) Social Science
Research Associate
T  (i/4 T,)
Salary Rate § 3,072 $ 4,200 3/1/66

Miss Navar was employed last semester as a Social Science Research
Assistant on a research grant in the Department of Psvchology, At the
end of the semester che received lier BLA, and has been admitted to
graduate standing in the Department, We wish ru employ her during the
current semester as a Social Science Rescarch Associate I.

(RBC# 1664)

M-55



LA

Ttem Present Proposed Effoctive
No. Lxplanation Status Status Dates
10, M, Salah Nosseir
Structural Mechanics
Research Laboratory Research Engineer Research Engineer
Assistant 11 Associate IV
(3/4 7.3 (F.T.)
Salary Rate $ 5,268 $ B,880 2/1/66
Source of Funds: U.,S5.
Army Contract
Mr. Nesseir has completed all of the work required for the Ph.D, degree
except final approval of his Ph,D, Thesis by his thesis committee, He
will be employed as a full time Research Engineer Assoclate LV during the
current semecster and is registered for his thesis only, Mr, Nosseir will
be employed to perform a theoretical study of the behavior and response
of underground siructures subjected to grounmd shock caused by nuclear blasts,
(RBC# 1619)
1L, JoAnn A, Rowell
School of law - Law
Tibhrary Clerk Librarian 1
Salary Rate § 2,940 $ 5,520 3/1/66
Mrs. Rowell's new responsibilities in the law Library are those of documents
librarian supervising the ordering, cataleging, and processing of
government documents hoth purchased by the Library and received as
a depository for the U.S, Government.
{RBCH# 16352)
12, Don R, Schol
Art Teaching Assistant Teaching Associate
(174 1.) (1/2 1.)
Academic Rate $ 4,400 $ 6,000 1/16/66
Mr, Don Schol has been a teaching assistant in cur Department for two
semesters and is now nearing completion of his graduate work,
This semester, he is acting in Mr. Charles Umlauf's stead, and is
carrying a portion of the lvad previously carried by Professor Umlauf,
presently on leave in Ttaly,
We are theraforc requesting that his salary base for this new assignment
be increased commensurate with his greatly increased responsibilities,
(RBC# 1561)
13, Julia Fu Shaw

Computation Center Technical Staff
Assistant 1
(3/8 T.)
Civil Engineering -
Meteorology (Government

Contract Funds) Campyter Programmer
1 (11/20 T.)
Salary Rate § 3,072 5 6,168 3/14/66

M- 56



I ]

Y

Tiem Present Proposed Effective
No, Explanation Status Status Dates
13, Julia Fu Shaw (continued)
Miss Shaw was emploved by the Computation Center as a Technical Staff
Assistant 1, We carefully examined Miss Shaw's experience record, and
Dr. Amos Eddy intervicwed her to determine her sultability for programming
work,
This work clearly warrants the emplovment of a person with the qualificaticns
of a computer programmer, and we have established to our satisfaction that
Miss Shaw has such qualificatiocns,
(RHBCH# 1762)
14, Michael P, Teter
Phyvsics of Matastable
Systems Research Scientist  Research Scientist
Assistant TII Assoclate IV
{1/2 T.) (F.T.)
Salary Rate 5 0,468 $ 8,880 4715766
Source of Funds: U.S,
Air Force Contract
This change in status is a result of the completion of the Fh.D, degree,
Dr, Teter has two current job offers for 514,500 that he could accept
immediately. However, there are several research problems that Dr, Teter
can probably finish by the end of the summer, and this position wonld
make it pussible for him to remaintere for an extra four months without
undue financial sacrifice,
{(RBC# 1889)
15, Geoffrey W. Torrence
Astronony (Currenk Restricted
Funds) Research Scilentist  Research Scientist
Asgistant 1 Associate 11
(L/271,) (F.T,)
Salary Rate $ 4,392 $ 7,440 4/25/656
Mr, Geoffrey Torrence's duties will be in design phases of a major radio
telescope array which the Department of Astronomy is planning, and will
include direct tvesponsibility for large areas of this work, This work is
not a routine realization of standard techniques in the field, but involves
advances of the state of the art in radio astronomy, Few pcople, whatever
thelr background or experience, possess the imagination and creativity to
carry this work through, Torrence does, and has impressively demonstrated
his ability in extensive work he hae done over the past two years,
(RBC# 1890)
16. An-Chuan Wang

Zoology (U.S.P.H,S,

Contract Funds) Research Scientist  Research Scientist
Assistant 11 Associate 1V
(3/% T.) {(F.T.)
Salary Rate $ 5,028 § 8,880 6/1/66

M- 57



A tme Timg
. :

Ltem Present Proposed BEifective
No, Explanation Status Status Dates
16, An-Chuan Wang (continued)

The earlicr salary was paid to Dr, Wang while he was a graduate student
employed as a Research Scientist Assistant II, He has now completed his pertod

of graduate study and will receive the Ph.D. at the forthcoming commencement,
(RBC# 1888)

17, Una J. Winfrey
News and Information
Service Clerk Typist
(v/2 10y

Personality Recascarch Cenier
(Government Contract Funds) Social Science
Research Assvclate

T {23/40 1,)
Salary Rate $ 2,940 $ 4,200 3/16-5/31

We are recommending the appointwent of Miss Una Jacquelinc Winfrey as
Social Scicnce Research Agsociate I on our Cross-Naticonal project of
Children Coping Styles.

Her duties with the project would involve the supervision of clerical
personnel as well as the preparation of detailed reports on the status

of the massive incoming data from our seven co-investigators abroad,
Furthermore, her experience in proof-reading and editing would be most
valuable to us in our publication cndcavors. Due Lo the great amount

of data being collected in our project, it is expected that many articles
and papers will be forthecoming.

(RBC# 1803)

incepely yours,

) —
[

orman Hackerman
ice-Chancellor for
Academic Affairs

M- 58



TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Taso, Texas

May 2, 1966
Dr Harry II Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas
Dear Dr., Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board
of Regents at its meeting in El Paso on May 27-28, 1966:

A
HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR CLASSIFIED AND ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES {Q
I recommend that the fellowing 1966-67 holiday and vacation schedule t

classified and administrative personnel be approved:

Holidayv Schedule

September 5, 1966 (Monday) Labor Day
November 24, 1966 (Thursday) Thanksgiving Day
November 25, 1966 (Friday) In lieu of October 12
Decembecr 26, 1966 (Monday) Authorized by
Appropriation Bill
Decembex 27, 1966 (Tuesday) In lieu of November 11
December 28, 1966 (Wednesday) In lieu of January 19
December 29, 1964 (Thursday) Tn lieu of February 22
December 30, 1966 (Friday) In liey of March 2
March 24, 1967 (Friday) ' In lieu of April 21
Maych 27, 1967 (Monday) In lieu of December 23

Avthorized by Appro-
priation Bill
July 4, 1967 (Tuesday) Independence Day

Vacation

The annual vacation entitlement for eligible empluvees will be a
maximom of ten (l0) working days. Persons who have beea continuously
employed for six (6) months or longer, on at least a half-time basis,
are eligihle to take annual leave to the extent of ome (I} day for
each month of continuous empleyment in the current Fiscal vear, not
te exceed ten (LU) working days Employees on an annual basis with
filteen (l3) years or more of employment with the State cf Texas
shail be entitled to two (2) normal work weeks plus three (3) addi-
tional normal working days of vacatlon in any one fiscal year.

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS
I recommend gppreoval of the following proposed assignment:

The concessions contract for athletic events with Boys' Conceselons cof El Paso
extends through August 31, 1967, and provides that assignment of the rights and
privileges granted to Concessionaire shall be made only after obtaining the
written conscnt of the College to such transfer ctr assignment. Boys' Concessions
(T.. D Runkle, Managcr) has requested that the contract be assigned to Garlaad
Company (Gary Crossland, Manager), 1318 W. Stevens, El Paso, Texas. The financial
and management responsibility of Garland Company has been investigated and the
proposed assignment has been recommended by the Athletic Council.

GIETS

The following gifts have been received by Texas Western College. I recommend
acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by
the Secretary. 1In the case of scholarships where the recipient is designated, it
has been determined that the donor is a public or charitable institution and that
the donation does not constitute an evasion of fraxes.

AJ\'\-:}
. ]




GIFTS {CONTINUED)

10,

il.

12,

13.

14,

Donor Purpose and Condition

Aaronson Brothers Poundation, Imc,
300 East San Autenio

k1 Pasc, Texas

Mr. Joseph Aaronson

American Metal Climax Foundation
1270 Avenue of the Americas
Bockefeller Center

New York 20, New York

American Smelting and Refining Company
Post 0ffice Bex L1LY

El paso, Texacs

Mr. T. J. Woodside, Manager

Avis Rent-4A-~Car®

El Paso International Airport
Suite 235

El Paso, Texas

Mr, Orval Stery

Dr. Gordon L. Black®
2025 Aurora Avenue
El Paso, Texas

Mr and Mrs. Irwin Brand¥*
801 LaCrux
El Paso, Texasg

Mr. Frick J. Bymark¥
4016 Santa Ana Drive
El Paso, Texas

City Panhellenic Congresg®
8709 Oak Cliff

El Pasg, Texas

Mrs. Walter Hvatt

Mr . Howard T. Cox*
Capital National Bank
Austin, Texas

Mr. Walter Driver®
6209 Alameda Avenue
El Paso, Texas

El Paso Chapter Texas Society
of Certified Public Accountants®
University Towers
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Robert S. Lipson

El ®asc Howe Show®
2000 Texas, Suite 140
El Paso, Texas

Mr. Manuel G. Baeza

Ex-Students' Associatien

5809 Burning Tree

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Hughes Butterworth, Jr., President

Ex-Students' Association™

5809 Burning Tree

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Hughes Butterworth, Jr., President

Excellence

Excellence

Fxcellernce

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Scholarship

Excellence

S8cholarship

Excellence

Excellence

Scholarship

Loan Fund

W-2

g
Y

— e

Amount

300

100.

1,000.

500

100.

200

10¢

400,

100.

300

100

250.

200.

100.

00

HY

on

00

09

.00

00

00

06

.00

.00

00

¢

oo



GIFTS {CONTINUED)

15.

16.

17,

18.

19.

20,

21.

22.

23.

24,

25,

27

28,

29.

30.

Mr. I B Goodmanx
P. ¢ Box 174
El Paso, Texas

Dr. Ralph C Ivy ¥
15001 Arizona Street
Suite 11 E

El Paso, Tecxas

Mr. Sam S, Klink#*
2924 Flamingo Drive
E1l Paso, Texas

TLadies Lulac Council No., 335%
4017 E, Yandell
El vasg, Texas

Mrs, John T. MacGuitre*
1209 Thunderbird Drive
El Paso, Texas

Mr. George B. McBride *
Route 1, Fox 86
Covington, Louisigna

Colonel Hugh D, McGrawx
3315 Peryy Lane
Houston, Texas

Mr. J Davis Mayflield#
4605 Cumberland Circle
El Pasa, Texas

Natipnal Scociety o©f Arts and Letters
1625 North Stanton #1

El Paso, Texas

Mrs, Verba W. Tturralde, Treasurer

NCO Wives Clubk ot Fort EBliss®
1487 Doniphan Drive

Ll Tasg, Texas

Mrs. Doruvihy Latimer, President

Mr . Charles G. Overton, Jr.*
1847 Yropps Street, N. E.
Albuquergque, New Mexico

Mr. John Payne, Jr.
American Metal Climax, Inc.
1270 Avenue of the Americas
Mew York 20, New Yorxk

R. B. Price Family Foundation, Inc.
Suite 16, El Paso National Bank Bldg.
El Paso, Texas

Radic Corporation of America
Building 201-3

Camden, New Jersey

Mr Douglas H. Ewing

Mrs, Maurice Schwartz
1105 Prospect Street
El Paso, Texas

Mr. and Mrs. Moses D. Springer®
1901 N. Stanton Street
#1 Paso, Texas

Scholarship

Cxcelience

Excellence

Schnlarship

Excellence

Endowment

Endowment

Excellence

Scholarship

Scholarship

Docks

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Lecture Fund

150.00

100.00

500.00

100.00

100.00

200.00

150.00

100 .00

250.00

1,200.00

500.00

106.00

500.00

100.00

100.00

2G0.00

- r\'yfp



GIFTS (CONTINUED)

3. Mé‘iceorge D Thomas¥ Excellence 100.00
George D Thomas Builder, Inc.
P. 0 Box 3733
El Paso, Texas

32. Colonel and Mrs. M H Thomlinson Books l5?.00
4515 Cumberland Circle (Estimate)
El Paso, Texas

33. George S. Thomson Company, Inc * Excellence 250 00
3738 Duranzo Avenue
E1l Paso, Texas
Mr. R. 5. Murray, Jr., President

34, The Vowell Foundation, Inc % Scholarship 600 .00
P O Box 253
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Jack C Vowell

*No letters of transmittal available

GOVERMMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS BIRRS

The following contracts and contract amendments have been negotiated and R
have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of the projects.kn‘;;;i;
The Bueipess Manager checked the budget and overhead provisions of each proposal. -
1 recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures.

1. Order No DABDO7 66C 0476 to Bagsic Agreement No DA 41-014-AIV-3639, by which
Purchasing and Contracting Office, Building 4104, Fort Bliss Texas, provides $1,271.10
for on-campus educational instruction for the Spring Semester 1966.

2. Modificatiocn No. 6 to Contract DA 29-040-AMC-718(2)}, by which Purchasing and
Contracting Division, WhilLe Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, provides for an in-
crease in the original contract from $102,126 00 to $167,773.00, an increase of
865,647 .00  Research will continue under the direction of Dr. Lonmie L. Abernathy,
Director, Schellenger Research Laboratory.

3 Modification No 19 to Contract DA 29%9-040-AMC-303(E), by which Purchasing and
Contracting Divisicvn, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, provides for an ex-
Lension on the original contract from March 31, 1966 to August 1, 1966 without an
increase in funds Research will continue undey Dr. Lonnie I, Aberncthy, Director,
Schellenger Research Laboratory

4, Modification No 1 to Contract AF 19(628)-4960, by which Electronic Systems
Division, Air Force Systems Command USAF, Laurence G Hanscom Field, Bedford,
Massachusetts, provides $27,644.00 for continuation of research under this con-
tract for the period January 15, 1966 thyough July 14, 1966. Research will con-
tinue under the direction of Dr Lonnie L Abernethy, Director, Schellenger
Research Laboratory,

5 Modification Ne. 4 to Grant DA AMC-039-63-G-8, bv which Contracting Officer,
Fort Monmouth Procurement Division, Procurement and Production Directorate,
United States Army Electronics Command, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, provides
disbursement of funds in six payments consisting of one payment of $8,438.00
and five payments of $6,000 00, the final disbursement due in June, 1966 Re-
search will be under the direction cf Dr. Lonnie L. Abernethy, Director,
Schellenger Research Laboratory.

6. Modification No. 5 to Grant DA AMC-36-039-63-G-8, by whieh Contracting Officer
Fort Mommouth Procurement Division, Procurement and Production Directorate, United
States Army Electronics Command, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, provides for a correction
of Modification No 4 to read: $8,438.00, $3,000.00 and [ive payments of $6,000.00
each, The total amcunt of the Grant is not changed by this modification. Research

will continue under the direction of Dr. Lonnie L Abernethy, Director of Schellenger
Research Laberatory,



COVARNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED) ‘ . n
7. LeLter Contract OE 6-45-005, by which Contracts and Constructlon Service,

Office of Fducation, Room 4-2-060, 400 Maryland Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C.,
provides an increase in the total amount of the original letter.contracF from
$5,000.00 to $8,000.00, an increase of $3,000.00, and an extension of time
frem April 1, 1966 to May 30, 1966. The institute will continue under the
dirvecrion of Dr. Ray Past, Professor of English.

8. Contract OF 6-45-005, by which Department of Health, Education and Welfare,
Office of Dducation, Bureaw of Elementary and Secondary Education, Washington,
D.C., provides $64,040.00 for support of an NDEA Institute for Advanced Study
in English as a Foreign Language for the period December 5, 1965 to OcLober 31,
1966. The Institute will be under the direction of Dr. Ray Past, Professor of
English.

9, Letter notice of gward, by which the Bureau of Elemertary and Secondarxy Kducation,

Office of Educaticn, Department of Health, L[ducation, and Welfare, Washington, D.C.,
gives notice of the grant award for Reading for Teachers of Disadvantaged Spanish
Speaking Youth and authorizes the expenditure of $5,000.00 pending the receipt of
the final Grant Award Document, The program will be under the direction of Dr.
Marion Cline, Jr., Associate Professor of Fducation.

10. Amendment Ne. 1 to Order Number RCOTC-1, FY 66 to Basic Agreement DA 41-133-A1V-
5734, wherehy Headquarters Fort Sam Houston, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004,
Fert Sam Houston, Texas, reduces the contract from $304.00 to $168.00 for the school
year 1965-66,

11, Amendment No, 1 to Order Number ROTC-2, FY 66 to Basic Agreement DA 41-133-A1V-
5734, whereby Headquarters Fort 5am Houston, Procuxement Division, G4, Bullding 4004,
Fort Sam Houston, Toxas, reduces the contract from $304.00 to $162.00 for the school
vear 1965-66,

12, Amcndment No. 1 to Order Number ROTC-3, FY 66 to Basic Agreement DA 41-133-AT1V-
5724, whereby Headquarters Fort Sam Houston, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004,
Fort Sam louston, Texas, reduces the contract from $304.00 te $164 Q00 for rhe school
vear 1965-66.

13. Amendment Ne. 1 to Drder Number ROTC-&, FY 66 to Besic Agreement DA 41-133-AIV-

5734, whereby Headquarters Fort Sam Houston, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004,
Fort Sam Houston, Texas, reduces the centract from $304.00 Lo $185.00 for the schoal

year 1965-66.

i4. Amendment No. 1 to Order Number ROIC-5, FY 66 to Basic Agreement DA 41-133-ALV-
5734, whereby Headquarters Fort Sam Houston, Procurement Division, G4, Building 4004,
fort Sam Houston, Texas, reduces the contract from $304.00 to 5$160.00 for the school
vear 1065-66,

15. TLetter Contract to NSF Grant G-19284, by which Natlonal Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides for an extension of the termination date uf the grant
to June 30, 1966 with no additional funds. Research will continue under the

direction of Dx. Lonnie L. Abernetby, Director, Schellenger Research Laboratory.

16. Modification No. 7 to Contract DA 29-040-AMC-1507(X), by which Purchasing and

Contracting Division, Ruilding 1830, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, inserts
the clause entitled, "General Services Administration Supply Sources (Jan, 1965)",

into the Contract,

7. Awmcadment No., 1 to Order Number 1, FY 66 to Easic Agreement DA 41-133-A1V-5734,
by which Department of the Army, Headquartersg Fort Sam Houston, Cffice of Assistant
Chief of Staff, G4, Procurement Division, Building 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas,
decreases the order from $436.00 to $166.00, a decrease of $270.00.

18. Amendment No, 1 to Qrder Number 2, FY 66 to Basic Agreement NA 41-133-A1V-5734,
by which Department of the Army, Headquarters Fort Sam liouston, Office of Assistant
Chief of Staff, G4, Procurement Division, Building 4004, lort Sam Houston. Texss,
deereases the order from $436.00 to $166.00, a decrease of $270.00.



GOVERNMENT CONTRACIS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED) .

19. Grant No. SCC-40462, by which Department of State, Bureau of EducaFLonaL andl
Cultural Affairs, Chief, Financial Management Division, Room 4827, washlngton, D.C.,
provides $1,193.00 to conduct seminars in Chihuahua, Chihuahua, Mexico and El Paso,
Texas for the period April 19, 19653 through June 30, 1965. The grant will be under
the direction of Dr. C FE. Kelsey, Jr., Dean of Students.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENLS TO 1965-66€ BUDGET

EDUCATIONAL AND GCENERAL

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Executive Ofifice of Contracts and Grants
.. Trausfer of Funds:

From: Equipment S8 H34.24
Travel 1,000.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 1,534.24

For: Transfer of funds between dissimilar appropriations to
utilize departmental [unds to fullest extent. (RBC 131)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

News and Informatiocn Service

2. Appoint Earl W. Aunderson, Jr., ac Administrative Assistant (8/10 Time) for
the period March 1 - May 31, 1966, and as Administrative Assistant (Full-time)
for the period June 1l - August 31, 1966, at a Full-time annual rate of $5,520.00
with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,484.00 to come from unalloecated
salaries, This change resulted in an increase in the total departmental budget.
(RBC 134)

RESTDENT INSTRUCTION

art
3. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operation $529.00
Te: Asaistants (Hourly) 179.00
Equipment 350.00
For: Transfer of funds between dissimilar appropriations to
uLilize funds to fullest extent. (RBC 135)
Chemistry

4. Appoint Alphonse L. Brissette as Teaching Assistant for the pericd February
23 - May 31, 1966, at a nine-months rate of $5,;000.00, with the necessary funds
in the amount of $1,944 .45 to come from uwnallocated salaries. The change re-
sulted in an increase in the total departmental budget, (RBC 136)

Drama and Speech

5. Terminate the appointment of Eugene C. Heynolds, Associate Professor, effec-
tive February 26, 1966, the date of his death, and lapse %3,412.71 appropriated
for this position to unallocated salaries. (RBC L37)

6. Terminate the appointment of Rosemarie Friedman, Ianstructor, effective
February 26, 1966, the date of her death, and lapse %2,320.67 to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 138}

7. Reappoint Patricia A. Summers as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective January 16,
1966 for the 1966 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of 56,500.00

(1964-65 rate - 56,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $812.00 to
come from urallocated salaries. (RBC 139)

Educatiun

8. Change the status of Marion Cline, Jr,, effective March 1 - May 31, 1966,
from Assoclate VProfessor (Full-Time) to Associate Professor (1/2 Time) and lapse
$1,583.31 budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries. He will also serve
as Director (1/2 Time) for this period under HEW Cuntract EXTFP. (RBC l41)

9. Change the status of Bland Burckhartt effective March 1, 1966, from Lecturer

(1/2 Time) to Lecturer (Full-Time) with the necessary additional fupds ir the
amount of $1,166,.63 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 143)

W-6




A 1

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-66 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

Music

10. Reappeint Larry (0. Alderette as Instructor (1/5 Time) effective January 16,
1966, for the 1966 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of 46 ,500.00
(1965 Fall Semester rate ~ $6,500.00) witih the necessary funds in the amount of
5650.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 144)

11. Reappoint Eugene C. Eicher as Instructor (3/4 Time) effective January 16,
1966, for the 1966 Spring Semester at a full-time nine~months rate of 86,500.00
{1965 Fall Semester rate - $6,500.00) with the necessary funds in the cmount of
$2,437.50 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC L45)

12. Reappoint Ingeborg Heuser as Imstructor (4/5 lime) effective January 16, 1966,
for the 1966 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,500.00 (1965
Fall Semester rate - $6,500.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $2.600.00
to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 146)

13, Reappoinc Carolyn A. Kenneson as Tnstructor (1/2 Time) effective January 16,
1966, for the 1966 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of §7,000.00
(1965 Fall Scmester rate - $7,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amcunt of
$1,750 00 to come from urallocated sataries. (RBC 147)

Sociology
14. Reappoint Arthur J. Reardon as Instructor (l/4 Time) effective January 16,

1966, for the 1966 Spring Semester at a fvll-time nine-months rate of 56,000.00
{1965 Fall Semester rate - $6,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of
3750.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 148)

EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE

Extcension Service

15. Appoint Helen Q. van Zant as Secretary effective April L, 1966, at an aunual
rate of 83,204,000 with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,335.00 to come
from the appropriation for maintenance and operation. This change involves a
transier bhetween dissimilar appropriations. (RBC 151)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Research Labpratory

lo. Change the status of Gerald D. Maxwell, effective Fehbruary 1, 1966, from
Research Engineer-Scientist Associate IV al: an annual rate of $7,440,00 to Research
Physicist at an annual rate of $9,240.00 with the necessary additional funds in

the amounc of $1,050.00 to come from budgeted salaries for one or more Government
contracts or grants. (RBC 149)

HEW Contract EXTFP

17. Appoint Marion Cline, Jr., as Director (1/2 Time) for the period March 1 - May
31, 1966, with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,583.31 to come from budgeted
salaries for this contract. He will also serve as Associate Professor (1/2 Time)
in the Department of Education. (RBC 142)

1966 SUMMER SESSION KUDGET

I recommend approval cf the 1966 Summer Session Budget attached to this
docket. The tctal exceeds the amount budgeted for the summexr session and the
additional funds are availablie in unallocated salaries.

Sincerely
JDSiZilﬁjzgz;daégé?

b/; President




TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

El Paco, Texas

1966 SUMMER_SESSTON BUDCET

First Term: Juwne 1 - July 12
Second Term: July 14 - August 24

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL, OF ARYS AND SCIENCES

2 G e e nr e e ven
Biological Seiences ..., c.vvinncannns et r e et Cve et e ar e
Business Administration ..... e et s ey e aas e N
Chemig LTy i ieinsrrsarstvsonmennssvasassttttanraatans v e e r e
Drama and Speech ............... st errasanan G neees s e e
Feconomics ...uiveensen Mot asreccar e e et cas e
Education ,.,...c.iuu... Mo st it ee e e it e an st s s n s care e
Faglish ....... Gt h e et e cer e ey f et eae e e st eaas e
Gealogy +oieiinni i fe s aeseeaan e Gemee e aas e
Government L ......0000baacnns b e i a s e, hr e e A s e
Health and Physical BEducation .............c.. ... G s, PN
History ... uvenen Pac e teiaaaaeas G a s e o caaaas PN
Journalism gnd Radig=Television .......c.evens. e b e ot am e e
MathemaATdCS L sttt n i e e e ies e st tm et aa e rrrr e e e
Modern LANZUAZES .. v rervanmoaarnsnans b d et et e e et e .o
MUuBic . iir it i e G b e e b A i ad e PR e a e s
Philosophy ..,.. i iiininenonerons et Ao et e PN e
Physics v vvveunnen e s e et a e PPN G p e a e s et e e ens
Psychology ...... ..., e ir e s e te s e aae et a e -
S0ciol0gY e v i e r et ey ceninn b er e e ceen
Total School of Arts and Secicnces ..,...... Creme e e eeee ey

SCHOQT, OF ENGINEERING
Civil Tngineering ........... Cie s bevssar oo
Electrical Engineering ...... .
Mechanical Engineering
Metallurgical Engineering

Total School of Engineering ........

TOTAL 1966 SUMMER SESSTON BUDGET .....ov.... ]

Summary of 1966 Summer Session Budger
(Elements of Tnstitutiongl Costsg)

BEESTDENT TINSTRUCTION
Teaching Salaries Only ,.......

Scurce of Funds

-------------- L N RN R

Summer Session Appropriation in 1965-66 Budget
Unallocated Salaries ‘o

--------------------------

LA L I A N U R IR N

ot

$ 5,93
13,291
26,799
15,560
19,067
12,668
62,714
54,367

4,500
24,626
18,533
26,802

7,000
27,119
25,816

8,375
12,051
15,790
13,682

14,085

$408,779

$397,535

39,074

$436,609



TEXAS WESTRRN COLLEGE QF THIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

El Paso, Texas

1966 SUMMER S$S5I0N BUDGET

Supplemental Data
First Second First
Term Term - Term

RESIDENT TNSTRUCTION
SCHCOL OT ARLS AND SCIENCES

ART
Professor
Robert J. Massey 5 1,800
Tnstructor
Jahn . Arunoilid -
Robert Paige 1,167
$ 2,967
RIOLOGICAL, SCILNCLES
Professor
James B, Reeves 5 1,917
Assoclare Professar
Peter S. Chrapliwy 1,583
John 4. Williams 1,717
Assistant Professor
Arthur H. Harris 1,383
Raymond R. Johnson --
Elizabeth C., Manning 1,283

§ 7,883

BUSINESS ADMINTSTRATION

Professor
Aly A, Bavlor §¢ 1,833
Wade J. Hartrick 1,667
kmerv J. Hebert 1,833
Ceorge G, Miller 1,917
Associate Professor
Lelah Black 1,417
l.ola R. Dawkins -
Mary E., Hopkins 1,667
George Joyce 1,750
Assistant Professor
John C. Akard 1,333
Gerald R. Bovard 1,383
Donald K. Frecland 1,383
[larold §, Jensen 1,383

Jacob G. Reynolds -

Greorge G. Tompkins 1,383
$ 18,949
CHEMISTRY
Professor
Hareld E. Alexander 5 1,800
Jesse A. llancock 2,000

Sccond
Term

$ 1,800

1,167

s 2,967

$ 1,917

791(1/2)

1,417

1,283

$§ 5,408

1,667

1,750

1,750

Total

$ 3,600

1,1a7

1,167

§ 5,934

§ 3,834

2,374
1,717

1,383
1,417
2,966

$ 13,291

$ 1,833
3,334
1,833
1,917

1,417
1,750
1,667
3,500

1,333
1,383
1,383
1,383
1,300

2,766

$ 26,799

$ 3,600
2,000




Supplemental Data
First Second First Second
Term Term Term Term Total

CHEMYSTRY (CONTINUED}

Associate Professor

Leonard §. Levitt 8 - s 1,833 $ 1,833

Winstor: D, Lloyd 917(1/2) 917(1/2) 1,834
Assistapl Professor

William R. Cabaness, Jr, 1,417 -- 1,417

Jouseph W. Scruggs 1,500 1,500 3,000
Instructor

Agapito §. Marrujo 667 667 1,334

Nacim D. Miledi 542(1/2) -= 542

$ 8.843 $ 6,717 § 15,360

DRAMA AND) SFEECH

Professor

Gifford W. Wingate $ 2,000 $ 2,000 S 4,000
Associate Prolessor
Ralph B. Culp 1,667 1,667 3,334
Assistant Professor
Charles L. Etheridge 1,383 1,383 2,766
Clarice M. Jones 1,417 -- 1,417
Joe A. Parker L,333 -- 1,333
Theodore D.Windt 1,417 -- 1,417
instructor
Patricia G. Adkins - 1,250 1,250
William Gourd, Jr. 1,250 625(1/2) 1,875
Jean H. Miculka -- 1,117 1,117
Janet Yerby 558(1/2) -- 558
$ 11,025 3...8,042 $ 19,067
ECONDMICS
Professar
5 917 §$ 917 John M. Richards 917(1/2) 917(1/2) 1,834

Bureau of Rusiness &
Leconomic Research

917 916 {(1/2 Time)
81,834 51,833 ‘total Salary

Associate Professor
Michael Brand 1,667 -- 1,667
Philip Duriez 1,667 1,667 3,334
Caron R, Waits 1,583 1,583 3,166

Assistant Professor
Cadwell L., Ray 1,467 -~ 1,467

Instructltor
Allen R. Soltow 1,200 1,200

5 7,301 § 5,367 8§ 12,668

EDUCATION

Professor
$ 917 $ 917 Richard W. Burns 917(1/2) 917(1/2) 1,834
Office of Tustitutional
917 ___91¢ Studies (1/2 Time)
$1,834 $1.833 Total Salary




Supplemental Data
First Second
Term Term

$1,250 81,250
1,250 1,250

$2,500 $2,500

First
Term
EDUCATION (CONTINUED)
Professor (Continued)
James F, Day § 1,833
John W. McFarland --
Jack H. Meadows 1,750
Associate Professor
Marion Cline, Jr. 792(1/2)
Lloyd G. Cuooper 1,583
William H. Fisher --
Asaistant Professor
Mary 2. Aho 1,250
Guido A. Barricntos 1,383
Everetrt L. Davis 1,333
Velma 1.. Davis 1,250
Frances E. Lowrance L,250
Louise C. Lyon 1,333
John P. Scarbrough 1,417
Carl Walker 1,333
Instructor
Florence W. Munn 1,083
Lawrence H. Roberts 1,250
Edith 5, Zanker 1,133
1,250
Mary Lake Arnold (Library
Services) 600
{(Library
Services) 542
Lecturer
Bland Burckhartt 1,167
Visiting Lecturer
Guy Brown --
Ronald Levy (Workshop) 1,600
Jens L. Lund (Workshop) 1,640
Mary K. Ranson (Workshop) 1,625
James Van Patton 1,500
Newell Van Pelt 1,250
§ 32,064
FHNGLTSH
H. Y. Benedict Professor
Charles T,. Soannichsen 1,250(1/2)

Graduate School (1/2 Time)

Total Salary

Professor
Haldeen Braddy
Joseph L. Leach

Associate Professor
Philip C. Birkinshaw
Joseph H. James
William L. Nance

Robert F, Richeson, Jr.

John Q. West

2,000

1,583

L,667

S5econd

Term

$ 1,833
2,667
1,750

792(1/2)
1,583
1,750

1,250
1,383
1,333
1,250
1,250
1,417
1,333

1,083
1,250

1,250
600

542

1,167

1,500
1,500

1,250
8 30,650

1,250(1/2)

2,000
2,000

1,583
1,667
1,667
1,633

Total

5 3,666
2,667
3,500

1,584
3,166
1,750

2,500
2,766
2,666
2,500
7,500
1,333
2,834
2,666

2,166
2,500
1,133
2,500

1,260

1,084

2,334

1,500
3,100
1,640
1,625
1,500

2,500

$ 62,714

2,500

2,000
4,000

1,583
1,583
1,667
3,334
1,633




Supplemental Data
First Second
Term Term

ENGLISH (CONTINUED)

Assiscant Professor
Mary I.. Collingwood
Francis A. Thmann
Nelle T. Francis
Naseem M, Safdari
Grace K. Smith
Richard D. Spiese
Tony J. Stafford
Pearl M. Waddcll

Tastructor
William M. Calhoun
Kenneth O, Danz
Philip B. Garrison
Eleanor G. Hall
Halvard B. Johnson
Stephen Justice
Caesar R. LaFontaine
Joan P. Quarm
Richard M, Russell
Hlugh M. Stille~
Roberta R, Walker
Richard A. Widmayer

Teaching Assistant
Chatles F, Springstead

Visiting Tecturer-Workshop
Robert Canzoneri

GEOLOCY

Professor

William N. McAnulty

Assistant Professor
Jerry M. Hoffer

Instructor
Ann M. Austin
Howard M. Jackson

GOVERNMENT

H. Y. Benedict Professor
Thomas TI. Cock

Professor
Samuel D. Myres
Melvin P. Straus
Clyde 7. Wingfield

Associate Professor
Roland 1. Perusse

Assistant Profescor
Leonard Cardenas, Jr.
Joseph B. Graves

First Second
—TIerm Term
$ 1,383 $ -
1,300 1,300
1,333 --
1,300 --
- 1,300
1,417 1,417
1,333 1,333
-- 1,383
1,133 -
1,167 --
1,167 1,167
1,083 --
1,167 --
1,033 --
1,083 --
1,250 1,250
1,167 --
1,167 1,167
1,133 --
1,100 -
417(1/2) L17(1/2)
750 -
750 -
——— __ 1,700
$ 30,133 $ 24,234
$ - $ 2,083
1,500 --
375(1/2) “-
—- S42(1/2)
$ 1,875 $ 2,625
$ -- $ 2,667
2,000 2,000
1,750 875(1/2)
2,083 2,083
1,667 --
1,500 1,500
1,417 1,417

LA \_r'a
A

Total

$ 1,383
2,600
1,333
1,300
1,300
2,834
2,666
1,383

1,133
1,167
2,334
1,083
1,167
1,033
1,083
2,500
1,167
2,33
1,133
1,100

834
750
750

1,700

$ 54,367

8 2,083

1,500

375
542
$ 4,500

$§ 2,667

4,000
2,625
4,166

1,667

3,000
2,834




Supplemental Data
First Second TFirst
Term Term Term

GOVERNMENT (CONTINUED)

Tastructor
John A. Hovel, Jr. § 1,250
Chandrakant Shah 1,167
§ 12,834
HIEALTH AND PHYSICAT EDUCATION
Professor
Kay H. Petersen $ 1,917
Associate Profossor
Benny W. Collins 1,667
William H, Harris 1,633
bonald H. Hardin 1,633
Assistant Professor
Kathleen Craigo -
Florence L. Glardon 1,500
Mona H. Loper 667(1/2)
Vigiting Lecturcs Yorikzhsp
Mary Anthony 1,000
Joan Sullivan 1,000
S 11,017
HISTORY
Professor
Kenneth K. Railey § 1,917
Wayne E, Fuller 1,917
Eugene 0, Porter 1,750
Rex W. Strickland 1,833
Wilbert H. Timmons -
Associate Professor
John H., McNcely 1,667
Kenneth B, Shover 1,750
Tngtructor
John M. Broaddus 1,250
Robert R, Dozier 1,167
Visiting Lecturer
Charles W. Arnade 2,030
§ 15,301
JOURNAL TSM AND RADICG-
TELLEVISION
Professor
Virgil €. Hicks $ 1,750
John J. Middagh 1,750
§ 3,500
MATHEMATICS
Professor
Delmar L. Boyer 5 2,000
Associate Professor
Fugene L. Allgower 1,667
Charlecs H. Gladman 1,750

Second

Term

§ 1,250

§ 11,792

1,667
1,633
1,633
1,250

1,333

8§ 7,016

$ -
1,917
1,750

2,000

1,667
L,750

1,250
1,167

$ 11,501

$ 1,750

1,750

$ 3,500

$ 2,000

1,667

875(1/2)

Total

$ 2,500

1,167

g 24,626

5 1,917

3,334
3,266
3,266

1,250
1,500
2,000

1,000

1,000

$ 18,533

s 1,917
3,834
3,500
1,833
2,000

3,332
3,500

2,500
2,334

2,050

$ 26,802
$ 3,500
3,500
$__7.000
$ 4,000
3,334
2,625



Supplemental Data
First Second
Term Term

Assistant Professor
Orvitie C. Kruschwitz
Viadik &, Miculka
Robert G. Omundson
Bulah L. Patterson

Instructor
Frederick II. Bailey
Stanley E. Ball
lex F. Fox
Jule A, Hansen
T.awrence Huntley
Ralph A. Liguori

MODERN TANGUAGES

Professor
Caleb A. Bevans
Edgar 'I'. Ruff
John M, Sharp

Associate Professor
William M. Russell
Robert L. Tappan
William ¥F. Webb

Assistant Protessor
Fred M. Brewer
Raiph W. Ewton, Jr.
Emma G, Scruggs

Instructor
Jack 8, Eailcey
Howard K. Baldwin
Linda E. Haughton
Tlsc A. Trwin
Ana M. de Navar
Ralt R. Nicolai
Fermin Rodriguez
Esperanza A, Spyropoulos

MUSIC

Professor
Olav E. Eidbo
tagebret A, Thormodsgaard

Associate Professor
Harold L. Hillyer

Assistant Professor
Martin-Beatus Meyer
Lyon W. Thaver

PHILOSOFHY

il. Y. Benedicrc Professor
Patrick Rowmanell

ffirst
Term

$ 1,333

1,417
667(1/2)

1,333

1,167
1,250

1,250

1,250

$ 15,084

1,917
1,917

1,667

1,333
1,500

1,200

1,200
1,083
1,083
1,083

$ 13,983

5 1,833
917(¢(1/2)

709(1/2)

$ 3,459

$ 2,500

Second
Tarm

s 667(1/2)
709(1/2)
1,333

1,250
1,167

1,117

1,250

§ 12,035

s 1,800

1,667

1,417

1,250

1,083
1,200
1,083

1,083

1,220

$ 11,833

$ 1,833

1,333

s 4,916
$ 2,500

Jlr\.“wq

Total _

$ 2,000
2,126
2,000
1,333

1,250
2,334
1,250
1,117
1,250

2,500

$ 27,119

§ 1,800
1,917
1,917

1,667
1,667
1,417

1,333
1,500
1,250

1,200
1,083
2,400
1,083
1,083
2,166
1,083

1,250

§ 25,816

5 3,666

917

1,750

709

1,333

5 8,375

$ 5,000




R R

"l P

Supplemental Data

First Second First Sccaond
Term Term Term Term Tatal

PHILOSOPHY {(CONTINUED)

Profossor
Cecil C. Crawford § 917(1/2) § 917(1/2) 8 1,834
Johni H. Haddox 1,917 1,917 3,834

Assistant Professor _
Carla B. Giannoni -- 1,383 1,383

$_ 5,334 § 6,717 § 12,051

PHYSICS
Profassor
Max C. Bolen $ 2,333 $ 2,333 § 4,666
Oscar I{. McMahan 1,228(2/3) 1,228(2/3) 2,456
Associlate Proflessor
Michael H. Blue 1,228(2/3) 1,228(2/3) 2,458
Samuel J. Briemt, Jr. 917(1/2) 917 (1/2) 1,834
Robert G. McIantyre 959(1/2) 959(1/2) 1,918
Lecturcr-Tustitute
Willis 1,. WeblL -- 400(1/3) 400
Visiting Lecturer-lnsatitute
Marold N. Dallard -- 400 400
Richard A. Craig - 220 220
Amos Eddy - 207 207
Bernhard Haurwitz - 120 120
Francis §. Johnson -- 203 203
William ¢. Meecham - 202 202

Harold Murrow (Salary &
expenses will be paid

by NASA)
Richard J. deed -- 223 223
Elmar R. Reiter ~-- 262 262
Morton G. Wurtele -- 223 223

$ 6,663 § 9,125 $ 15,790

PSYCHOLOGY

Professor
Edmund B. Coleman § 2,000 § 2,000 $ 4,000
Philip Himelstein 1,800 1,800 3,600
Associate Professor
Lanis 1.. Bosworth 1,583 1,583 3,166
Randolph H. Whitwerth 875(1/2) B75{(1/2) 1,750
Instructor
Jack D, Bowles 583(1/2) 583(1/2) 1,166
6,841 S 6,841 13,682
SOCIOLOGY
Professor
Clark 8. EKEnowlton s 2,000 s 2,000 $ 4,000
Julian B. Roebuck 1,917 1,917 3,834
Associate Professor
Ellwyn R. Stoddard 1,667 L,667 3,334



Supplemental Data
First Second

_Term _Term

SOCTOTALY (COMTTNUEDY

Assistant Profcszor
Jose F., Rarhosa-Dasilva
Ralph Segalman

Total School of Arts
Sciencesd

SCHOOL O ENCTINEERING
CIViL ENGINEERINC

Professor
Paul C. tlassler, Jr.
William G, Henderson
Calvin E. Woods

Associate Proflessor
Robert Coltharp
Phillip W, Youlg

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

Professor
Joseph §. Lambert
Clvde R. Nichals

MECHANICAL ENGINEWRING

Protessor
Ralph M, Coleman
Kenneth 5. Edwards, Jr.

Associatc Professor
Sachindranaravan Bhaduri

METALLURGLCAL, ENGINEERING

Professor
Joseph C, Rintelen, Jr.
Eugene M. Thomas

Associgte Professor
Henry P, Zhrlinger

Total Schoal of
Engineering

TOTAL 1966 SUMMER SESSTON
BUDGET

First

Tcrm

$ 1,500

§ 7,084

£§222,142

$ 1,607
1,917

1,583

5,186

5 2,250
2.000

§ 4,250

Second
__ Term

5 -
1,417

/7,001

§5186,637

2,000

1,500
s 3,500

§ 2,250

$ 2,250

A osw v
RN

Total

§ 1,500
1,417
§ 14,085

&

$408,779

$ 1,667
1,917
2,000

1,583

1,200

$_ 8,667

5 4,500

2,000

$_ 6,500

$ 1,056(2/3) $ 1,056(2/3) $§ 2,112

1,917

§ 2,973

$ 1,917
1,717

5 3.63%

1,977

1,700

§ 5,729



L
ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
of The Univcrsity of Texas
Arlington, Tcxas
April 27, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancecllor
The University of Texas
Auslin, Texas
Dcar Dr. Ransom:
The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents al the meeting in £]1 Paso on May 27-28, 1966:
GIFTS
The following gifts have been rcceived by Arlington State College. 1 T
recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Beard |
be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where kg
the recipient is designated, it has becn determined that the donor is a RN

public or charitablc institution and that the donation does not constitute
an cvasion of taxes,

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. Dr. Ted McDonald * Books 5 Si. 24
History Department
Arlington State Collcge

28]

Charles Terranova Baoks 39, 00
1215 Nozrth Cooper
Arlington, Texas

3. The University of Tcxas ¥ Books 44. 0D
Austin, Texas

4. 7Zeta Tau Alpha Alumnae * Library 111.65
Arlington, Texas

5. Dresser Oil Tool Co. * U.5. Patent Gazcttes, 1, 000D, 00
Guiberson Division 1920-1960
1000 Forest Avenue
Dallas, Texas

6. (Geo-Chemical Surveys Co.% Instruments and Control 90. 00
3806 Cedar Springs Systems, [952-1958
Dallas, Texas

7. David Groncr * Books 36,70
Speech Section
Arlington State Collicge

8. 0. D. Pools Boouks 30. 00
730 Highland Drive
Arlington, Tewxas

#Nn letter of transmittal available.

AR-]

el




A e e

FOOTRALL SCHEDULE R |

1 recomunend approval of the following football schedule:

September 17 West Texas State at Canyon

September 24 New Mexico State at Las Cruces, N, M,

October 1 East Texas Siate at Arlington

October 8 McNeese State at Arlington

Octobher 15 Texas Western Conllege at El Puaso

October 22 Trinity University at Arlington

October 29 Tarleton State Coliege at Arlington

November 5 Abilens Christian College at Abilcne

November 12 Arkansas State College at Arlington

November 19 Lamar Technological College at Beaumont
GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS "5&“““"&1

Tl
The following contracts and contract amendmcnts have been negotiated g ‘f
and have heen signed by mc upon the recummmendation of the Ihrectors of . ™f »
the projecis. The Director of Business and Finance checked the budget
and overhead provisions of each proposal. I recommend your approval
and ratification of the signatures:

1. Grant No. GK-940, by which the Wational Science Fcoundation provides
$15, 700 for the support of ""Research Initiation - Flow Field and Pressure
Distributions for Blurt Wings. ' Research will be under the direction
of Donald D. Seath, Department of Aerospace and Mechanical Engineering,
Arlinglon State College.

2. Grant No. GY-1344, by which the National Science Foundation provides
$6, 600 for the purchase of Instructional Scientific Ecuipment. This
grant 15 undcr the direction of Jack k. Faircaild, Dcepartment of Acrospace
and Mechanical Engineering, Arlington State Gollege,

3. Grant No. GY-1099, by which the Nativnal Science Foundation provides
$4, D00 {for the purchase of Instructioral Scientific Equipment, This
grant 1s under the direction of James E. Cuaffey, Dcpariment of Civil
Engincering, Arlington State College.

4, Grant No. GY-1100, by which the National Science Foundation provices
$6, 000 for the purchasc of Instructional Scientific Fgnipment. This
grant is under the direction of J. I}, Spradlin, Depariment of Electrical
Engincering.

5. Contract Nu. O 3% 5300603, by which the Department of Hcalth, Education,
and Welfare aliots $78, 040 to Arlington State College to participate in
the College Work-5tudy Program authorized under Title [, Part C, of
the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, as amended,

6. Project Number Tex. 4-1118, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare provides $458, 291 for coustruction of a ¢lassroom,
laboratory and office building for mathematics and modern foreign
languages for Arlington State College,

AR-2




OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT T e,

[ recommend that the percon listed below be pecrmitted to undertake the
outside duties spccified for each, the work to be arranged so as not to
interfere with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter
111, Sec. 13, of Part ] of the Rulcs and Regulations of the Board of Regents
for the Government of The University of Texas:

1. Rozert A, Patterson, Assistant Professor, Architecture Sccotion,
Department of Civil Engincering, to serve as consultant Lo the Dallas
Jurior College in the design and construction plans for their campus.

2, W. H. Neddcrman, Dcan of the Schoal of Engineering, to scrve as
consuitant to Gulf Eastern Corporation in the selection of offehore
drilling structures,

3. G. C. Grubb, Associate Professor, Engineering Graphice, Dcpartment
of Civil Engineering, to serve as consultant to Math-Master Labs, Inc.,
in the design aned development ot visual aids in the ficld of engineering,

4, J. Daniel Spesars, Instructor in Architecture, Department of Civil
Engincering, to assist in architectural work in the office of Enslie

Oglesby, Dallas, Texas.

5. Charles M. Eller, to serve as lecturer in Welding Processes and

FProccdures at Security Engineering Division, Drescer Industrics, Dallas.

Mr, Eller is an Assistant Professor in the Tachnical Institute Division.

LEAVT. OF ABSENCE

I recomamend a leave of absencce for the following faculty members:

1. Don R. Swadley, Assistant Professor of English, for the period beginning
September 1, 1966, through May 31, 1907, to continue graduate study.

2. Ronald K. Dieb, Instructor, Department of English, for the period
beginning September 1, 1966, through May 31, 1967, to continue graduate
study.

e

Pernard Lee P'ryce, Instructor, Biology Departiment, for the period
beginning Scptember 1, 1966, through May 31, 1967, to continuc graduate
sludy,

1 rccommend the following faculty promotions ta be effective September 1,
1966, at Arlington Stale College:

L TR,

From T
1. Stephen T. Rascoe Instructor Asslisiant Prof.
Art Section
2. Charles U, Spore Insiructor Assistant Prof.
ATt Section
3. Luther W. Odom Instructor Nsasistant Peof.

Covernment

AR-3



(%]

10,

11,

12,

13,

1966 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET

Robert Williamson
History and Governmenl

IHarold Hollingsworth
History and Government

Thomas R. Hellier

Biology

D, D. Dyer

Mathematics

E. N, Warren
Mathcmatics

Calvin Zabcik {on leave)
Civil Engineering

J. Danicl Spears
Civil Engineecring

M. A, Blanton
Technical Institute

C. R. Redden
Tachnical Institute

5. E. West

Technical Institute

From

Instructor

Instructor

Asst. Prof.

Instructor

Instructor

Instructor

Instructor

Instructor

Instructor

Instructor

Assistant Prof.

Assistant Prof.

Associate Prof,

asaistant Prof.

Assistant Prof.

Assisiant orof,

Assistant Prof.

Assistant Prof.

Assistant Prof,

Assistant Proiessor

1 recommend approval of the 1966 Summer Session Budget attached to this

docket.

The total exceeds the amount budgeted for the summer sessinm,

The additional funds needed are zvailable in unallocated salaries,

AR-4



A &% 2

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1965-66 BUDGET

[tem, Department, Period of o Fuli-lime Salary
Title Name Appointment Tirme No. Mecs. Academic Rate

GENERAL CCLLEGE ADMINIS TRATICN

_Iia}cernent Cifice

Resignaiion:
l. Placement Director {Annual Rate)
Dexter Betts 9/1-8/31 100 12 $7, 680,

Accept resignation of Dexter Betts effective February 28, 1966. TIransfer
savings on salary in amount of $41. 29 to Salary Savings-General College
Administration. 3$3,798.71 of salary left in position for replacement.

(RBC 4113)
Appointment:
4., Placement Dircctor
Franklin P, Yates 3/3-8/31 100 12 &7, 680,

Appoint Franklin P. Yates as Placement Director effective Maxch 3, 1966
at an annual rate of $7, 680. Source of Funds: Vacated position within
depariment, (RBC #115)

LIBERAL ARTS

Fine arts

I'ransfer of Funds:

3, Professor 9/1-5/31 100 9 $10, 800,
Vacant

Cancel unfilled position of Professor. Transfer salary to Unallocated
Salaries. (RBC #108)

Psychology and Education

Transfer of Funds:
4. Associate Prefessar
Vacant a/1-%5/31 100 g $11, 700,

Cancel unfilled position of Associate Professor. Transfer salavy to
Unaliocated Salaries, (RBC #109)

S5CIENCE

Physics

Transfer of Mands:
2, Professor
Vacant 9/1-5/31 100 9 $14,040.

Cancel unfilled position of Professor. [Iransfer salary to Unallucated
Salaries. (RRC #110}

6., Assistant Professor
Vacant 9/1-5/31 190 9 $3. 180,

Cancel unfilled position of Assistant Professor, Transter salary to
Unallocated Salaries, (RBQGC #111)

Ji

AR-



oL "’}
et

Item, Department, Period of o Full-Time Salsry
Title, Name Appointment Time No., Mos. Academic Rate
ENGINEER NG

Mech Engr-Incl Aero
I'ransfer of Funds:
7. Associate Professor
Vacant 9/1-5/31 100 g9 $11,700

Cancel unfilled position of Associate Professor at academic rate of
$11,700, Transicr funds to Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #112)

Elecirical Engineering

Transfer ol Funds:
#. Associate Professor

Vacant 9/1-5/31 160 g $11,700

Cancel unfilled position of Associate Professor at an academic rale of
$11,700. Transfer [unds to Unallocated Salaries, {(RBC #113)

Engineering Mechanics

Transfer of Funds:
9. Assoaciate Professor
Vacant g/1-5731 100 g9 $£12,150

Gancel unfilled position of Associate Professor at academic rate of
$12,130, Trausler funds to Unallocated Salaries, (EBC #114)

Transfer of Funds:

10, Amount of L'ransfer: $11,249
1o Capital Cutlay, Engineering Mechanics
From: Departmental Opcraring Rescrve

Transfer funds from Departmental Cperating Reserve, Account #12-899,
to Engineering Mechanics for purchase of capital outlay item, Vibration
Exciter and Amplifier System, Model M, B, Electronics C<10/T2%2%/ N7 5,
Source of Funds: Departmental Cperating Reserve. (RBC #116)

PHYSICAL PLAN I’

General Services

Resignation:
11. Construction Inspector
Cthella 5. Austin 9/1-8/31 1990 12 47, 320

Remove Mr. Austin from this position effective March 31, 1966, Iias been
employved by The University of Texns as Construction Inspector on the
addition to the Library Building at Arlington State College. Salary savings
in the amount of $3, 050, 00 transfer te Salary Savings-Physical Plant.
(RBC #120)

B‘u.ilding Maintenancve

Transicr of Funds:

12, Amount of {ranstfer: $10, 000
To: Building Maintenance, Other Txpenses
srom: Salary Savings-Physical Plant

Additianal funds needed in Building Maintenance for opcorational purposes

for the balance of the 7iscal year. Source of Funds: Salary Savings-Physical
Plant. (RBC *¥117})

AR-6



ﬁ;'\“\_r}
T

Item, Department, Period of % Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Appointment Time No, Mos. Academic Rate

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Athleti¢ Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged

Appolntment:
13, Head Basketball Coach
David Barry Dowd 4/1-8/31 100 12 $9,000

Appoint David Barry Dowd as Head Basketball Coach effective April 1, 1966
at an arnual rate of $9,000. Source of Funds: Budgeted position within
departrment. (RBC #78) Savings in the amount of $850 - transferred to
Unallocated Salaries within department. (RBC #121)

Very truly yours,

“~R. Woolf
resident

AR -7



ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
of The University of Texas System

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SALARY BUDGET
FOR
SUMMER SESSION 1966

ARLINGTON, TEXAS

April 1, 1966

A& Ty



ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
of The University of Texas System
SCHELDULE A
SUMMARY CF ESTIMATED INCOME AND LUDGET REQUIREMRENTS

EDUCATTONAL AND GENERAL
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

Total Kstimated Incouw ax per
Eslimated Tncone Statement (below) $601,986,00

Estiwated Budge: Requlrements

as ner Salary Budget, Pagzs 2-28 601,986,000
Estimated Income over Budgst Kequirements S -0~
SCHEDVLE B

ESTIMATED INCOME
EOUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
TFOR SUMMER SESSION ~ 1966

Regular Budect, leserve for Summer School $584,786.00
Regular Budget, nallocated Salaries _17,200.00

TOTAL ESTTMATED TNCQME $601,986.00

LA %

RLLs



ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

SALARY RECOMMENDED

Ttem N, of Departluent Flrst Per Cent Second Per Cent
No. Mot ths Name, Title or Pesition Term_ of Time Tevm  of Time _Total
English
1 3 Duncdan Robinson
Professor and Head ¢ 2,280 3 1,140 50 $ 3,420
2 3 Cothburr M. 0'Neal
Frolossor 2,250 1,125 50 1,375
3 1-1/2 AW, Goyne
Professor 2,031 2,031
4 3 {lavten L. Fichelberger
Jrofessor 2,007 2,007 4,014
5 3 G.8. Turner
Professor 2,004 2,004 4,008
b 3 Margaret 1.. Wiley
Professor 1,908 954 50 2,862
7 2 Helmut Gerber
Guest Professor 2,100 2,100
8 1-1/2 Paul 5. Blakney
Associate Professor 1,785 1,745
9 3 Robert L, Litclefield
Assoclate Professor 1,752 1,752 3,504
-0 i-1/2 Anne Whaling
Associate Professor 1,728 1,728
11 3 Frank L. Stallings
Asspeciate Professor 1,665 1,665 3,330
12 1-1/2 Duilda Piner
Associate Professor 1,608 1,603
13 3 Margaret Cameron
dssoeiate Professor 789 30 1,578 2,367
14 1-1/2 Richard 1. Slaughter
Associate Professor 1,578 1,578
- -

\«;,1.?-



item
Mo,

15

16

17

18

15

20

¥o. of

Honths

1-1/2
1-1/¢
3

3

Lad

1-1/2

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY DBUDGEI
FOR SUMMER SESSION -~ 1%66

SALARY RECOMMENDED

Department First
Wame, Title or Position Term

Per Cent Second
of Time Tern

Alberta Harrington

Associate Professor g
Charleeg Bruce

Assistant Professor 1,701
Emery Estes

Assistant Professor 831
George Fortenberry

Assistant Professor 1,623
Corrine Kauffman

Assistant Professor 1,606
Bon Swadley

Assistant Professor 1,569
Richard French

Assistant Professor 1,470
F.8. Turbevillce

Assistant Professor L,4565
Rosemary J. Owen

Assistant Prolessor 1,396
Melba Hammack

Assistant Professor 1,380
Thomas Sutherland

Assistant Professor 1,350
Neita Flenniken

Assistant Professor 1,320
Joyce Cochran

Assistant Professor 652
Jeanetta Boswell

Assistanc Professor €48

Nita 8. Cox
Asslstant Professor

-3

5 1,536

50 1,663

530 1,305
50 1,297

1,245

Per Cent
cf Time

50

_Total

k( L



Item
o,

37

38

39

No. of

Months

1-1/2

3

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SIDQER SESSION - 196&4%

Department
Name, Title or Position

Jack E. Smith
Instyuctor

Joe Goodwin
Instructor

Isabeclle French
Instructor

Jeanne Ford
Tastruclor

James M. Moffetr
Instructor

John S, Lewis
Instructor

William Richardson
Iustructor

Marguerite S. Holton
Instructor

Mary D. Adams
Iastructor

Adlsey Forester
Instructor

Ronny Dieb
Instructor

Patricia Berry
Instructor

M.I. Hobler
Instructor

Bobbie Simms
Instructor

hetoy A, Maples
Instructor

-

SALARY RECOMMEZNDED

First
Term

1,287
1,230
1,215

1,200

1,200

1,182

1,170
1,155
1,155
1,155

1,140

Per Cent

of Time

Second
Eprm -

$ 1,344

1,215
1,200
600

600

1,185

1,080

Per (Cont
of Time

37

50

Total

$ 1,304

1,230
2,430
2,400

600
1,800
1,185
1,185
1,170
1,155
1,155
1,155
L, 140

1,080

oW

1



Item No. of
No. Months
45 1-1/2
46 3
47 3
48 1~1/2

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE

SATARY BUDGET

FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

Department
Name, Title or Position

H.P. Moore II
Instructor

Anna G. Ryan
Instructor

Mary A. Kinpebrew
Instructor

Harry 5. Hanks
Instructor

Sub~total

-5-

SALARY RECOMMENDED

First

Term

5 1,065
1,050
1,050

1,093

537,808

Per Cent Second
Of Time Term
$
525
525
371784

Per Cent

of Time

50

50

Total

$ 1,065
1,575
1,575

1,095

_95,592

't ws



Ttem
_No.

49

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Ko. of
Months

1-1/2
1-1/2
1-1/2
1~1/2
1-1/2

1-1/2

1-1/2

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION -~ 1966

SALARY RECOMMENDED

—6-

Department First Per Cent Second Per Cent
Name, Title or Position Term Term of Time
Fine Axts

Howard W. Joyner

Professor 5 1,890 5 945 50
Jack W, Mahan

Professor 1,884 942 30
Orton H. Hamby

Associate Professor 1,650
Lloyd C. Taliaferro

Assoclate Professor 1,854
Dan C, Burkholder

Assistant Professor 1,500

Roberta W. Betts

Assistant Professor 1,410
William E. Turner

Assistant Professor 1,290

Joseph D, Hopkins

Instructor 607 50
A. Keith Amstutsz

Instructor 288 1,443 75
Calvin D. Grigg

Instructor 1,093

Sub-total 8,262 8,536

Total

$ 2,835
2,826
1,650
1,854
1,500
1,410
1,290

667
1,731

1,095

16,798

Foial w? W



Tcem Ne, of
Mo, Honths
59 2
60 1-1/2
61 3
62 3
63 3
64 3
65 1-1/2
66 3
67 1-1/2
68 1-1/2
6G 3
70 1-1/2

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE

SALARY BUDGET

FOR SUMMER SESSION -~ 1966

Department
Name, Title or Position

Foreign Languages

James L, Wyatt
Professor and Head
D.A, Adams
Associate Professor
A.D. Jett, Jr.
Associate Professor
Johm A. Stuart
Assoclate Professor
A.Q. Steinecke
Assistant Professcr
J.D. Wilmeth
Assistant Professor
B.N, Acker
Assistant Professor
V... Poulter
Assistant Professor
D.V, Keilstrup
Instructor
Frederick Vina
Instructor
B.A. Mack
instructer
E.A., Cowan
Instructor

Sub-total

SALARY RECOMMENDED

First
Term

$ 2,190
1,993
1,800
1,800
1,678

690

1,350

1,200

537

1,030

14,263

Per Cent Second Per Cent
of Time Term of Time Total
3 1,095 30 $ 3,285
1,993
1,800 3,600
1,800 3,600
1,678 3,356
50 690 50 1,380
1,350 1,350
675 50 2,025
1,278 1,278
1,200
50 537 50 1,0/4
1,030
10,903 25,171



Ttem
_Fo.

7i
72

73

75
76

77

No. of

Months

1"11{2

1-1/2
1-1/2

1-1/2

ARLIKGTON STATE COLLECGE

SALARY BUDGET

FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

Department
Mame, Title or Position

History, Governmment and Sociology

E.C. Barksdale
Professor and Head
George Wolfskill
Professor
lobert W. Amslier
Professor
C.D. Richards
Professor
C.P. Denman
Professor
Luther G, Hagard, Jr.
Associate Professor
Carter E. Boren
Associate Professor
Homer 1. Kerr
Assoclate Professor
Howard Lackman
Associate Professor
B.M. Forbes
Assoclate Professor
Michael O. Lavin
Assistant Professor
H.L.C, Matthias
Assistant Professor
Glen M. Rodgers
4ssistant Professor
T.H. McDonald
Aggistant Professor
Fgal Feldman

Assistant Professor
B.T. Williams
Assistant Professor

-8

SALARY RECOMMENDED

First Per Cent Second Per Cent
Term of Time Term of Time Total
$ 2,280 $ 1,140 50 § 3,420
2,250 2,250 4,500
1,837 1,837 3,674
1,668 1,668 3,336
1,666 1,666 3,332
1,881 1,881 3,742
1,733 1,753 3,506
1,731 1,731 3,402
1,713 1,713
1,471 1,471 2,942
1,612 1,612
1,612 1,612
1,594 1,594
1,555 1,555 3,110
1,537 1,537 3,074
1,537 1,537 3,074

ol



ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

SALARY RECOMMENDED

Item No., of Department First Per Cent Second Per Cent
No., Months Jame, Title or Poslition Term Term Total
87 1=1/2 Frank L. Baird
Assistant Professor $ 1,489 $ 1,489
38 3 Wendell Knox
Assistant Professor 1,489 1,459 2,978
89 1-1/2 William F. Holmes
Assistant Professor 1,489 1,459
90 1-1/2 Arthur W. Tucker
Asslstant Protessor 1,489 1,489
31 3 Martin H. Hall
Assistant Professor 1,479 1,479 2,958
g2 1-1/2 David McCormick
Assistant Professor 1,479 1,479
93 1-1/2 Charles W. Van Cleve
Assistant Professor 1,479 1,479
94 3 S.B. Hamlett
Assistant Professor 1,467 1,467 2,934
95 1-1/2 C.W. Lovitt
Assistant Professor 1,380 1,380
el 3 Wilmon H. Droze
Assistant Professor 1,350 1,350 2,700
37 i-1/2 Roy N. Tokken
Assistant Professor 1,350 1,350
98 3 H.B. Dalrymple
Asslstant Professor 1,305 1,305 2,610
99 3 Rebert D, Boylie
Assistant Professor 1,287 1,287 2,574
100 1-1/2 Edward Chester
Assistant Professor 1,260 1,260
101 1-1/2 A.J. Negyessy
Instructor 1,275 1,275
102 3 Luther W. Odom
Instructor 1,260 1,260 2,520



ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

SALARY RECOMMEKDED

Item Ne, of Department First Per Cent Second Per Cent
No, Months Name, Title or Positiom Term of Time Term pof Time Tetal
103 3 Edmund Rudowski

Instructor $ 1,255 5 1,255 $ 2,510
104 3 Robert L. Williamson

Instructor 1,255 1,255 2,510
145 3 Rarold M, Hollingsworth

Instructor 1,162 1,162 2,324
106 ! Stephen B. Oates

Instructor 1,125 1,125 2,250
107 1-1/2 William G. Elliott

Instructor 990 290 1,980
108 1-1/2 Harry E. Dice

Instructor 973 975
109 1-1/2 Donald McMaster

Instructor 975 973
110 3 Allan Saxe

Instructox 875 975 1,950
111 1-1/2 loyce Willia =

In:. tructor 275 975
112 1-3/2

Instructor 562 50 562

Sub-total 52,886 43,812 96,698

-10-



ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SIMMER SESSION = 1966

SALARY RECOMMENDED
Item No. of Department First Per Cent Second Per Cent
No. Months Name, Title or Position Term of Time Term _ of Time Total

Physical FEducation - Men

113 3 C.R, Gilstrap

Professor and Head $ 1,950 3 1,950 $ 3,900
114 3 T.J. Tinker

Assoclate Professor 1,365 1,365 2,730
115 1-1/2 J.W. Garrett

Instructor 1,239 1,230
116 3 Don Easterling

Instructor 607 30 607 50 1,214
117 i-1/2 W.F. Roark

Instructor 1,110 1,110

Sub~total 5,032 5,152 10,184

=11~

L



ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSIOR - 1966

SALARY RECOMMENDED
ITtem No, of Department Flrst  Per Cent Second Per Cent
No, Months Name, Title or Positlon Term cf Time Term cof Time Total

Physical Education - Women

118 3 M.L. DJevenport
Assistant Professor 5 577 50 5§ 577 50 $ 1,154
Sub-total 577 577 1,154

-12-



Item No. of
No. Monuths
116 3
120 3
121 1-1/2
122 1-1/2
123 3
124 3
125 3
126 3
127 1-1/2
128 3
129 3

Department

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE

SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION -

Name, Title or Pesition

Psychology and Education

Garvin M. McCain
Professor and Head
A,J. Herndon
Professor
Frank Cheavens
Professor
Exwin M. Segal
Aseoclate Professor
N.C. Mohn
Assoclate Professor
Ira N. BRernstein
Assistant Professor
James D. Phillips
Assistant Professor
E.E. Kelley
Assistant Professor
James N. Bowen
Assistant Professor
Kathryn H, Hopkins
Assistant Professor
Duane R, Martin
Instructor

Sub-total

-113-

1966
SALARY RECOMMENDED
First Per Cent Second Per Cent
Term cf Time Term of Time Toral
3 1,005 50 $ 2,010 5 3,015
1,130 75 1,130 75 2,260
1,710 1,710
1,680 1,680
1,5%0 795 50 2,385
1,485 1,485 2,970
1,455 1,453 2,910
712 50 1,425 2,137
1,620 1,620
1,305 652 50 1,657
1,320 1,320 2,640
11,622 13,662 25,284

LTy

sl



ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION -~ 1966

SALARY RECOMMENDED

Item Ko. of Department First Per Cent Second Per Cent
Nc. Months Name, Title or Position Term of Time Term of Time Tatal
Biology

130 3 W.R. Meacham

Professor and Head $ 2,040 $ 1,020 50 $ 3,060
131 3 C.C. Hall

Assopciate Professor 1,797 598 50 2,695
132 3 T.R. Hellier

Assistant Professor 832 50 1,665 2,497
133 3 W.B. McCrady

Asslstant Professor 817 50 al7 50 1,634
134 3 L.H. Bragg

Assistant Professor 1,540 770 50 2,310
135 3 ¥.G. Gladden

Assistant Professor 757 50 1,515 2,272
136 3 R.B. Boley

Assistant Professor 1,474 737 50 2,211
137 3 B.L. Frye

Instructor 1,246 623 50 1,869
138 1-1/2 P.G. Desha

Instructor 1,056 1,056
139 3 K.M. Coffelt

Instructor 480 50 480 50 360
140 3 W.R. Brazzil

Instructor 210 25 630 75 840

Sub-total 11,193 10,211 _21,404

—14-

L



Ttem No. of
No. Months
141 3
142 3
143 1-1/2
144 1-1/2
145 1-1/2
146 1-1/2
147 1-1/2
148 1-1/2
149 =172
150 3
151 3
152 3
153 1-1/2
154 1-1/2

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

SALARY RECOMMENDED

Depariment First
Name, Title or Position Term

Per Cent
of Time

Chemistrz

J.T. Murchisaon

Profcssor and Head $ 2,190
P.R. Girardoet

Professor 2,205
H.G. Burman

Professor 1,620
R.L. Heyle

Assoclate Professor
M.C. Willoughby

Assoclate Professor
H.D. McAfee

Associate Professor

G.L. Johnscn

Assistant Professor 1,710
J. Matthews

Assistant Professor
H.W. Temple

Instructor 1,149
C. Huddleston

Instructor 1,035
R.N. Williams

Instructor 465
R.4A, llaggard

Instructor 870
B.B. Aufill

Teaching Assistant 225
L. Basham

Teaching Assistant

Sub~teotal 11,460

~]15-

50

50

Second Per Cent

Term of Time Total
31,095 50 § 3,285
1,102 50 3,307
1,620

1,021 50 1,021
1,890 1,890
1,845 1,845
1,710
1,560 1,560
1,140
1,033 2,070
930 1,395
870 1,740
225
225 50 225
11,573 23,033

P



ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION -~ 1966

Item No. of
No. Months
155 3

156 1-1/2
157 3

158 1-1/2

SALARY RECOMMENDED

Department Flrst Per Cent Second Per Cent
Kame, Title or Position Term cf Time Term of Time
Geolegy

J.D. Boon

Professor and Acting Head $ 1,920 § 1,920
C.L. McNulty

Professor 2,010
J.D. Powell

Assistant Professor 1,531 1,531
R.E. Clemons

Instructor 1,125

Sub-total 5,461 4,576

-16-

Tetal

S 3,840
2,010
3,062

1,125

10,037

El



Ttem kKo. of
No., Months

155 3

160 3

16l 3

162 1-1/2

163 3

L a4 3

165 3

166 1-1/2

167 a

168 3

169 i-1/2

170 1-1/2

171 1-1/2

172 1-1/2

M 1-1/2

FOR SUMMER SESSICN -~ 1966

Department
Name, Title or Posit

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET

SALARY RECOMMENDED

H.A.0. Dunsworth
Prefesser and Head
B.M. Wall
Professor
Lloyd Lassen
Professor
E.C. Kennedy
Professar
J.L. Shawn
Professor
C.W. Leininger
Assoclate Professor
John Perryman
Asgsoclate Professor
C.W. Marshali
Assoclate Professor
William Lawley
Asscelate Professor
Thurman Jasper
Associate Professor
W.E. Beeman
Assoelate Professor
E.P. Berryhill
Assoclate Professor
R.L. Nolen
Assoclate Professor
L.%. Holiand
Assoclate Professor
RBobert Coxe
Assoclate Yrofessor

First Per Cent Second Per Cent
ion Term of Time Term of Time Total

$ 2,280 $ 2,280 4,560
2,265 2,265 4,330
1,935 1,935 3,870
1,860 1,860
922 50 1,845 2,767
1,935 1,935 3,870
1,860 1,860 3,720
1,830 1,830
1,695 847 50 2,542
1,695 847 50 2,542
1,695 1,695
1,680 1,680
1,680 1,680
1,580 1,680
1,605 1,605

w

i



Item No. of
No. Months
174 1-1/2
175 3

176 1-1/2
177 3

178 3

179 3

180 3

181 3

182 3

183 3

184 3

1R5 1-1/2

186 1-./2

187 3

188 1-1/2
L&Y 3

ARLINGION STATE COLLEGE

SALARY BUDGET

FOR SUMMER SESSTION - 1966

Department
Name, Title or Positl

&1

H.R. Green
Associate Professor
John Gardner
Associate Professor
R.L. Tennison
Assistant Profescor
Richard Mitechell
Assistant Professor
Roger Mitchell
Assistant Professor
Douglas Stocks
Assistant Professor
James Nicholson
Assistant Professor
David H. Falconer
Assistant Professor
Larry Heath
Assistant Professor
Winzo W. Hamilton
Assistant Professor
M.R. Childers
Assistant Professor
W.0. Miller
Assistant Preofesscor
Gay B. Turney
Assistant Professor
J.C. Rolen
Assistant Professor
2111 Poit
Assistant Professor
James K. Harvey
Assistant Professor

-18-

SALARY RECOMMENDED

First  Per Cent Second  Pper Cent
Term of Time Term of Time
$ 1,575
1,515 1,515
1,770
1,740 1,740
1,740 1,740
1,710 1,710
1,605 802 50
780 50 780 50
1,560 1,360
1,569 1,560
772 50 1,345
1,345
1,515
742 50 1,485
1,455
1,453 1,455

Total

$ 1,575



Item No. of
Na. Months

190 5

191 3

192 3

193 1-1/2
194 1-1/2
195 3

186 3

197 3

198 3

199 3

200 3

201 1-1/2

202 3

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE

SALARY BUDGET

FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

Department
Name, Title or Position

Liston Lands
Asslstant Professor
W.E, Mead

Assistant Professor
Joe Gilhreach
Aseistant Professor
R.G. Dean

Assistant Preofessor
Marian Paysinger
Assistant Professor

L.G. Shilling, Jr.
Ingstructor
A,A, Gillespie
Instructor
E.E. Dean
Instructor
W.D. Turner
Instructor
E.X. Warren
Instructor
Danny D, Dyer
Instructor
G.W. Jordan
Instructor
James R. Floyd
Instructor

Sub-total

-19-

SALARY RECOMMENDED

First Per Cent Second
Term of Time Term
§ 1,440 $ 720
360 25 360
348 25 348
1,320
1,290
630 50 1,260
1,260 630
1,260 1,260
622 50 622
1,125 362
281 25 281
1,005
675 75 679
51,327 46,369

Per Cent

of Time

50

25

25

50

50

50

Total

$ 2,160
720

696
1,320

1,290

1,890
1,890
2,520
1,244
1,687

562
1,005

1,350

_97,6%



Item No. of
No. Months
203 3
204 3
205 1-1/2
206 3
207 1-1/2
208 3
209 3
210 3
211 3

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

Department
Names, Title or Position

Physics

R.J. Marquis
Professor and Head

V.0. Herrmann
Associate Professcr

J.A, Ellis
Assistant Professar

T. Black
Assistant Professor
E.G. Daughty
Assistant Professor
B.C. Thompson
Assistant Professor
K.W. Tompkins
Assistant Professor
W.B. Self
Instructor
L. Gournay
Lecturer

Sub-~total

SALARY RECOMMENDED

First Per Cent
Term of Time
§ 2,130
2,100
1,680
1,650
1,650
475  33-1/3
460 33-1/3
375 33-1/3
10!520

-20-

Second
Term

§ 1,065

1,050

1,905

1,680

1,650
475
460

375

8,660

——

Per Cent
of Time

30

50

33-1/3
33-1/3

33~1/3

Total

$ 3,195

3,150

1,905
3,360
1,650
3,300
950
920

750

19,180

wEow



Item Ne, of
No. Months
212 3

213 3

214 3

215 3

216 3

217 1~1/2
218 1-1/2
219 1-1/2
220 3

221 3

222 3

223 3

224 3

225 3

226 1-1/2
227 3

ARLINGTON STATE COLLECGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSTION - 1366

Department

Kames, Title or Position

Business Administration, Accounting,

SALARY RECOMMENDED

Flrst
Term

Per Cent
of Time

& Economics

W.B. Nelson
Professor and Head
J.C. Ashby
Professor
J.D. Bryant
Professor
John D. Stanley
Professor
Salvatore Comitini
Assoclate Professor
John E. Perkins
Assoclate Professor
W.G. Reher
Associate Professor
Lucille Taylor
Associate Professor
Theodore Whitesel
Assoclate Professor

Assoclate Professor
Walter G. Austin
Assistant Professor
Robert N, Carter
Assistant Professor
Thomas C. Committe
Assistant Professcr
R.W. Estes
Assistant Professor
I.I. Ghurani
Assistant Professor
Paul M, Havaski
Asslstant Professer

-91-

e

585
2,100
1,357
2,280
1,935
1,650
1,950
1,335
2,010
2,025
1,935
1,545
1,935
1,530
1,725

630

25

75

50

Second Cent

Term of Time Total
385 25 $ 1,170
2,100 4,200
1,357 75 2,714
2,280 4,560
1,935 3,870
1,650
1,950
1,335
2,01¢ 4,020
2,025 4,050
1,935 3,870
1,545 3,090
1,935 3,870
765 50 2,295
1,725
630 30 1,260

[

| NN



Item No, of
No, Menths
228 3

229 3

230 1-1/2
21 3

232 3

2313 3

234 3

235 k!

236 1-1/2

237 1-1/2

238 3

239 3

240 1-1/2
241 3

242 1-1/2

243 1-1/2

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY RUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

SALARY RECOMMENDED

Department First Per Cent Second
Names, Title or Position Term of Time Term
John B, McCall

Assistant Professor $ 1,440 $ 1,440
B11l Mouck

Assistant Professor 1,425 1,425
W.T. Salem

Assistant Professor 1,350
Lee H. Smith

Asslstant Professor 1,755 1,755
H.J. Snavely

Assistant Professor 720 50 1,440
Billy W. Turner

Assistant Professor 1,215 1,215
Burley Walker

Assistant Professor 1,605 1,605
J.F. Willis

Assistant Professor 1,057 75 1,057
Elizabeth Winzer

Assistant Professor 1,185

Assistant Professor 1,725
Assistant Professer 1,680 840
Donald W. Cantwell

Instructor 1,125 1,125
Barbara Getts

Instructor 1,125
Bobby A. White

Instructor 492 50 985
W.R. Shuttee

Instructor 1,185

Instructor 1,350

Sub-total 41,516 37,434

~ P2

Per Cent

of Tine

75

Total

5 2,880
2,850
1,350
3,510
2,160
2,430
3,210
2,114
1,185
1,725
2,520
2,250
1,125
1,477
1,185

1,350

78,950



Item No. of
No. Months
244 3
245 3
246 3
247 1-1/2
248 3

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE

SALARY BUDGET

FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

Department
Kames, Title or Posirion

Civil Engineering

J.J. Haynes
Professor and Head
G.E. Bmith

Professor
G.C. Grubb

Asspciate Professor
C.H. Comnnally
Assistant Professor
J.BE. Caffey
Assistant Professor

Sub~total

SALARY RECOMMENDED

First Per Cent
Term of Time
¢ 2,100
1,470 75
1,500
720 69
1,249 75
7,039

“23-

Second Per Cent
Term of Time Total
$ 1,050 50 $ 3,150
1,470 75 2,940
1,500 3,000
720
1,249 75 2,498
5,269 12,308

P



Item Ko. of
No. Months
2449 o)
250 1-1/2
251 3
252 3
253 3
254 3
255 k!
256 3
257 3
258 3
259 3

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION -~ 1966

Depar tment
Names, Title or Position

Technical Institute

E.H. Ford

Associate Professor and Head
Charles R. Clay
Assoclate Professor
C.M. Coultex
Associate Professor
C.W. Crenshaw
Assistant Professar
R.H. Lunday
Assistant Professor
C.M. Eller

Assistant Professor
C.E. Clegg, Jr.
Assistant Professor
I.J. Russum
Assistant Professor
E.L. Bost

Asslstant Professor
G.D. Haywood
Assistant Professor
5.E. West

Instructor

Sub-total

SALARY RECOMMENDED

First Pexr Cent
Term cof Time
$ 1,800
393 25
712 50
1,068 75
1,002 75
1,185
888 75
877 75
1,140
300 25
9,365

-2t

Second

Term

s 900
1,650
1,181

712
1,068
1,002

592

888

877

570

300

9,740

Per Cent

of Time

50

73

50

73

75

50

75

75

5G

25

Total

1,574
1,424

2,136

1,777
1,776
1,754
1,710

600

19,105



ARLTINGTION STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSTION - 1966

SALARY RECOMMENDED
Ttem Ko, of Department Flrst Per Cent Second Per Cent
No. Months Names, Title or Positicn Term cf Time Term of Time Total

Aero and Mechanical Engineering

260 3 Carl W. Files
Professor and Head $ 2,400 5 1,200 50 $ 3,600
261 3 C.L.R. Barker
Professor 2,100 2,100 4,200
262 3 D.D. Seath
Assistant Professor 550 33-1/3 550 33-1/3 1,100
263 3 R.C. Foster
Instructor 1,230 1,230 2,460
Sub-total 6,280 5!080 11,360

=25~



Ttem No. of
No. Months
264 3
265 3
266 3
267 3
268 3
269 3

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

Department
Names, Title or Position

Electrical Engineerxring

A.E. Salis
Professor and Head
S5.F. Crumb
Professor
C.W. Jiles
Professor
F.L. Cash
Professor
Mo-Shing Chen
Associate Professor
¥X. Rao
Assoclate Professor

Sub-total

-26-

SALARY RECOMMENDED

First
Term

2,370
2,250
2,250

885

1,740

11,975

Per Cent

of Tinme

50

Second

Term

$ 1,240
2,370
2,250
2,250

885

1,740

10,735

Per Cent

of Time

50

50

Total

$ 3,720
4,740
4,500
4,500
1,770

3,480

22,710



Ttem No. of
N Months
270 3

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE

SALARY BUDGET

FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

Department
Names, Title or Position

Industrial Engineering

M.1L. Pierce
Assistant Professor

Sub-total

e

SALARY RECOMMENDED

First Per Cent Second Per Cent
Term of Time Term of Time Total
§ 1,635 $ 1,635 § 3,270

1,635

1,635 3,270

T

Y



Ttem No. of
Yo, Months

271 3

272 1-1/2

273 3

274 3

275 3

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE

SALARY BUDGET

FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1966

Department
Names, Title or Position

Engineering Mechanlcs

J.W. Dalley
Professor and Head
N.J. Everard
Professor
T. Huang
Professor
Carl D. Wiseman
Associate Professor
K.L. Lawrence
Assgistant Professor

Subetotal

TOTAL SUMMER SCHOOL SALARIES -
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

~28-

SALARY RECOMMENDED
First Per Cent Second Per Cent

Term of Time Term cf Time Total
§ 2,400 $ 1,200 50 $ 3,600
2,400 2,400
2,130 2,130 4,260
525 25 525 25 1,050
371 25 371 25 742
5!426 61626 12!052
$323,652 §278,334 $601,986

W

L=



I

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GAIVESTON

April 22, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The !miversity of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dezsr Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to

the Foard of Regents at 1ts meeting in EL Pasgo on May 27-28, 1966: LA A

""‘«-._.I . §
APPOTINTMENT FOR MEMBRRSHIP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF %EEKS”‘
MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommendation of the Fxecutive Committee of
the Medical Staff in accordance with Article TIT, Seetion 5, Paragraph (d),
of the By-Laws of the Medical SLaff, approval is recommended for the

following change in staff membership:

Duane L. Larson, M.D., Assistant Professor, Plastic

Surgery Division, Department of Surgery, changed from

acsociale to active membership on the Medical Staff.

Ioctor Larson has received a license No. D-1925 to _—
practice medicine in the Btate of Texas. %4
THE JAMES W. MCLAUCHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of thQ‘Medical‘
Branch McLaughlin Committee for the James W, McLaughlln Fellcowship

approvael of the following recommendations ie respectfully recommended:

1. Renew the James W. Mclaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship for Bryant F.
Cobb, ITI, for the period Jsnuary 1, 1266 through December 31, 1966, to
include;

Stipend - one year $h, 600

(Bubject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 500
Travel 300
Total $5, koo

(Through an oversight this has not been reported previously in the docket -
letter dated December 17, 1965, approved by the Chancellor)

2. Award a James W. Mclaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship to Mr. Wayne Smith,
for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967, to include:

SLipend - one year

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Bquipment
Travel

e s %

Total

3- Avard a4 James W. McLaughlin Predcctoral Fellowship to Miss Mary Elizabeth
Guinan, for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967, to include:

Stipend - one year $3,600
{Subject to inmcome tax regulations)

Maintenance and Equipment

Travel

&
g
 Je



Y. Award a James W. WMcLaughlin Clinical Part-time Fecllowship to Dr. Hugo
Carvajal, for the periad June 1, 1966 through May 31, 1967, to include:

Stipend - one year $1,200

(ubject to income tax regulations)
Supplies 300
Total 21, 500

5. Award a James W. McLeughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Dick
Barlow, for the period April 11, 1966 to June 17, 1966, Lo include:

Stipend $ 577.96

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 100,00
Tolal $ 677.96

6. Award a James W. McTaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Michael
Devis, for the period April 11, 1965 to June 17, 1966, to include:

Stipend $ 670.02

(oubject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance znd Equipment 100,00
Total $ TT0.02

7. Award a James W. MeLaughlin Mediecal Student Fellowship to Mr. Jack I.
Waller, for the period April 11, 1966 to June 17, 1966, to include:

Stipend 2 670.02

{Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 100.00
Total $ 770.02

8. Award a Jamcs W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. George
8. Barner, for the period June 27, 1966 to August 31, 1966, to include:

Stipend 3 Lo6.66

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 100.00
Total $ 526.66

9. Award a James W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Steve
B. Lipmmann, for the period June 27, 1966 to August 31, 1966, to include:

Stipend $ 426.66

(Subject %o income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 100.00
Total $ 526.66

10. Award a James W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Aaron
F. Malakoff, for the period June 27, 1966 Lo August 31, 1966, to include:

Stipend $ 515.55
{subject to income tax regulations)

Maintenance and Equipment 100.00

Total $ 615.55

e

foAy oA
O



,ﬂlﬂ\
11. Award a James W. Mcluughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Calixto
C. Valle, for the period April 11, 1966 to August 31, 1966, to include:
Stipend $1,133.91
(cubject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipmenl 100.00
Total $1,233.91
12. Award a James W. McLaughlin Medica%_Student Fellowship to Mr. H. H.
whisennsnd, for the peried April 11, 1966 to Auguet 31, 1966, toc include:
Stipend $ 60k.L3
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintengnce and Fguipment 100,00
Total $  704.43 I

GOVERNMERT CONTRACTD AND GRANIS: The following contracts and grants have
been negotialed by the Associate Director and have been signed by the
Executbive Director and Docan or the Asscciate Director upon the recommendation
of the academic director, Assoclate Director, and approved by the Comptrcller
and Chancellor. T recommend approval and ratification of the signaturcs:

1. Grant No. § ROl NB 02951-06, by which the Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Heslih Serviee, provides $18,235, for the
period Janusry 1, 1966 Lhrough Degember 31, 1966, for research on
Spontanecus Necrosis in Striated Muscle. The total projcet period extends
from January 1, L9655 ihrough December 31, 1967. The research is directed by
Dr. R. H. Rigdon, Prefessor, Department of Pathology.

2, ILetter, dated February 11, 1966, by which the Mational Scicnece Foundation,
Washington, D. C., extends the termination dale of Crant No. GB-224L to April
14, 1967, wilhout edditional funds. The research on Folic Acid Metabolism in
Bacteria continues under the direction of Dr. Robert C. Wood, Assistant
Protfessor, Department of Microbiology.

3. ILelter, dated February 24, 1966, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Serviee, extends Lhe expiration date
of Grant No. HE 0A1L42-0%5 for a period of six months without additional funds.
The revised projcet period dates are May 1, 1965 through October 31, 1966.
The resgearch is directed by Dr. l. G. Swann, Professor, Department of
Physiology.

4. Grant No. % ROL HD 01520-02, by which Lhe Department of Ilealth,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Serviece, provides $5,551, for the
period April 1, 1966 through March 31, 1967, for research on ¥nflucnee of
Amines on Reproducbtive Cycles of Rats. The Lotal project period extends
from April 1, 1965 through March 31, 1969. The project is directed by Dr.
W. Kelth O'Steen, Associate Professor, Department of Anatomy.

9. Letler, dated Pcbruary 28, 1966, by which the Departmeni of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Publie Health Service, extends the expiration date
of Grant No. 5 T1 GM {72-05, without additional funds, Tor the period July
1, 1966 Lo June 30, 1967. The projecl is directed by Dr. Howard G. Swann,
Professor, Department of Physiology.

6. Amendmenl No. 3 to Grant No. VRA %35-7-66, by which the Deparlment of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Vocational Rehabililabion Administration,
Washington, D. C., provides $31,987, for the period September 1, 1965
through Augusi 31, 1966 for a Teaching and Traineeship Grant in Physical
Therapy. The project is directed by Dr. Carmella Gonnella, Director of
Physical Therapy.

Ty
C et



4« 2r)

7. Grant No. 7 RO1 HE 10599-01 (formerly HE 09979-01}, by which the
Depertment of Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
provides $38,666, for the pericd February 1, 1966 through January 31,
1967, for research on Fluid and Protein Shifts with Various Fluid
Tnfusions. The project is directed by Dr. Roger D. Williams, Professor
and Chairman, Department of Surgery.

8. Grant Wo. S ROL HD 00735-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $12,241, for the
period April 1, 1966 through March 31, 1967, for research on Milk Anti-
bodies in Milk Allergic Children. 'he project is directed by Dr. Armond
S. Goldman, Assistant Professor, Department of Pediatriecs.

9. Grant No. 3 RO1 AM 08651-0282, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $1,281, for the
period April 1, 1966 through June 30, 1966, for research on Melabolic
Control of Pulmonary Mechanics. The project is directed by Dr. W. J.
deGrool, Asszlistant Professeor, Department of Internal Medicine.

10. VRA Grant No. RD-1995-M-66, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Weltare, Vocational Rehabilitation Administration,
Washington, D. C., provides $30,000, for the period March 1, 1906 through
February 28, 1967, for Vocalional Rehabilitation and Cardiac Surgery. The
project is directed by Dr. Jdohn R. Derrick, Associmte Professor of Thoracic
Surgery, Chief, Thoracic and Cardiovascular Swrgery Division, Department of
Surgery.

11, Grant No. 5 T1 MH-8025-05, by which the Department of llealth, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $51,840, for the peried July 1,
1966 through June 30, 1967, for Psychiatry - GF Residency Training. The
project is directed by Dr. Hamillen F. Ford, Professor and Chalrwan, Depart-
nent of Neurology and Psychiatry.

12. Grant No. 5 ROl AI 02732-08, by which Lhe Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Serviece, provides $13,49y, for the
period April 1, 1966 through March 31, 1967, for research on Diagnosis and
Pathogenesis of Visceral Larva Migrans. ‘The total projecl period extends
from April 1, 1965 through March 31, 1968. The research is directed by
Dr. Ieroy Olson, Associale Professor, Depariment ol Microbiology.

13. Crant No. 5 ROL HE O74LSL-OL, Revised, by which the Department of Health,
Fducatlon, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $9,249, for the
pericd September 1, 1965 through August 3L, 1966, tor research on Allerations
in the Renal Papilla With Funetion. The rescarch is directed by Dr. Raymond
¥. Rlount, Professor, Deparimenl of Anatomy. :

14. Grant No. 5 ROl NBO5665-02, by which the Nepartment of Health, Education,
and Wellare, Public Health Service, provides $3,877, for the period January

1, 1966 through December 31, 1966, for rescarch on Microscopie Studies
Carotid Body. The total project period exlends from January 1, 1965 through
December 31, 1967. The project is directed by Dr. Robert D. Yates, Assistant
Professor, Department of Anatomy.

15. Contract No. Nonr-5081{00), by which the Department of the U. S. Navy,
Office of Naval Rescarch, Washington, D. C., provides $10,500, for Lhe
period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966, for a Study in Education and
Development off Medical Education for National Defense. The project is
directed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Execubive Director and Dean.

16. Grant No. MR 4605A66, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Hcalth Service, Bureau of State Bervices - Community Health,
Washington, D. C., provides $10,529, for the period June 1, 1966 through
December 31, 1966, for Student Work-Experience in Mental Retardation. The
project 1s directed by Dr. ArrRell Boelsche and Dr- Bill 5. Caldwell, Child
Development Clinic, Department of Pediatrics.



LT,

L T )

Grant Wo. NT-38-C9, Revised, by which the Department of Health, Educatlon,

and Welfare, Public Heallh Service, provides $50,000, for the period September
1, 1965 through August 31, 1966, for a Professional Hurse lraineeship Program -

Long lerm Academic.
through August 31, 1969.
Dean, Schocl of Nuraing,

The total project period extends from September 1, 1965
The project is dirceted by Dr. Betty R. Rudnick,

18. Grant No. 2 ROl HE 06238-06, by which Lhe Department of Health, Educatiocn,
and Welfare, Public Health Serviece, provides $51,113, for the period May 1,
1966 through April 30, 1967, for research on Hematologic Factors in Hypothermia.

The total project perlod extends

project is directed by Dr. M.
of Physiology-

GIPTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL):

received at the Medical Branch.

Donor

Furpoge and Conditions

1l. fmerican Medical
Association Education
and Research Foundation
535 North Dearborn St.
Chicago, Illinols

2. Dr. H. F. Connally, Jr.
2225 Waghington Avenue
Waco, Texas

3. Dr. J. B. Clarke
1125 St. Joeseph
Professional Building
Houston, Texas

4., Dow Chemical Cowpany
Freeporl, Texas

5. Harris and Eliza Kempner
Fund
P, 0. Box 119
Galveston, Texas

6. Mead Johnson & Co.
Evanaville, Tndiana

T. HNational Kidney Disease
Foundalion
3520 Montrose Blvd.
Suite 2024
Houston, Texas

8. Medical Branch Hospitals'
Auxiliary
c/o Grace J. Amundsen
President
Hotel Jean ILafitte
Galveston, Texas

9. Medical Branch Hospitals'
Auxiliary
¢/o Grace J. Amundsen
President
Hotel Jean Latitte
Galveston, Texas

Unrcstricted grant in support

of Lhe medical education programs.

Dr. Willard R. Coocke Resident
BEduegtional Lozan Fund.

Texas Clasp Program.

Research on studies in bDelayed
Hypersensitivity; dirceted by
Dr. Wayne L. Truax, Associate
Professor, Department of
Inlernal Medicine.

Daniel W. Kempner Visiting
Professorship Fund.

Pediatric Residents' Fund.

Rescareh on the Study of

Lhe Nalural Hislory of Acute
Glomerulopephritis; directed
by Dr. Warren G. Dodge,
Assislanl Professor,
Department of Pediatrics.

Scholarship fund for junior

and senior students in the
School of Nursing.

For the purchase of surgical
equipment.

G-5

[

Amount

$ 8,455.04

$ 100.00

$ 100.00

$ 9,900.00

$ 1,000.00

$ h25.00

$ 2,000.00

$ 2,000.00

$ 2,000.00

from May 1, 1966 Lhrough April 30, 1971. The
Mason Guest, Professor and Chairman, Department

{

''he following gifts and grants hawve heen
T recommend aceeptance and Lhat the appreci-
alion of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:



A g N e

Donar Purpoge and Conditlons Amount
10. Mr. Ballinger Mills Thompson-Singleton Congenital $ 100.00
Attorney Facial Deformity Clinie Fund.
600 U, 8. National Bank
Building
Galveston, Tekas
11. The Moody Foundation Represents an Faster Contri- $ 1,000.00
Calveston, lexae bution to the Moody Stale

Bchool for Cerebral Palsied
Children; funds deposited in
existing Current Restricted
Account titled Moody Stale
School Patients' Benefit

Fund.
12. HNalional Fund for Medical Represents their 1905 Claszs $30, 570.00
Education A and Class B Grant. Award for
2 West L6th Street support of the imnstruetional
New York, H. Y. budget.
13. Fitman-Moore Provide funds for a lecture- $ 300.00
Division of the Dow ship for the SBeventh Annual
Chemical Company Student Rescarch Forum.
Indianapolis, Indians
14, The Sealy & Smith Purchase of six {(6) parcels $62, 463.00
Foundation of property to be used for
200 North Boulevard hospital or hospital related
Galveston, Texas purposes; paymenl charged to

the Foundation's commitment
of $3,800,000 (Board of Regents'
Minutes of September 1963)

15. Mrs. E. W. Thompson For the establishment of the $ 250.00
1411 Western Hills Drive E. W. Thompson Fund for
Sherman, Texas Psychiatric Research; expendi-

tures to be authorized by

Dr. Hamilton Ford, Profeseor
and Chairman, Department of
Neurology and Psychiatry, or
Dr. Winston L. Martin, Clinical
Instructor, Departmeni of
Neurologyand Psychiatry.

16. Wyeth Laboratories Unrestricted Grant for the $ 2,500.00
Philadelphia 1, Pa. Department of Neurology and
Psychiatry; expendilures to
be authoriged by Dr. Hamilton
Ford, Professor and Chairman,
Department. of Neurology and
Psychiatry.

Recommended Amendments to 1965-66 Budget

Instruction and Departmental Research

Anatomy

1. Appeint Dr. Masstaka Shiino as McLaughlin Postdocloral Fellow at a stipend
of $7,500 for 12 months, effective November 1, 1965. Funds to come from
Current Restricted - James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund. {RBC 139)

G-6



.S T e
Coma ey

Recommended Amcndments to 1965-66 Budget - continued

Internal Medicine

2, Appoint Dr. brie B. Reiner, TI, as Training Fellow in Gastroenterology
at a slipend of $7,500 for 12 months, eflective Septembsar 1, 1965 through
June 30, 1ué6. Funds Lo come from N.I.H. Grant No. T1-AM-5304-0k. {RBC
142)

3. Reappoint Dr. Garland [I. Smilh, Jr., &3 Research Pellow in Cardlology
at the same stipend of $8,000 for 12 months, effective Scptember 1, 1365
through June 30, 1966. Funds to come from N.I.H. Granl fNo. 571 -HE-5587-03.
(RBC 146)

Microbiclogy

L. Transfer $400.00 from the Travel Account to Lhe Maintenance and Lquip-
ment Account. This transfer of funds is necessary for current depart-
mental operating nceds. (RBC 167)

Neurclogy and Psychiatry

5. Reappoint Dr. Roy L. Emken ag Resident al a stipend of $12,000 for 12
monthe, effective feplember 1, 1065 through June 30, 1986. Funds to come
from N. I. H. Grant No. SUL-MI-8029.04. (106L-65 stipend, $12,000)

(RBC 141)

6. Reappoint Dr. Thomas R. Hall as Resident at the same stipend of $12,000
for 12 months, effective September 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966. Funds to
come from N.I.H. Grant No. STL-MH-5029.0L. (RBC 149)

7. Reappoint Dr. B. RBandol Hardwick a8 Resident at the same stipend of
$12,000 for 12 months, effective September L, 1965 through December 31,
1965. Funde to come from N.I.H. Grant Wo. ST1-MH-8029-04L. (RBC 150)

8. Appoint Dr. Colin . McDiarmid as Rcsearch Assistant Professor al a
galary rate of $11,500 for 12 months, effective July 15, 1966; funds to
come from U. 8. Navy Contract No. Nonr-1598-06. (RBC 160)

9. Appoint Dr. Paul L. White as Lecturer, wilhout salary, effcetive
Fcbruary 1k, 1966. (RBC 161)

Pathology

10. Tnerease the salary rate of Otto F. Pecters, Jr., Administrative

Aseistant, from $7,440 to 7,800 for 12 monlhs, effective March 1, 1966.

?unds neided to come from Upnallocated Appropriations - Instructional.
RBC 152

11. Increase the salary rate of Robert A. Turner, Research Scientisl,
from $3,880 to $9,600 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1966. Funds to
come from D.H.E.W. Grant No. 5-RO1-CA-O4207-07. (RBC 165)

Pedialrics

12. Reappoint Dr. Hghiem X. Quang as Fellow in Pediatric Cardiology al
the same stipend of $7,600 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1965
through June 30, 1966. Funds to come N.T.H. Training Grant No. 3T1-HE-
595¢-038L.  (RBC 135)

13. Appoint Dr. Jose Rebolledo as Fellow in Pediairie Cardiology at a
stipend of $7,200 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1966. Funds to come
from N.I.H. Training Grant No. 3T1-HE-5557-0351. (RBC 136)

14h. leappoint Dr. Patrick Clarke as Fellow in Pediatric Renology and
Metabolism at thc seme stipend of $7,500 for 12 months, effective Septcmber
1, 1965 through June 30, 1966. Funds to come trom N-I.l. Grant No. T1-AM-
5284-05.  (RBC 143)

G-T



A Ap oty
H wer

Recommended Amendments to 1965-66 Budget - continued

Pediatrics

15. Increase the stipend of Dr. Nghiem X. Quang, Fellow in Pedlatric
Cardiology, from $7,600 to $8,160 tor L2 months, effective March 1, 1966
through June 30, 1966. Funds to comc from N.I.H. Training Grant No. 3TF1-
HE-5557-03581. (RBC 14h)

156, Correct the salary rate of Ilarold H. Hammen, Biophysicist, from
$9,140 for 12 months as shown in the original budget to $9,240 for 12
monthe which is a salary step. Funds to come from N.I.H. Grant No. 3Il1-
HE-5557-0381. This is only a correction of a printing error in the
original Budget. (RBC 162)

17. Increase the salary rate of Harold H. Hanmen, Biophysicist, from
$9,240 for 12 months to $9,600 for L2 monthes (%9,240 from N.I.H. Grant
No. 3T1-HE-5557-0351 and $360 for 12 months from Professional Fees -
Pediatric Cardiology), effective March 1, 1966. (RBC 163)

Physiology

15. Appoint Dr. Kdgar A. Blair as a Professor in the Department of
Physiology at an annual salary rate of $12,000, effective December L, 1965
to July 22, 1966. Funds to come from Unallocaled Appropriations -
Instructional. (RBC 115)

Surgery
19. Appoint Dr. Ugo Carpentieri as Research Associate T at a salary rate of
$7, 440 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1966; funds to come from D.H.E.W.

Grant No. 2-ROL-HE-07961-Ok. (RBC 137)

Research Computation Center

20. Change the status ol Ronald G. Kleibrink from Systems Analyst and
Programmer Superviesor at a salary rate of 37,800 for 12 months to Assistant
Director at a salary rate of $10,020 for 12 months, effective April 1, 1966.
Funds to come from N.I.H. Granl No. 5-PO7-FR-00024-02. (RBC 145)

Organized Activities Related

to Instructional Departments

Rehabilitallon Clinic - Physical Therapy

21. Increase the salary rate of Dorothea A. Everett, Research Associate
I, from $6,780 to $7,440 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1966. Funds Lo
come from Voecatlonal Rehabilitation Administration Grant No. RD-1996-M-66.
Miss Ewverett also serves as Tnslruclor, wilhout salary, in Lhe Depariment
of CSurgery. (RBC 166)

Current Restricled Funds

Shrine Burnes Institute

22. Appoint Marshal V. Ross as Taborabory Supervisor at a salary rate of
$7,500 for 12 months for the period January 19, 1966 through February 28,
1966. Funds to come from Current Restricted - Shrine Fund. (RBC 153)

23. Accept the resignation of Harcld E. Alton, Electronies BEngineer, at
a salary rate of $1L,4%00 for 12 months, effective February 28, 1966.
(RBC 155)

2h. Accept the rcsignation of Dr. Duane L. Larson, Assistant Professor,
at a salary rale of $18,000 for 12 months, effective February 28, 1966.
(rBC 157)

25. Accept the resignation of Ruth E. Flanigan, Associate Director,
Nursing Service, at a salary rate of $10,020 for 12 months, effective
February 28, 1966. (RBC 158)



A w:_j\lr%

Recommended Amendments to 1965-66 Budget - continued

Current Restricted FPunds (continued)

Shrine Burns Institute

26, Accept the resignation of Robert L. Tnnes, Hospital Administrator,
al a salary rate of $1k4,000 for 12 months, effective February 28, 1966.
(RBC 159)

Sincerely yours, i

NI

» G. Blocker, Jr., M.D.
TCRIr:WGH:br Executive Direclor and Dean

-9



A mu_':‘)’T

THF. UNLIVLRSITY OF IEE&E
DENTAL BEREANCH
ﬁouston

Dr. Harry H., Ransom, Chancellor
The University of lexas
Austin, Teuas YRYL?

Daear Doctur Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meetimsr in Hl Pase, Texas on May 27-28, 1966:

AWARDING OF DEGRLLZ AND CERTLUICATES: Eliginle members of the Postegraduale
School of Dentistry and of the Senlor Class of the Scheol of Dentistry have
been approved for the awarding of degrces .o sroperly certified candicdates;
and eligibie members of the School of Dental Hyegienc have been approved for
the awarding of certificates to properly certified candidates. ’

GTITS: o
Donoer Purpese and Conditions o 1
1. ¥. D. &nderson Foundatioen® Seventh scmi-aunual payment $15,000.00

to be added to the M. D.
Anderzaon Foundatien Grant.

2, The Unlversity of Texas To add te The Unilversity of 1,000,00
Dental Yranch Alumni Texas Dental Branch Alumni
Azsociation, Association Fund,

P. 0. Box 200B8,
Houston, Towas, 77015,
Dr. Frank B, Trice,
Secretary-Treasurer

3. The University of Texas To ald to The University of 200.00
Denral Lranch Alumni Texas Dental Hranch Alumni
dssceiatlion, Association Activities Fund.
P. 0. Box 20068, 2o
Houston, Texras, 77024,
Dy, Frauk 3. Trice, LI
Secretary-lreasurer Sy

GOVERNMLNT GRANTS: The following Grants have been negetiated by the Busi-
ness Manager ancé have been gigned by the Dean upon recommendation of the
Grant Director, and approved by rhie Comptrollevr and Chancellocy, 1 recom-
mend your appreval and ratification of the signatures:

1. U.E,P.H.5. Resecarch Grant 1 ROL DL-0Q2400-01 for $13,182.00, DE-02400-02
for $9,782.00 and DR-02400-03 tor $9,107.00 for the pericd March 1, 1966
through February 28, 1969, entitled "ieaction ot Cells to Contact With the
Tooth Surface."™ This praject is directcd by Dr. A. Cecil Taylor, Pratessor,
Lepartment of Anatemy (Dental Anatomy and liistology).

2. U.5.PH.E, Research Crant 5 ROL CA-02880-11 feor $19,596.00 for the
period April 1, 196G through March 31, 1967, entitled “Hormonal Control of
Hormal and Necplastie Tissues." This project Iz directed by Dr. Herpy C.
browning, Professor, Depariment of Aunatemy (CGeneral and Micrescopic).

*Bend letter of appreciation to each of the lollewing: Mr. John H. Freeman,
Colonel W. B, Bates and Mr. Leon Jaworski, Fulbright-Crooker-Freeman-Batcs
and Jaworski, Bank of ihe Southwest Building, [ouston, Texas, 77007 Fr.
Warren 3. Bellows, W. 5. Bellows Construction Comvany, P. O, Box 2132,
Houston, Texas, Y7001; NMpr. David D, Peden, Tirst City Yational Bank of
Houston, F. 7, Box 2557, Houston, Texas, Y7001,



A wy o

Roeconmended Anendments to the 1965-6F Budget:

Patholugy (Dental Pathology)

1. Change of Status: Dr. Sumter 5. Arnim from Profeszor af an annual
salary of $23,000.00 to Professor (1/2 Time) at an annual salary of
$12,500.,00, effective March 1, 1986. {Also, Dr. Arnim is Director, Post-
graduate Gchool of Dentistry and Assoclate Dean for Graduate Studies,)

Respearfully submitted,

WY

/’ dohn V. Olson
< Dean



Al‘n*l

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMCR INSTITUTE

May 2, 1966

Dr. Harry K. Ransom,
Chancellor

The Unlversity of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approvel and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in El Paso, Texas, on May 27-28, 1966:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants, and Amend- oov
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by the -
Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Buesiness Manager

and approved by the Compircoller and Chancellor. I recommend your approvel ang .
ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. 1 R13 CA 08656-01 PTHE, by which the National Cancer Institute
provides $19,506.00 for support of "Symposium on Carcinogenesis" for the period
Jamary 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction
of Dr. Manley Mandel.

2. Revision to Grant No. 5 ROl CA O7948-02 VR, by which the National Cancer
Institute revises the award to $2U4,095.00 by deducting the unexpended balance
from the previous year of $338.00. This research grant is for "Regulation of
DNA Viruses on DNA Polymerase"” under the direction of Dr. Marths R. Sheek.

3. Revision to Grant No. 5 ROl CA 01785-1k BBC, by which the National Cancer
Institute revises the award to $21,795.00 by deducting the unexpended balance

fram the previocus year of $1,026.00. This research grant is for "Characterization
of Plasma and Urinary Proteins” under the direction of Dr. Bruno Jirgensons.

L, Revision to Grant No. 5 ROl CA 02620-11 FETB, by which the National
Cancer Institute revises the award to $44,023.00 by deducting the unexpended
balance from the previous year of $536.00. This research grant is for "Chemo-
therapy for Malignant Melanoma and Qther Cancers” under the direction of Dr. Johm
8. Stehlin, Jr.

5. Supplemental Agreement No. 1. to Contract No. PHY3-65-585, by which the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Bervice, National
Institutes of Health, approves a two months extension of the expiration date
without additionsl funds to the Contract eantitled "Studles on the Relationship
of Viruses to Human Leukemia and Iymphoma." Extension by this supplement for
the period March 19, 1966 thro ugh May 18, 1966 revises the total contract period
to March 19, 1965 through May 18, 1966. This contract is under the direction of
Pr. leon Dmochowski.

6. Grant No. 5 ROL CA 05673-Ok GM, by which the Rational Cancer Institute
provides $1,601.00 for research grant "Smsll Bowell Biopsy Study of Neoplasia
and Chemctherapy” for the period January 1, 1966 through December 3), 1966.
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Robert S. Nelson.

7. Grant No. T 460LG66, by which the U. S. Public Health Service, Division
of Chronic Diseases provides a maximum of $26,950.00 for the project "Expand
Capacity of Approved School of Cytotechnology” for the period July 1, 1966
through June 30, 1967. This grant 1s under the direction of Dr. Suk Chul Chang.

8. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract No. PHU3-65-604, by which the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Fublic Health Service, National
Institutes of Health, approves a twelve months extension of the expiration date
and adds additional funds in the amount of $84,000.00 to the Cootract entitled
"To Develop Tissue Culture and Ismunoflourescence Studies of Leukenia /Lymphoma



Tissues." Extension by this supplement for the period April 5, 1966 through
April 4, 1967 revises the total contract period to April 5, 1965 through April k,
1967. This contract is under the direction of Dr. John A. Sykes.

9. Grant No. 5 ROl CA O77h6-03, by which the National Cancer Ipetitute pro-
videgs funds for research on "Proteins of the Cell Nucleus' for the period May 1,
1966 through April 30, 1968. fThe amount of $23,530.00 ias awarded for the pericd
May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1967. This grant is undar the direction of Dr.
Lubomir S. Hnilics.

10. Grant No. 5 ROL CA-0565k-06 RAD, by which the National Cancer Institute
provides funds for research on "Evaluation of Supervoltage Therapy" for the
period Mey 1, 1966 through April 30, 1970. The amount of $12,641.00 is awarded
for the period May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1967. This grant i1z under the
direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

1. Revigion to Grant No. 5 ROL AMD9155-02 HEM, by which the National Institute
of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases revises the avard to $18,982.00 by adding the
amount of $171.00 to the previous award. This research grant ie for "Bope Marrow
Kinetice" under the direction of Dr. Raymond Alexanian.

12, Research Career Development Award No. 5-K3-CA-16,747-0L, by which the
NWational Cancer Institute provides $26,168.00 for the period June 1, 1966 through
May 31, 1966, for "Studies on the Complex Pathogenicity of Hapan Malignsnt Tissues,”
under the direction of Dr. Josgeph G. Sinkovieg, Awardee.

13. Research Career Development Award No. 5-K3-CA-22,738«03, by which the
Nstional Cancer Imstitute provides $29,498.00 for the period June 1, 1966 through
My 31, 1967, for "Evaluation of the response to X-irredistion of Tissue," under
the direction of Dr. Herman D. Suit. Awardee.

14, Research Career Development Award No. 5-¥b«CA-2501-Ob, by which the
National Cancer Institute provides $28,428.00 for the period June 1, 1966 through
My 31, 1967, for "Chemotherapy in Malignant Diseases of Children," under the
direction of Dr. Wataru W. Sutow, Awardee.

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NOHGOVERNMENT SPONSCRED, INCIUDING RESEARCH
GRANTS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS: D

GRANTS: The feollowing grants have been accepted on behalf of The University 0 \
Texas M. D. Anderson Hespital and Tumor Institute by the Director. I recommend
spprovel and ratification of signetures:

1. Fellowship grant from Houston Endowment Inc. in the amount of $5,000.00
for "Jesse H, Jones Fellowship in Cancer Education Honoring Dr. E. W. Bertner"
for the period July 1, 1966 to June 30, 1967.

VACATION AND HOLIDAY SCHEDULE:

I recommend that the following Vacation and Foliday Schedule for 1966-67 be
approved:

1. 1966-67 VACATION ARD HOLIDAY SCHEDULE:
&. State Lexs) Holidays:

Lebor Day Monday September 5, 1966
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 24, 1966
Independence Day Tuesday July 4, 1967

b. QOther Holidays:

The Priday following Thanksgiving Day November 25, 1966
The Friday preceding Christmas Day December 23, 1966
The Monday following Christmas Day December 26, 1966

A-2

(v



¢. Vacation:

Full time employees with less than 15 years of continuous

employment with the State to receive 15 working days of

vacation.

Fall time employees with 15 or more years of continucus

employment with the State to be authorized 18 working days

of vacation.

SEMIANNUAL REPORT OF GIFTS OF $100.00 OR IESS:

GIFTS:

1.

10.

/ 'C:;)

L

The semianrmual report of gifts of $100.00 or less for the period ending
February 28, 1966, has been flled with the Office of the Board of Regents where
it is avalleble for reference.

I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the appreciation
of the Board Pe sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donor

M. D, Anderson Foundation
Mr. David D. Peden
Vice President and Trust

Officer, First City National

Bank, Houston, Texas

Atlante United Fund Council
Mr. Wayne Dupree, Secretary
Post Office Box 601
Atlanta, Texas 75551

Dr. and Mrs. Stanley E. Burman

3707 Link Valley, Apt. L7
Houston, Texas 77025

Mr. and Mrs., W. Stewart Boyle

k77 San Jacinto Building
Houston, Texas 77002

Clyde Community Fund
Mr. Gerald Holcoamb
The Pecples State Bank
Clyde, Texas 79510

Mrs. Joseph L. Dargan
2008 Milford Street
Houston, Texas 77006

Mra. Marie Frazier, Manager
Crown Club

Post Office Box 7734
Houston, Texas

Mrs. Jennie Grossman
729 West Grand Avemue
Chicago, Il1linois

Mrs. M. H. RHurlock
5117 LaBranch Streat
Houston, Texas T7004

The Law Foundation
Mr. Theodore N. Law
Post Office Box 3348
Houston, Texas 77019

Purpose and Condition

Mrs. Harry C. Wiess Fund
for Cancer Research

Atlanta United Fund for
Cancer Regearch

Various Donors for
Renearch in Gynecology

Various Donors for
Building and Equipment
Fund

Various Donors for
Cancer Resgearch

Physiciana Referral Service

VYarious Donora for Cancer
Regearch

Varlious Donors for
Building and Equiyment
Fund

Various Donors faor Volunteer

Services Tor Purchase of a
Television Set and Stand.

Yarious Donors for
Cancer Regearch

Amount

$1,080.00

h35.00

200.00

250.00

238.07

2,000.00

k75.10

200.00

194,03

100.00

ALY
e ;

{ L) {
,r‘,‘: ‘i

B
k"-\..



Donor Purpose snd Condition Ancunt

1. Mr. Frank J. Malloy Head and Neck Travel Fund $ 100.00
Holly«Oak Farm
Post Office Box lhibl
Orange, Texas

12. Mr. George Mitehell George Mitchell Pellowship 1,250.00
George Mitchell and Assoclates, Fund
Inc., Houston Club Building
811 Rusk Avenue
Houston, Texas 77002

i3. Texas Medical Center, Inc. Holman Annex Fund 4,000.00
Dr. Richard T. Bastwood
Executive Vice President
4ot Jesse H. Jones Building
Houston, Texas 77025

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitied for your approval and
presentation:

Business Office

1. Appointment. Mr. James A. Twentier, Computer Programmer I, at $7,440.00
per anmum, effective March 1k, 1966 from budgeted position. (RBC 190)

Medical Staff {Medicine)

2. Res tion. Dr. George R. Meneely, Internist, at $18,900.00 per anmm,
of which $12,900.00 was paid from General funds apd $6,000.00 from National Camcer
Instit.utt)a Grant CA 05831, effective at the close of business of April 15, 1966.
(RBC 193

Medical Staff (Radiology)

3. Leave of Absence Without . Dr. Thomas S. Harle, Assistant Radioclogist,
(3/8 time) at $7,200.00 per anmum, effective March 28, 1966 through April 1, 1966
inclusive. ({RBC 191)

k. Appointment. Dr. Gerald D. Dodd, Jr., Radiologist, Diagnostic Radiology,
and Professor of Radiology (1965-66) at $22,500,00 per snmm, effective June 1,
1966. Source of fupds for this appeintment is vacant budgeted position in the
Department of Radiology. (RBC 184)

Regearch (Physics)

5. Change in Source of Funds. Dr. Allen T. Ansevin, Assistant Physicist and
Asgistant Professor of Biophysics, at $12,500.00 per anmim, payesble for 1/2 time
($6,250.00) from General funds and 1/2 time ($6,250.00) from Atomic Energy Come
mission Comtract AT-(40-1)-2832, to full time paysble from General funds, effective
March 1, 1966. Source of funds for this change in appointment is the Reserve for
Salaries Account. (RBC 187)

Regearch (Virolo

6. Resignation. Mr. Clifford E. Grey, Engineer Desigper, at $8 520.00 per
annum, effective at the close of Business March 31, 1966. (RBC 188)

7. Appointment Revised. Dr. Jons Ake Espmerk, Associate Virologist, Virology,
and Asscciste Professor of Virology (1965-1966), at $17,500.00 per anmum, payable
from National Institutes of Health Coptract 3=65-60k, effective March 5, 1966
rather than Jamwary 1, 1966. (RBC 189)

Research (Deve ntal Therapeutics

8. Appointment. Dr. James K. Iuce, Assistant Internist, Developmental
Therapeutics, and Aseistant Professor of Medicine, at §14, 000 Q0 per annum, P&y~
able from Raticnal Advisory Health Council Grant FR 05511, effective January 2h,
1966. (RBC 178 Revised)

A-k



I T
A

The Research Medical Library

g, Resignation. Mias Loraine Neal, Librarian, at $10,600.00 per anmum,
effective at the close of business February 21, 1966. (RBC 179)

Patient Care Activities (Anatomical Pathology)

10. Appointment. Miss Elizabeth D. Ludolph, Assistant Chief Medical Tech-
nologist, at $7,440.00 per anmum, effective February 28, 1966, from budgeted
position for Chief Cytotechnologist.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

11. Transfer from Medical Staff, Professional Salaries, account to Research
Professional Salaries, $37,907.00, to transfer peraonne) from Medicine to
Developmental Therapeutics, effective November 12, 1965, as follows: (RBC 186)

Name and Title Per Annum Rate

H. Grant Taylor, Pediatrician and
Professor of Pedilatrics (1965-66) $15,000

Margaret P, Sulliven, Associate Ped=-
iatrician and Associate Professor

of Pediatrics (1965-66) 14,000
Vacant, Associate Pediatrician 1L,000
Hubert L. Ried, Clinical Associate
in Pediatrics (1/2 time) 9,500
12, Transfer funds es shown below to provide needed funds for added Main-
tenance, Operation and Equipment: (RBC 192)
Budget
Department Appropriation Item Page No. Amount
Transfer From:
Department of Patient Classified Personnel 35 $79,000
Care Activities
Reserve for Maintepance
and Equipment 56 6,000
§8g!000
Transfer To:
Personnel Office Maintenance and Operation 5 $ 1,000
Department of Research Maintenance, Operation and 16 6,000
Equipment
Department of Patient Maintenance, Operation and 35 72,000
Care Activities Equipment
Department of Genersl = Maintenance, Operation end 48 €,000
Services Equipment
§82!000

Reagpectfully submitted,

R. lee Clark, M.’ D.,
Director

A-5



A Ky e

THE UNIVERSILY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Tallas, Texas TH235

April £8, 19566

Ir. Harry H. lengom, Chancelior
The Univercity ol Texas
Austin, Texas 7012

Dear In°. Rargom: b
- .
.
|
The Tollowing docket Por Southwestorn Medical Ochool is submitted for i
your aporoval and presenbaticn to the Board of Regents at its next meeting v

in Fl Pacc on Mey 27-28, 1966:

STINICAL FACULTY:  Approva the tollowing, without salary, effective on the
dates indicaeted, with appointments to conlinue through 1965-1966;

1. Appointments:

Jack H. Pankead, M.D., ag Clinical Instructor in Anestkesiology {eftect-
ive April 20, 1966)

Jesge F. Browm, M.D., as Clinical Tustructor in Anesthesiology (etfective
Me reh L6, 1966) :

Horold Bugere Gaespar, M.D., ac Clinical Insgtructor in Anesthesiology
(effective Marcy 7h, 1966)

Philip George Cochran. M.T., as Clinical Instructor in Anesthesiology
(effeet ive March 14, Lu63)

Harry C. Guynes, M.D., as Jlinical Instructor in Anesthesiology (effect-
ive March 72, 1966)

Edwir P. Jenevein, Jr., M.D., as Clinical Ageigtant Professcor ol Palthology
(ettfective March 10, 1964)

Joel B. Steinberg, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Pediatrics (cffective
April b, 1966)

dohn Priec, Ph.D., as Clinical Insiructor in Psychology (effective
June 1, L966)

Aapgrn Teefd Fran!, M.D., as Tlindecal Tastructor in Ophthalmology {effect-
ive March %, 1066)

Noreris Lyna Newbon, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Ophbthalmolagy (effcct-
ive April 15, 1966)

Nattaniel T. Watts, M.D., as Clinical Instructer in Surgery {(effeclive
March 18, 1960)

[k

Changz of Status:

Mrs. Genettce Purruss, M.A., to Clinical Assistant Frofessor of Psyehiatry
{effoctive Moreh 02, 1966)

3. Resgignation:

Dr. Paul A. Creenberg, Clinical Tnstruetor in Internal Medicine (effcctive
March 31, 1966)

IELLOWS: Approve the following, effestive on the dates and with the stilpznds

indicated, with appoirilments tn eontinue through 1965-1966 unless otherwise
gpecificd:

1. Appoirtments:
Fugene Watkips, M.D., as Clinical *1llow in Pathclogy without salary
{etfective April 1, 1966)
Akic Fbibara, M.D., as Fellow In Bxperimertal Medicine at an annual sa_ary
rate of $6,000 payable from the Vaughn Fund (eftective March 21, 1966)
Charles Lynn Skelton., M.D., as Feliow in Inlernal Medicine ab an snnual

salary rate of $1,200 payable from USPHS grant CA-03796-09 (erfective
March 1, 1956)

]
]
[



Pt

FEELOWS: - continued

1. Appointments: - continued

James E. Blank, M.D., as Fellow in Physical Medicine and Rehabllitation at
a salary of $625 payable from grant VRA-394.T-66 (effective Merch 1-31,
1966)

John Hannum, Ph.D., as Fellow in Psychology al an annmal salory rate of
$3,000 payable from USPHS grani MH-11029-02 {cffective April 1, 1966
through May 30, 1966)

Jean L. Roberts, M.D., as Fellow in Psychiatry at an annual salary rate of
£5,000 payable from USPHS Graduate Treining Grant Y 1 MH-6528-09
(eftective June 1, 1966)

Fritz L. Connor, Jr., M.D., as Tellcw in Psychiatry at an annual salary
rale of $7,000 payabhle from USPHS Graduate Uraining Crant 5 T1 MH-6528-10
(etfective July 1, L966)

Joseph W. King, M.D., as Fellow in Psychiatry at an annval salary rate of
#7,000 payable from USPUS Graduate Training Grant 5 T1 MB-6528-10 (effect-
ive July 1, 1966)

2. Resigngtions:
Tr., Todashi Okuda, Fellow in Experimental Medicine (effective Mareh 31,
1966 )
Dr. John W. Wieeler, Jr., Fellow in Internal Medicine (effective February 28,
1966}

Dr. Jamee David Blackburn, Fellow in Surgery (effective March 31, 1966)

WAIVER OF RELIREMENT RULE. Approval is requested (or one more year of waiver
of Lhe mandetory retirement rule, tor the year 1964-07, for Mr. Edgar Petkovich,
kesearch Technician IT in Anesthesiology at an annuel salary rate of 85,268,

GIFL OF EQUTPMENL, Approval the acceptance of two Bennett PR Model Machines, T
Berial Mos. 436-240 mad 126-492 from Puritan Compressed Gas Corporation to The e
University of Texas Southweatern Medieal Schocl. The two machines are valued -~

at $1,465.00, \g;;

PURCHASE OF AIR CONDITIONER, Aypproval ic requested for the purchase of an air
conditioner slmiler or squal to MeGraw-Edison, Model No. WO-2073, NEMA rating
of 283,000 BUT per hour, to he purchased from the Physical Plant Budget, for
installation in the Recourd Storags and Physical Tlant Opcrating Building.

CHANGES IN GRANIS PREVTQUSLY AWARDED. Approval is requested for the following
changes in grants previcuely awarded and approved:

1. Lxtend the datc of expiration, withoul additicnsl funds, of United States
Public [lealth Service grant 2 TL GM-227-05 PAY to June 30, 1967T.

£, Extend the dule of expiration, without addilional fundz, of United States
Public Health Scrvice grant AM-0T338-07 to June 30, 1960.

3. Increaas the amounl of award of United Statcs Public Heamllh Service grant
CC-00131-02 5 ROL BM to $15,828.00 which indicates original award of
$1.5,269.00 plus $559.00 carrvover.

L. Decrease amounrt of award -f United States Public Health Service grant
CU-QOOO&—OT 5 ROL DC to $8,007.00 which indicatec original award of
$8,699.00 less $h52.00 carrycver.

Decrease amount of award of United States Public Health Service grant
D ROl AM-08418-07 to $14,915.00 which indicates original award of
$15,180.00 less $255.00 carryover.

b. Decreasc amount of award of United States Public llealth Service grant

» ROV AM-Q1237-10 %o $36,677.00 which indicates ariginal awerd of
$37,093.00 less $415.00 carryover,

|



GIFTS OF $100 OR MOKE.

It is recommended that the following ecash gifts, Tor

cxpendilure at the dircetion of the department or individual indicated, be
accepted and that lhe appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the
donors. There 1s no terminal date for the cxpenditure of funds unless speci-
fically stated below:

1.

()

Tndividual Gift

Dr. Reuben Adame

Department of Qbstetrics and Gynecology
for "Faculty Gifts Tor Cbstetrics and Gynecology"
under the direction of Dr. Jack A. Pritchard «
3y gifts tolaling

. American Mcdical Ascsoeiation

Educat lon and Regearch Foundation

Pr. F. J. L. Blasingame

Lixecutive Vice President

535 N. Deartorn Street

Chicago, Tllinoie 60610
For "Unrestricte Purposes” under Lhe direction
of the Dean

Tndividual Gift
Dr. Carlcton B. Chapman
Tepariment of Internal Medleine
¥or "Varicus Donors - Cardiopulmonary Rescarch
und" under the dirveclion of Dr. Carlelon B.
Chapman

Children's Medical Center
P06 Welborn Street
Dallas, Mexas
For "Children’s Medical Center Anesthesia Fund"
under the direction ol the Department Chajirman -
December, 1965 and January, 1966

Dallas County Hospilal Digtrict

Mr, Jack Price, Adwministrator

Parkland Memorisl Hospitadl

52071 Harry Hincs Blvd.

Dallag, Texas TH235
For "Various Donors « logtitutional Studics”
under the dircetion of Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre

Individual Gift

Dr. Weltaon Gereony

Children's Medical Centor

7306 Welborn Strect

Dalles, Texas
For "Various Denors - Pediatric Research” under
the direction of Dr, Heinz Eichenwald

Mr. J. Philip Qibbs, Jr.

Box T11

Hunteville, Texas
For "Varioug Donors - Hematology Research” under
the direction of Dr. Pugene P. Fronkel

. Mr. Dilworth 3. Hager

1201 Mercantilc Securitics Bldg.

Iallag, Texas
For "Various Donors - Cardicpulmonary Research
Fund" uader the direction of Dr. Carleton B.
Chapman

{7788)

(€372)

(7751)

(8L84 )

(8372)

& 2,878.50

6,113.91

150.00

3,433.32

950. 34

120,06

100.00



GIFLS OF $100 CR MORE. - continued

3.

10,

ll’

1=,

1h.

15,

16.

Trndividuel Gift

Dr. John T. Mallams

RPaylor University Mediecal Center

350Q Jaston Avenuc

Dallas, Texas
For "Faculty Gifts lfor Radiotherapy" under thre
direction of Dr. John T. Mallams - 40 gifts
tolaling

Hationsl Tund for Medical Education
Dr. Devercux C. Joscphs
Chairman, Grants Review Board
2 West L6 Street
Wew York, New York 10036
For 1965 Cluss A and B Grants under the direction
of the Nean
Clags A
Clauss B

Mr. and Mrs. Rnbert A. Nichols

Highwoy 24 West

Ranch Estatcs

Dent.on, Texas
Foar "Various Donors - Hematclogy Research” under
the direclion of Dr. Eugenc P. Frenkel

Individual Gift
Jr. L. H. Paradics
Division of Orlhopsdlc Surgery
Departrnent ot Burgesry
For "Raculty Gifts Tor Orthopedic Surgery"
under the direction of Dr. Charles F. Gregory

Cadiviemal Gir

I, Jack A. Pritchard

Deperiment of Obstetrics and Gynccolagy
For "Faculty Cifts for Obste‘ries and Gynecology"
under the direction o Dr. Jack A. Pritchard -
AB cifts 1otaling

Trust Fund

Ir. Tom Shircs

Lepartment of Surzery
For "Edward H. Cary Fund for Ophthalmology"
under thoe direetion of L, Jobn B. Lymn -
2 pifts bLotaling

Trsut Fund

Dr. Tom Shireg

Departnant of Surgery
For "Faculty Gifts for Orthopedic Surgery " under
the direction of Do, Churles F, Gregory

Trust ITund

Dr. Tom Shires

Department of Surgery
For “Facully Gifts for Jurgery" under the
direction of Dr. Tom Bhireg - 2 gifts totaling

S-4

(7999

—

T550)

(7556)

{8379)

(Bohe)

{7788)

(3036)

(Bohé)

{&0LE )

$ 1,637,

15,000.
.00

11, 520

100,

2,200.

1,000,

Sh

oo

J0

L00

00

al9]

00



GIITS QF $100 OR MCRE. - continued

17. Trsut Fund

19.

20.

2l.

a2y

22,

Ir. Tom Shires

Department of Sirgery
Tor "Various Donors - Cardiovascular Research”
under the direction of Dr. Watts R. Webb

. poutnwestern Medical Foundstion

Mr. George MacGregor, President

Medicol Arls Duilding

Tnllas, Texas 7HA0L
For "Human Growth and Biclogy Sludy Program”
under the directbion of Dr. Heinz Eichenweld

I, Jack Shtern
826 Locke Medical Building
5011 Harry Hines Blvd.
Dallas, Texas
For "Various Donors - Heurosurgery Memorial
Fund” nnder the direction of Dr. Kewmp Clark

Texas Lions byc Benk, Ine.

Mr. Roge T. Boling, President

P. 0. Box 10833

Lallas, Texasg 75707
For "Support of Bye Bank Zaboratory in
Oplitbalooliogy” vader the direckion ol
Dr. John R. Tymn

Varioue Dorors

For "Department of Medicine Biochemistry
Rescarch Praject for Dr. Paul Srere” under

the direction of Dr. Doaald W. Seldiln

Iritt D. Devis, Secretary-Treasurer of Mary Jo
and Jack €., Vaughn Foundation

Margie M. Graf, Harry Rolnick

Eahrr Pamily Fund

Eahn Family Fund

Yoo 5. Btemmons, Industrial Properties Corporation

Allen Susman, Centenniel Liquor Storss, Irc.
Tremmell Crow

Mrs., Maurice dJogeph

Mira Bromberg

Fenri L. Bromberg, Jr., the Brookview Foundation

Lawrence 3, Pollock, Jr.

Paulinc Weinberger, Henry & Rosc Weinberger
Foundation

kad Cox Foundation

G. H. Vaughn, Je.

ndividaal Gift
Dr. Pezgy Wralley
Department ¢f Obstetrics and Gyoneeslogy

For "Faculty Gifts for Obatetrica and Gynecology"

tnder the directicon of I, Jack A. Pritchard -
b gitte totaling

4]
3
~F

(8699)

(8L66)

(8700}

(8656)

(8381)

(7788)

I & S

$ 1,000.00

38,67k L2

100.00

300,00

15,700.00

5,000.00
500. 00
S00. 00
500 . Q0
500.00
£00.0C
500.00
500.0C
500.0C
500. 00
200,00

1,000,00

~.500.,00
2, 500,00

462, 50



A Fw T

INTERAGENCY CONTBACTS., Approval is reguected for the following Interagency
fiontract:

State Board ol Control
Angtin, Texne

1. Intcragency Consract No. 196
Providing for Medlcal Lectures and Isboratories in Anatomy and Physiology
Ir., Ivan F. Danhof
June 1, 1966 - August 31, 1966
£7,000.00

COVERNMENT COWTRACTS AND GRANTS. Aporovael i regucsted for the following
government cortracts and srante:

Headguarters

U. 8. Army Medical Research and Development Command
Office of the Surgean CGoneral

Washington, D. C. Z031%

1. Army Contract Neo, DA-L9-193-MD-2772
Modirication Wo. 2
Dr. Bobveri V. Walker
March 15, 1966 - Mareh 1k, 1967
$9,000.00

Department of Health, Educal.ion and Welfare
Waliongl Toebitutes ol llealth
Betheada, Maryland 2001L

Motional Lngtitute of Allergy and Infectlous Diseascs

<. Rescarch Grant 5 ROL AT 03093-07 BEMA
Staplylococesl and s iaphylophage venetics
Dr., Eiugene D. Rosenblum
March 1, 16AE - February o), 1947
F1P,603.00

3, Training Graml 5 T1 AT 30.07
Bacteriolouy and mycolugy
Dr. Jay P'. Sanford
July =, 1966 ~ June 30, 1967
UG, 003.00

Naticnal Institute of ALr-lLrilis and Metabolic Discases

L, lareer Developmert Award 5 K3 AM 996G8-0)
Begulalion of ketogenceis and lipogenesis in animal Lissues
Dr. D, W. Beldin in behalf of Dr. Daniel W, Foster
June 1. 1966 - May 31, 1967
319,213,006

Haticnal Institute oF Child lealth and Humen Developrent

5. Research Grant 3 ROL HD 00%13-0281 HED
Chyroid function in morgolold ehildren
Dr. Jamec F. Marks
January L, 1906 - June 20, 1960
33,000.,00

6. Carcer Develovpment Award 5 K3 HD 22,737-03, "CDA II REP
Androgen sccrebion and ultimste utilization for estrogen production in
prepoancy T )
Ir. Jack A. Pritehard in behalf of Tr. Faul €. MacDonald
Fay 1, 19656 - April 30, 1967
25,828, 00

g ]
]
(629



I L T

GOVERNMENT CONTRAC'ES AND GRANTS. - comtinued

National Institule of Goneral Medical Sciencas

‘.

Fellewehip Award 5 Fl1 CM-29,732-02
Predoctoral Regearch Fallowship Award

Dr, William D, Willis, Jr. ir behalf of Mrs. Ann Heffington Bunt
June 15, 1966 - June 1N, 1967
$5,300. Q0

Mational Heart Institute

8.

Research Grant 5 ROL HE 08771-03 SGYB
Circulalory changes and fluid volumesg in burns
Dr, Charles R. Baxter

Ap=il 1, 1906 - March 31, 1967

$2b, Th7.00

Research Jrant 7 RO1 HE 08946-03 SGYB
Problems in cardiopulmonary transplantation
Dr. Watts R. Wekb

May 1, 19586 - April 30, 1067

$37,004.00

Netional Instilute of Mer:lal Health

10,

11.

Training Grant S TL MH-T130-08
Psychiatry = GP Residency Tralning
Dr. Robert L. Stibbleficld

July 1, 1966 - Jane 30, 1967

64, 800.00

Training Grant 2 T1 MH-7206-06
Paychiatry - GP Zogtgraduale liducation
Dr. Robert L. Stubblefisld

July 1, 1966 . Junc 30, 1907

%20, 388.0C

HON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACLS, GRANTS, AND OTHPER AGREEMFNTS. Approval of the

followiag contracts, granls, and other agreemenis 1g requested, and it is
recommended that the apprecistion of the Board of Pegenbs be sent to the
Conours:

Lk
.

Amer fcan Heart Associat on, Inz.
Dr. Roland E. Sckneckloth
Director of Regearch

Li East 22rd Streed

New York, New York 100L0

For "Analysis of IelMi Ventricular Funcliorn™ under
the direction of Dr. Jore H. Mitehzll for the

period of July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1969 (B8224)  $ 21,450.00

Fer "Infiuence of Thvroxine on Cholesterol
Melabolism in The Cebuase Monhey" under the
direction of Dr. Jean D. Wilgson Tur the psriod

of July 1, 19AA throush June 30, 1969 {(B2r9) 45, T705.00
lor "Micropuncture Gtudies on the Mechanism of

Urinary Acidification by the Kidney" under the

directicon of Dr. ¥loyd €. Rector Tor the period

of July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967 (B22z-2)  11,000.00

T




YON-GOVERNMENT CONVRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGRUEMENTS.

L.

o

L0,

1L,

Children's Development Coater

3131 Worth Peard

Dellas, Texas 75201
For "Training Progrem in Peychology"” under the
¢ireclicn of Drs. Robert L. Stubbleifield and
Maurice Korwan

Mr. Henry &5. Jacobus
Pollock Paper Company
223€ Cuckrell
Dallag, Texas
Fer "Further Supdort in Developing the Division
of Ophthalmol.ogy” under the direction of
Lr. John R. Tynn for the perisd of April 1, 196G
through June 30, 1966

Uhe John and Mary R. Markle Foundation

Dr. Jokn Dusscell, Presidert

527 BPifth Arvenue

New York, New York 10017
T "Seholer in Academic Mediciae" under the
direction of Dr. John M. Dietschy for the
pariod of July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1971

Medinal Research Poundatimn of Toexas
Mr., Sloane Wingerl, Ixecutive Vice President
Adame Petroleum Centor Building
llouston, Texas TTCE5
T support research activity under the direction
of the Irstitutional Research Grants Committee

. The William A. and Flizaheth Moncrief Foundat ion

Suite 1L15, W. T. Wasgoner Building
Fort Wordh, Texas
[o "Defray Exponses of Visiting Sedentist,
Tr. Peteor Caldwell' under the direclicn of
Uy, Norman W. Carter

ational Cystic lMibrosis Research Foundat ion
Dr. Milvon Graub
Pregident
Lol FAPEL Avenuc
New Yark, New York 10017
For “Cystie Yibresis Center Progran’ unier
the direction of Dr. Robert I. Kramer for
the period of March 1, 1966 through
Peoruary 28, 1967

The Fopulation Council

The Rockefellier Institute

York Avenue & &oth Street

New Yorl, New York 10071
For "Tabvorstory Costs of Dr. Shigeo Watanabe,
a Population Council Fellow" under the
direction of Dr. 8. M., MzCann

Texas Tuberculosis Association

Mrg. Paulinc K. Matthis

Ixecutive Dirsctor

P. 0. Box 61553

Auztin, Texas TETOZ
For "Antibodics in Tuborculogis Mycobacterial
Dizeass and farccidosis” under the dircelion
of Dr. Joha 3. Chapman

s-8

LY
.

- continued

(3615)

(8049)

(T72%)

L3090)

(8317)

(7902-2)

(8581.)

(8830)

$  2,300.00

L, h82.27

30,000.00

5,000.00

1,600.00

15,000.00

500.00

8, 774.00



A

NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHFR AGREEMENTS. - continuec

. The Robert A. Welch foundaublon
2010 Bank of tle HBouthwesl Building
Houston, Texas 77002 )
Supplemental Grant No, I-132-1-161 for
"Siglomicoids” under the dircction of
Dr. Fzio A. Muscalelli for the period of _
May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966 (8181) $ 8,500.00

RECOMMENDED AMENIMENTS T0 1965-1966 BUDGET. Approval is requested for the
Tollcwing changes i1 the budget for 1965-1946:

Radiation Safety Progran

1. Transler funds 10 the amount of $1,500 from Unollocated Maintenance and
Tguiprent to the Radietion Satety Program - Meintenance and Bguipment to
eowver additionel cxpenses for radilotherapy slanniug. (RBC No. 207)

ﬁnatamg
2. Transfor furds from Unallozated Clacaified Ualeries Lo Anetomy - Hon-
teaching Salaries, :n the amoint of $2,000 to cover the agpoinmtment of a

Fellow. (RBC Ro. 198)

Anegthesiology

%, Change the status of Marion T. Jenkins, M.D., Lo Margarct Milam MceDerpott
Professor of Arncsthesiology and Chairmen, effective June 1, 19€&, with no
change in salary. [r. Jenkins is presently hudgeted as Prafessor ard Chairman
at an annual salary rate of $31,000 payable ag follows: $L0,500 from the
Inesthesiology vudget, 12,000 from Parkland Memorial Huospital Services,
$5,000 fror the Snuthweslern Medical Foundallon Crant and 3,500 from the
MeDernott Toundation Grant. (HBC Yo. 231)

b, gppoint Tromas K. Burnap, M.D., Professor, cffective Apcrid 11, 1966, at an
amual sulary rate ot $30,000 payable as follows: $20,000 from the Anesthesio-
Logy tudeet and $10,000 from Presbyterian Hospital. (RBC No. 213)

Biochemistry

5. Appoint Paul A. Srere, Ph.D., Clinical Professor, 2/3 time, effeclive
July 1, 1966, at an annual salary of $10,000 payable from the Netional Fund
for Medical Educalion Grant. (EBC No. 210)

Experimentel Medicine

5. Avcept the regipnelicon of Tadash) Ckuda, M.D., Fellow, cffective lMarch 31,
1966. Tr. Okuda is presently budgeted at an apnual salary rate of $7,200
peyvable from the Mr. & Mrs. Grady H. Vaughn ¥und Grant. (EBC No. 199)

Trternal Medicirne
T. Accept the regignation of John M. Miller, M.D., ms%ructor, effective
June 30, 1966. Dr. Miller is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of
$11, 500 payable from the InLernal Medicine budget. (RBC No. ~1h)

1
Microbiology
. Tragefer Tunds in the smount of $753 from Unallocated Maintenance and
Equipment to Microbiology Maintenance and Equipment to cover a Sarvice Cortract
for Blecktron Microscuve for the period of March 1, 1966 through August 31, 1966.
{RBC No. 196)

Ubstetrics end Gynccology
9. Appoint Jogepk Johnson, M.D., Ascistant Professor, effective July 1, 19%6,

at an annual salary rate of $15,000 payable from the Obstetrics and Gynecology
budget,. (RBC Ho. 200)

§-9



Ay N e

RECOMMEN DD AMENDMENTS TO 1965-1966 BUDGET. - continued

Pathology

10. Change the status and increase the annual salary rate of L. Ruth Guy, Ph.D.,
effective April 1, 1966, to an Asscciate Professor at an annual salary rate of
$13,000 payable as follows: $5,800 from the Pathology budget and $7,200 from
Parklund Memorial Hospital Services., Dr. Guy ls pregently budgeted as an
Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of $10,T700 payable as follows:
$3,500 from the Pathology budget and $7,200 from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Services. (RBC No. 212)

11, Cancel the appointment of Edwin Seaman, Assistant Professor. Dr. Seaman
wes appointed as Assistant Professor effective July 1, 1966, at an annual
salary rate of $16,000 payable from the Pathology budget. {RBC No. 190)
(RBC No. 223)

Pedistrics i
12. Change the beginning date for Thomas E. Cone, Jr., M.D., to Junc 1, 1966,
at an annual salary rate of $25,000 payable from the Pediatrics budget. Dr.
Cone was originally budgeled to begin July 1, 1966, at an annual salary rale
of $25,000 payable Trom the Pediatrics budget. (RRC No. 216)

13. Change the status and increasc the annual salary of Robert I. EKramer, M.D.,
to Clinical Assistant Professor, 1/2 time, effective April 1, 1966, at $7,000
payable from the National Cystic Fibrosis Foundation Granl. Dr. Kramer is
prescntly budgeted as Clinical Instructor, 1/2 time, at an annual salary of

$6, 500 payable from the National Cystie Fibrosis Foundat ion Grant. (RBC No.
211)

1k, Appoint John 8. Terrell, M.D., Instructor effective July L, 1966, at an
annual salary rate of $10,000 poyable from the Pediatrics budget. (RBC No.
194)

Pharmacaol.ogy

15. Appoint William C, Covier, M.D., Assistant Professor, effective July 1,
1966, at an annual salary rate of $16,000 payable Trom the Pharmacology budget.
(RBC No. 209)

Fhysical Medicine and Rehabilitation

16. Change the status of Yvonnie Cordray, M.D., to Clinical Instructor, 3/5
time, effective March 1, 1966, at an annual salary of $9,600 payable from
the Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget. Dr. Cordray is presently
budgcted as o Clinical Instructor, 2/5 1ime, at an annual salary of $6,400
payable from the Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget. (RBC No. 201)

17. Appoint James E. Bland, M.D., Fellow, effective March 1, 1966 through
March 31, 1966, at an annual salary rate of $7,500 payable from Voeational
and Rehabilitation Administration grant VRA 394-T-66. (RBC No. 193)

Physiology

18, Chenge the beginning date for Newman Sheldon Skinner, Jr., M.D., Assistant
Frofessor of Physiology and Internal Medicine, to July 5, 1966 at an annual
calary rale of $17,000 payable from the Physiology budget. Ir. Skinner wag
originally appointed beginning August 1, L1966, at an annual salary rate of
$17,000 payable from the Physioclogy budget. (RBC No. 161) (RBC No. 205)

19. Appoint Ladislav Krullch, Rescarch Associate, effective April 25, 1966,
at an annual salary rate ot $8,590, payable ag follows: $8}520 fraom the
period April 29, 1966 through April 30, 1966 from United States Public Health
vervice Granb T ROL AM-10073; $8,520 for the period May 1, 1966 through
August 31, 1966 from United States Public Health Serviece Crant 5 801 FR-5426-
05. (RBC No. 222)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-1966 BUDGET. - continued

Poycliialry

35, Bppoint James Malt Lipton, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Paychology, ef-
fective May 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of $11,000 payable from United
States Public Heelth Service Grant 1 T2 MH-10208. (RBC No. 215)

2l. Reappoini. Richard F. Bohannon, M.D., Fellow, effect ve July 1, 1966, at
an annuszl salary raete of $12,000 paysble from the Terrerl Statc Hospital
Interagency Contracl.. Dr. Bohannon lz presently budgeted at an annual salary
rate of $11,400 payable from the Terrcll State Hospital Interagency Contract.
{RBC No. 230)

22, Reappoint Eugenc Bumpass, M.D., Fellow, effective July 1, 1966, at an
annual. salary rate of $L2,000 payable from the Terrell Stete Hospital Inter-
agency Contract. Dr., Bunpess i presently idgeted, through June 30, 1966,
at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payadle from the Terrell State Hospital
Irterugency Cordract. (EBC No. 229)

2%, Reappoint William Sweet, M.T., ¥ellow, eflective July 1, 1966, at an
armual calary of $12,000 payable from Lhe Terrcll Siate Hospital Tnheragency
Centract. Dr. Sweet is presently budgetsd at an annual salary rate of $11,L00
payallle trom the Terrell Stale llogpital Tnteragency Contract. (RBC No. 227)

24, Reappoint Joseph B. Kicl, M.D., Felloew, effective July 1, 1U66, at an
gnnual galary rabe of $12,000 payable from the Terrell State Hospital Inter-
agency Curtract, Dr. Klel is presently budgeted through June 3¢, 1966, at
an annual salary rate of $11,400 payable from the Terrell State Hospital
Tnleragenay Contract, (RBC No. 220)

2%. Reappclnt Gilberto Meldonado, M.D., Fellow, effective July 1, 1966, ot an
annual salary rate of $11,100 payable from the Terrell State Hospital Tnter-
agency Cuntract. Dr. Maldonado is prescrtly budgeted ilhrough June 30, L1966
st an annual salary rate of $10,800 payarle from the Terrcll State Hospital
Interagency Contreet. (HBC No. 225)

26. Reappoint Ricardo A. Rocha, M.D., Fellow, effective July 1, 1966, at an
anaual zelary rate of $11,400, payable from the Terrcl) State Hospital Tnter-
agency Conbract. Dr. Roche is presently budgetec, through June 30, 196€, at
an annual salary rate of 310,800 payable from the Terrcl™ Shtate Hospital
Interagency Contract. (HBC No. 224)

Curgery

2f. Accept the resignatior of Robert R. Saaw, Profesgor of Thoracic Surgery;
Cheirman of Divieion ol Troracic Surgery, effective May 31, 1966. Dr. Shaw
is prescnt”y hudgeted at an annual salary rate of $19,000 payable from lhe
Surgcry budget. (KBC No, 218)

28. Change the stalus of Wetts R. Webh, M.D., Lo Professcr of Cardicvascular
and Thoracle Surgery; Chairman of Divigion of Caridicvascular and Thoracic
Surgery, elfective June 1, 1966, at no change in salary. Dr. Webb is pre-
sently budgeted as Professor of Cardiovaseular Surgery; Chairmen of Division
of Cardicvascular Surgery at an anmial salary ratc of $25,500 payable as
Tollows: $19,500 “rom the Surgery budget and $6,000 from the National Fund
for Medicel Bducalion Grans. (RBC No. 219)

29. Change the status of Deniel M, Martinez, M.D., to Clinical Assistant
Professor, without salary, effective April 1, 196G. Dr. Merbtinez is pre-
sently budgeted ay Clinical Assistant Profegpor, 1/5 time, at an annual
salary of §2,400 payable from United States Public Health Sorvice Grant
NB-016G4T.  (RBC No. 220)

3-11



FROOMMENDED AMENOMENTS '[3 1065-1060 BIDAET. - continued

Surgery - continucd

50. Change the source of galary and btrangfer the Munds in the amounl of
$2,4TO.5O from Unallocated Classified Salaries, for Elwood Beasley, Rescarch
Technician I, "5 hour week, at an annual salary rate of $4,941 payable from
the Surgery budget. Mr. Deasley is presently budgeted at an anmusl salary
rale of $4,941 peyable from United Stetes Public Health Service Grant S SO1

IR-5he6-c5.  (RBC No. 202)

Medieal Art and Viguel Edlucatlon

3L. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,000 from Unalloceted Maintenance and
Equipnent to Medival Art and Visual BEducatim - Maintensnce and Egquipmeni to
cover the cosl due to expanded gervices and increased volume of work for the
remainder of the fiseal vear. {(XBC Ho., 221)

07t'ice of Graduate Studies

2. Transter funds in the amounk of $825 Prom Unallocated Maintenance and
Bguipment to the Office of Gradualc Sludies Maintenance and Equ 'pment in
order o cover additional expenses for the remainder of the figeal year.
{RBC No. 206)

M*geellaneous

33. TransZer funds in the smount of §1,200 from Accannt Mo, 9180, "Undistri-
buted Intercst on lemporary Investments and Trusl Iunds", to Account No.,
9192, "Faculby Recruitment Fund"., (RBC Do. 208)

Regpzetiully submitted,

A. J. 0ill, M.D.



Y

THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS SOUTH TEXAS MENICAL SCHOOL
San Antonio, Texas

April 22, 1966
Dy . Harry Ransom, Chanccllor
The University of Texas
Aastin, Texas 787172

Dear [r Ransom:

The following docket for the South Texas Medical School! is submitted [or vour
approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its next meeting in El Paso
on May 27-28, 1966

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR CLASSIFIED AND ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES: 1
recomrend that the following Holiday and Vacation Schedule for 1966-67 be
approved:

Holiday Scheduvle

September 5, 1%66 (Monday) Labor Day

November 24, 1966 (Thursday) Thanksgiving Day
Navember 25, 1966 (Friday) Thanksgiving Holiday®
Nec emher 23, 1966 (Friday) Christmas Holiday
pecember 26, 19656 (Monday) Christmas Holiday
December 27, 1966 (Tuesday) Christmas Heldiday*®
Decembear 28, 1966 (Wednesday) Christmas Holiday¥®
March 24, 1967 {Fridav) Gopd Friday¥®

July 4, 1967 {Tuesday) Independence Day

#ln licy of State legal Holidays not observed by the South Texas Medical School

Vacation Schedule

The two additional State Legal Holidays not observed by the Medical School are
added to the statutory allowance te provide a total of twelve (12) working
days' annual leave for the 1966-67 fiscal year. The Appropriations Bill alse
provides that "amnual emplovees with fifteen (15) or more years of employment
with the State shall be entitled to twe normal work weeks plus three (3)
addirional normal working days of vacation in any one [iscal year.” lLhere~
fore, Medical School cuployees with [ifteen years of State employment shall be
entitled to fiftcen (13) working days' ammual leave for 1966-67.

NONGOVERNMENT GIFIS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been reccived
by the Sauth Texas Medical School. T recommend acceptance and that the appreciation
ol the Board ol Regents be sent the doncrs by the Sccretary:

Donor Turpose & Conditlious Amount
1 American Medical Association For medical cducation and $ 1,146.29
¢/o Mr. Lyman J. Snith resegrch

535 North Dearborn Street
Chicago, Tllinois 60610

2. San Antonlo Heart Associalion Sccond payment on freeman- $30,000.00
104 Hedrick Buildiung deart Association Professor-
603 North St. Mary's Street ship in Cardlovascular
San Antonic, Texas 78205 Disease
3. Hoffwann-LaRache Tnc. For recsearch in cancer $ 1,500.00
Nutley, New Jersey 07110 chomotherapy under Lhe
direction of Dr. William
Wilson
L A. H. Robins Co., Inc. Fur rescarch in cancer § 1,750.00
Richmond 20, Virginia chemotherapy under the
cirection of Dr. Wiliiam
Wilson
5. Southern Precision InslLrument A Trinocular Microscope estimated
Company Fodel No. 1807 with value approx-
710 Auvgusta accessories imately 5500

San Antonio, Texas 78215
ST-1



AT

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-66 BUDGET:

Pathology
6. Appoint Dr. Roger B. Arhelger as Asgociate Professor at an annual salary rate

of $24,000, effective June 1, 196&6. Funds to come from the vacant position of
Assistant Professor. (RBC 32)

Physiology
7. Appoint Miss Ava Ann Maness as Librerian ITI at an annual salary rate of

87,4460, effective July 1, 1966. Tunds to come from the vacant position of Senior
Secretary. (RBC 34)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

General Institutional Expense
8. Ampunt of Transter: $1,552.00
To: General Institutional Expense--Rental of Space
From: TUnallocated
For: To cover contract for rental of library space from Trinity University
(RBC 29)

Sincerely yours,

AL S

F. C. Pannill, M.D.
Dean

S5T-2

L] ")



-

LI

DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
Houston, Texas

May 2, 1966
Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The Unlversity of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dector Ransom:

The following docker 1s submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regente at its meeting in El Paso, Texas, on May 27 and 28, I

1966: ~e

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following grants have been negotiated
by the Business Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon recommendation
of the Buginess Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I
recommend your approval and ratification of signatura;

1. Grant No, 5 TI MR-7132-08, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of Mental Health (Raymwond
J. Balester, Ph,.D., Acting Chief, Training and Manpowcr Resources Branch) pro-
vides $11,034,00 for the peried July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967, for a
"Graduate Training Program in Psychiatry' to be directed by Dr. H. Harlan Crank.

2. Grant No. 5 TI MH-7288-035, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of Mental Health (Raymond
J. Balester, Th,D., Acting Chief, Training and Manpower Resocurces Branch) pro-
vides $3,749.00 for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967, for a program
entitled "Psychiatric Training of Nonpsychiatricelly Oriented Obstetricians' to
be directed by Dr. David Mendell,

GIFTS AND GRANTS: 1 recommend acceptance of the following gifts and grants
and that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount
1. sService Bureau Corporation For coffee served - 4th Annual $200.00
3000 Richmond Avenue Symposium on Biomathematics
Houston, Texas and Computer &Science in the Life
Mr., Will Jones, Area Mana- Sciences
Ber
2. Texas Medical Center, Inc, In support of expenses connected 500.00
406 Jesse Jones Building with the 4th Annual Symposium on
Houston, Texas 77023 Biomathematics and Computer Sci-
Dr. Richard T. Eastwoed, ence in the Life Sciences

Executive Vice President

Re ctfully subwmitted,

ﬂ’fmf /7&12}137 Zf/

ant Taylor,
Dean

e

LRt

9



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL QOF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES
DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES

May 2, 1966

Dr. Harry H. RansoMm
CHANCELLOR

THE UNIVERSITY OF TExas
AusTiN, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. RaNsom:
THE FOLLOWING DOCKET 1S SUBMITTED FOR YOUR APPROVAL

AND PRESENTATION TO THE BOARD OF REGENTS AT ITS MEETING IN
EL Pasc, TeExas, onN May 27 - 28, 1966:

BUDGET CHANGE:

THE FOLLOWING BUDGET CHANGE |5 SUBMITTED FOR YOUR
APPROVAL AND PRESENTATION:

1965-66

I. APPOINTMENT: Dr. SumTeEr S. ARNIM, Acvine DeEan {1/2 Time)
a7 $12,500.00 FER aNNUM, EFFECTIVE MaRGH |, 1966, FROM BUDGETED
FOSITION,

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Acting DEAN

o zﬁ //‘
> . ks pr 2B
G (e s

L]



